Ttems 57, 59-60 o Agriculture

California Heritage Preservation Commission—Continued

house of the Legislature. The Secretary of State is the secretary of the
commission.

Chapter 1883, Statutes of 1965, prov1des that the commission shall

prepare plans for the restoration, preservation and display of historie
documents of the State of California and report a plan to the Legisla-
ture by the 31st legislative day of the 1967 Regular Session.

The commission was created by Chapter 1938, Statutes of 1963, with
a.responsibility to report to the 1965 session of the Legislature. The
first financing was provided by a budget act appropriation in the 1964
Budget Act which was not authorized in the 1965 Budget Act.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The commission has requested $1,000 for the 1966-67 fiscal year to
perform the funections proposed by law. This amount is.to be used for
general expenses, in-state travel and out-of-state travel. Actual expenses
for the 1964-65 fiscal year were $1,811. There was no legal authority
for the commission to function in the 1965-66 fiscal year.

We recommend approval of the item as budgeted.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
ITEMS 57, 59, and 60 of the Budget Bill Budget page 102

FOR SUPPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT. OF AGRICULTURE
FROM THE GENERAL FUND, THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRI-
CULTURE FUND, AND THE FAIR AND EXPOSITION FUND

Amount requested, General Fund (Item 57)__ _$12,443,764
Amount requested, Department of Agriculture Fund (Item 58)______ 9,319,935
Amount requested, Fair and Exposition Fund (Item 60)____________ 192,291
Total requested ___ $21,955,990
HEstimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year_ 21,762,056
Increase (0.9 percent) . $193,934
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION (General Fund).._________ $26,802
(Agriculture Fund)_______ 25,000

Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget

Amount Page Line
1. Eliminate 1.7 positions of temporary help in plant quar-

antine program (General Fund) $10,410 113 12
¢« 2. Eliminate 2 agricultural chemist in pesticide residue
) program (General Fund) 16,392 108 76
3. KEliminate chief of Division of Dairy Industry and sec- |
retary (Agricultwe Pund) - . . 25,000 110 72

Needed Administration Improvements
1." Revise pesticide control program by tightening requirements for
registration and placing greater emphasis on public safety.
2. Ascertain costs of miscellaneous dairy products inspection work
and increase fees to make this work self-supporting.
3. Reduce ratio of district supervisors to dairy inspectors in the
dairy service program .

93




Agriculture ‘ Items 57, 59-60

Department of Agriculture—Continued

4. Develop additional schedules of fees to make entire dairy service
program self-supporting. .

5. Exempt from mandatory inspection (1) all poultry processing
establishments and (2) all poultry-slaughtering plants with a pro-
duction volume not exceeding a specified amount.

6. Develop and implement a- schedule of inspection fees to make the
meat inspection program partially self-supporting.

Policy Option )
1. Reduce poultry inspection $440,000 to eliminate inspection of
small plants.
2. Eliminate $2,250,000 in capital outlay allocations provided for
local fairs by Section 19630, Business and Professions Code.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Agriculture is organized into 9 funectional divi-
sions consisting of 16 bureaus and a number of ‘‘staff services’’ which
are not accorded bureau status. This organization is designed to pro-
tect, regulate, and promote the agricultural industry as prescribed in
the policy statement of Section 30 of the Agricultural Code. Some of
the department’s programs serve a broad public interest as indicated
by Section 19.5 of the Agricultural Code.

The department’s responsibilities are varied, involving the control
of pests and diseases that affect plants and animals; the supervision of
marketing programs for numerous agricultural products; the licensing
of certain activities; the collection and dissemination of market news,
production statistics and foreecasts; the administration of milk price
. control laws; the enforcement of standards of quality and cleanliness
in agricultural and certain other products; and the administration
of a livestock identification program. Most of the work occurs in the
field through approximately 20 independently organized units and
more than 500 field locations ranging from state buildings to employee’s
private dwellings.

For the past several years, the department’s workload has remained
relatively constant in most respects except for seasonal fluctuations
which occur periodically in some of the produce inspection programs
and occasional outbreaks of plant and animal pests and diseases which
necessitate rapid eontrol measures. Overall, the budgetary increases
for the department have been modest, generally reflecting only the
higher costs of maintaining existing levels of service and the demands
of increased workloads within the framework of present programs.
This pattern prevailed in 1964-65 with no significant changes in pro-
gram emphasis or direction.

Recent legislation which may have substantial impact on the cost of
agricultural subventions is Chapter 1443, Statutes of 1965, known
as the Land Conservation -Act. This statute, which is administered by
the Department of Agriculture, provides for the establishment of agri-
cultural preserves for the preservation of prime agricultural lands
and other lands compatible with agricultural uses. Participating land-
owners may enter into 10-year contracts with cities or counties for the

94




Items 57, 59-60 Agriculture

Department of Agriculture—Continued

establishment of such preserves, and the state is required to pay $1 per
acre per year to cities or counties for the lands under contract. No de-
partmental administrative costs for this program are included in the
‘budget year because the present workload can be handled by existing
personnel, but $125,000 is budgeted under local assistance to cover
the estimated costs of state payments to local governments during
1966-67. One land contract has been registered with the department
to date. '

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The department derives its operating revenues from two major
sources, the General Fund and the Department of Agriculture Fund,
the latter consisting of approximately 30 accounts representing fees
. and assessments paid by various agricultural groups for which special
services are performed. A minor portion of the department’s budget
consists of federal matching funds for programs in which the federal
government has an interest. In addition, the department collects and
expends annually approximately $12,000,000 under 31 marketing orders
established at industry request to help solve their problems relating to
commodity production, grade standards, packaging, advertising, sales
promotion, and research. These marketing order expenditures do not
appear in the Governor’s budget.

Following the pattern of the past several years, the General Fund
continues to finance about 56.5 percent of the department’s support

budget and the Agriculture Fund finances about 42 percent. The re-

maining 1.5 percent consists of the federal matching funds and an ap-
propriation from the Fair and Exposition Fund which supports the
Division of Fairs and Expositions. With several prominent exceptions,
the General Fund supports functions or activities that are not readily
susceptible to finaneing by any particular segment of the agricultural
industry, while the Agriculture Fund finances numerous specialized
programs which have been established at the request of various industry
groups. :

The proposed departmental budget is in line with estimated current-
year expenditures, with most increases limited to meeting higher costs
of the existing levels of service. The proposed expenditures from all
funds, including the federal contributions, is $22,200,714, which is
$197,231 or 0.8 percent above estimated expenditures for the current
year. However, reimbursements, estimated at $758,826 in the budget
year, increase the department’s total proposed expenditures to $22,-
959,540, These reimbursements consist largely of payments that the
department receives for its services to the marketing order programs,
fees charged by the Division of Animal Industry for certain animal
health testing work, and moneys collected for overtime meat inspections.

‘A net total of 9.9 new positions, mostly for self-supporting functions,
is being requested on the basis of increased workload. I1f these positions
are approved, the department will have an authorized level of 2,225.6
personnel man-years. The department estimates that a mnet of 2,100.4
man-years will be utilized during the budget year.

95




Agriculture . Items 57, 59-60

Department of Agriculture—Continued

For fiseal year 1966-67, as in 1965-66, the department has prepared
an informational program budget, which supplements the line item
budget by showing how the money is distributed to the various pro-
grams and activities conducted by the department. Since a program
budget provides more meaningful information on the relationships
among programs, objectives, and expenditures than is usually available
in a line item budget, we have again adapted the department’s pro-
gram budget to our analysis of this budget item.

The program budget, which is considerably more detailed than the
one prepared last year by the department, identifies 53 individual pro-
grams and activities which, because of similar purposes or common
objeetives, may be further classified into five major program categories
shown in Table 1 and discussed in sequence below.

Table 1 .
Expenditures by Program Category 1966-67
Program Category 196465 1965-66 (est.) Budget
‘Prevention of introduction and spread of crop . ) ) :
and livestock pests and disease __..__.__ $6,590,157  $6,905,930  $7,037,124
Less reimbursements . —89,129 —94,583 —94,683
Net Totals . $6,501,028 $6,811,347  $6,942,541
General Fund 6,272,116 6,564,735 6,686,534
Agriculture Fund 220,842 229,620 . 237,682
Federal funds v N 8,070 16,992 18,425
Maintenance of quality standards _____._____ 6,101,150 6,705,477 6,767,984
Less reimbursements . —191,732° —220,553 —230,367
Net Totals $5,909,418  $6,484,924  $6,537,617
_ General Fund 3,446,889 3,851,172 3,845,423
Agriculture Fund _ 2,462,529 2,633,752 2,692,194
Production and marketing services for pro- ) )
ducers . 7,876,362 8,120,684 8,143,752
Less reimbursements : —194,397 —199,131 —2083,131
Net Totals $7,681,965  $7,921,553  $7,940,621
General Fund 1,265,968 1,409,180 1,424,995
Agriculture Fund . 6,306,165 6,387,201 6,389,522
Federal funds 109,832 125,172 126,104
Supervision of district. agricultural associa- -
tions and county fairs ______.___~_____ 243,542 275,827 284,891
Less reimbursements _ —179,456 —92,600 —-92,600
Net . Totals - $164,086  $183,227  $192,201
Fair and Exposition Fund ______________ 164,086 183,227 192,291
Administration 1,180,305 1,228,591 1,260,553
Less reimbursements and services to other
functions e —630,149 —666,159 —672,909
Net Totals, General Fund ____________ $550,156 $562,432 $587,644

I. Prevention of Introduction and Spread of Crop and
Livestock Pests and Diseases ' ‘
Responsibility for preventing the introduction and spread of erop
and livestock pests and diseases within the state is shared by the
Bureaus of Plant Quarantine, Entomology, Plant Pathology, and Ani-

96




Items 57, 59-60 . Agriculture

Department of Agriculture—Continued

mal Health. In addition to these bureaus, there are two laboratories
and several specialized ‘‘staff services”’ that engage in apiary inspee-
tions, nursery inspections, and weed and vertebrate pest control work.
A separate program conducted jointly with the United States Fish and
‘Wildlife Service is responsible for controlling predatory animals which
prey on livestock, poultry, and certain crops. With minor exceptions,
all of this work is financed by the General Fund.

The first line of defense against intrusion of agricultural pests and
diseases is maintained by the plant quarantine program under which all
plant material and livestock entering the state are subject to inspection.
In 1964, the department inspected approximately 9,526,000 vehicles at
18 border stations, 9,879 ships at three maritime ports and 8,611 air-
planes at three mternatlonal airports. Quarantine inspections of freight,
express and mail shipments are made by county agricultural commis-
sioners under departmental supervision. The department’s costs for this
program are budgeted at $1,920,144, most of which represents a con-
tinuation of the existing level of service. However, the budget request
ineludes $10,410 for 1.7 man-years of temporary help to handle in-
creased traffic at three border inspection stations.

In recent years we have expressed serious reservations concerning the
scope of the plant quarantine program and have noted that the costs of
attempting to inspeet all plants and produce entering California are
very high in terms of the measurable benefits which these inspections
provide. As we note below, detection and eradication programs for
insects and plant diseases .already established in the state or now en-

~ tering the state, cost the General Fund approximately $2,500,000 an-
nually, which 1nd10ates that the plant quarantine program is not an
infallible barrier to the introduction of these pests.

- The major insect detection and eradication programs continued in
the budget year are for citrus whitefly, beet leathopper, Mexican fruit-
fly, and Japanese beetle, which have total budgeted costs of $588,766.
The costs of the Japanese beetle program have decreased by $21,000
in the budget-year. It is expected that this program will terminate
in 1967-68 following survey trapping to confirm that the eradication
efforts have been successful. However, the discovery of an infestation
of citrus whiteflies in Fresno in 1965 is responsible for a $21,000 bud-
get-year increase in the costs of the citrus whitefly program. Although
future costs of the program should decrease if no further outbreaks
occur, the department indicates that complete eradication of the pest
will require treatment for several years.

The beet leafhopper program, begun in 1950, is budgeted at $340,-
169, which is an increase of about $9,000 over the current year. The
department indicates that while the program has reduced crop losses
from 20—50 percent to less than 1 percent, there is little likelihood
of reducing the high costs of the program in the near future unless
recently initiated efforts to develop biological and ecological controls

~for the pest prove suceessful.

The Mexican fruitfly program decreases slightly in the budget year
to $101,848. The program is effectively preventing the spread of the

97
461031




Agriculture . Items 57, 59-60

Department of Agriculture—Continued - .
fruitfly from Baja California intv California through the use of steril-
ized flies rather than insecticides.

In addition to these insect eradication programs, other programs
for the detection and suppression or eradication of plant diseases are
budgeted at $512,200 in 1966—67, which is an increase of $26,000 over
estimated expenditures for the current year.

Last year the issue of whether substantial reductions should be made
in the overall plant quarantine program was presented to the Budget
Conference Committee because the Assembly greatly reduced the funds
- for this work. Although funds to continue the work at its prior level
of service were included in the report of the conference committee and
subsequently approved by the Legislature, the conference committee
requested this office to conduct an intensive review of the program
and to aseertain if it could be modified to reduce costs. In addition,
the conference committee also requested that we undertake a compre-
hensive study of the department’s dairy, poultry, and meat inspection
programs. ‘ o . :

During the reduced period of time available to us after the close
of the fall special session, we completed our studies of the dairy, poul-
try, and meat inspection programs (which are discussed later in this
analysis) but we will be unable to complete our field review of the
plant quarantine program until the next interim. However, on the
basis of our preliminary review, we believe that, as in the case of meat
and poultry inspection, the state is paying a very high cost for a plant
quarantine program which has elements of marginal effectiveness. The
department has been aware for some time that the Legislature is con-
cerned about the costs and feasibility of this program, but has not
undertaken to reevaluate the necessity for its broad scope. '

On the basis of the foregoing factors which question the efficiency
and effectiveness of the program, we recommend that the 1.7 positions
for temporary help be deleted from the budget for a Gemeral Fund
savings of $10,410.

‘The weed and vertebrate pest control program is budgeted at cur-
rent levels of service with proposed expenditures of $233,470. The work
involves 9 county-state projects for the eradication of 4 weed species,
cooperative contracts with 14 counties to control disease-bearing ro-
dents, and an investigation of starling control methods. The starling
problem has been under study for several years, but no effective method
has been devised to suppress this pest. Approximately $100,000 of the
weed and vertebrate pest control budget will be used to continue field
investigations and experiments on starling control in cooperation. with
county agricultural commissioners and the University of California.
As in previous years, we recommend that the department reevaluate
its participation in this project and consider the feasibility of making
its future work contingent on the development of a proven method of
control.

Detection and control of animal diseases is one of the most costly
programs in this program category, exceeding $2,4_60,000 in the pro-
posed budget to maintain the existing level of service. In cooperation

N

98




Items 57, 59-60 Agriculture

Department of Agriculture—Continued

with the federal government, the department is making major efforts
to eradicate bovine and swine brucellosis, bovine tuberculosis, and hog
cholera through vaceination, blood testing, and extermination of in-
fected animals or herds. Owners of animals that must be slaughtered
because of infection or exposure to these diseases are indemnified by
the department pursuant to provisions of the Agricultural Code. In-
demnity payments are budgeted at $151,000 in 1966-67, which is a
slight increase over estimated payments for the current year. Sheep
secrapie indemnities, which cost $13,162 last year, have been omitted
in the current and budget years because the department does not an-
tieipate outbreaks of this disease.

The sum of $16,000 has been added in both the current and budget
years for a secréwworm eradication project to bring California into line
.with & national program to eradicate this animal parasite. The de-
partment indicates that eradication can be accomplished at minimum
cost because the screwworm is not a serious problem in California at
the present time. The requested funds will be used to survey the extent
of infestation, which is not expected to exceed 20 outbreaks in both
the current and budget years. Animals found to be infected or exposed
to the parasite will be treated and sprayed at the owner’s expense.

Il. Maintenance of Quality Standards

The department conduets a variety of programs designed to regulate
the quality of agricultural commodities and certain other products.
For fiscal year 196667, the department proposes to spend $6,537,617
in these programs, which represents an increase of approximately
$53,000 over estimated expenditures for the current year. About 59
percent of the proposed budget is financed by the General Fund and
41 percent is charged to the Agrlculture Fund. All of the programs
are budgeted at existing levels of service, although 7.7 new positions
(4.7 of which are seasonal) are requested to meet increased workloads
as discussed below. The cost impact of these new positions is offset by
savings in the meat inspection program resulting from supplying meat
inspectors with state automobiles rather than paying private car al-
lowances.

In.its program budget statements, the department assigns a sub-
stantial public benefit to these programs and labels this program cate-
gory ‘‘protection to the public and maintenance of quality standards.”’
‘While some of the 18 programs contained in this group serve a broad
public interest, we believe that in most cases they provide considerably
greater benefits to the industry groups to which their work relates.
" Therefore, we have entitled this category ‘““maintenance of quality
standards.”’

Under one group of programs supported by the Agriculture Fund,
fertilizers, pesticides, agricultural minerals, feeds and livestock reme-
dies, and petroleum products (gasoline, motor oils, brake fluid, anti-
freeze, and automatic transmission fluids) are sampled and tested to
insure that they comply with quality standards and that their labels
provide accurate information on their composition and performance

99




Agriculture Items 57, 59-60

Department of Agriculture—Continued

"capabilities. The department’s budget for these activities is $1,181,188,
all of which is derived from reglstratmn fees, tonnage taxes, and 11-
cense fees.

Three other self-supporting programs involve the regulation and

licensing of pest control operators; inspection of livestock brands to
establish owmnership, and supervision of the work of public weight-
masters. These programs are budgeted at $1,160,912, most of which
supports the livestock identification program.
" Among the quality and labeling control programs supported by the
General Fund are seed inspection, fruit and vegetable standardization,
poultry meat and egg standardization, and pesticide residue inspec-
tions on fruits, vegetables, hay, and other products. Under a fifth
program, paekaged articles of the type commonly found in super-
markets and drug stores are sampled by county sealers under depart-
mental ‘supervision. - The department is requesting $1, 064,809 to con-
tinue these five programs in the budget year.

The sum of $16,392 is requested for the pesticide program to provide
two new agrlcultural chemist I positions for the Los Angeles and San
Francisco pesticide residue laboratories. The department indicates that
the need for these two new positions arises primarily from the faet
that pesticide formulations are increasing so rapidly in number and
complexity that additional laboratory tests are necessary to detect their
presence. According to the department, approximately 15,000 formula-
tions of about 800 chemicals are registered for sale in California for
all types of pest control, and most of these formulations are applied
on or around food and feed crops. Bach year new chemicals are de-
veloped and added to the list. It is estimated that 20 percent of the
pesticides used in the nation are applied in California. The futility
of attempting to maintain an effective monitoring program on the ef-
fects of constantly increasing numbers of chemicals in the food chain
is implicit in the following comments of the department, which we
quote from their budget justification statement.

¢¢... . Federal and state tolerances have been established for the
max1mum permitted residues of more than 100 pesticides chemi-
cals on more than 200 crops. For example, there are 44 tolerances
specifically for strawberries, 39 for cherries, 40 for plums, 45 for
grapes, and 48 for tomatoes. Many tolerances have been established
specifically at zero, and the absence of a tolerance means that none
of the pesticide chemical may be present in the food or feed.

¢‘Chemists- have developed several methods that enable the
simultaneous detection and determination of a few groups of com-
pounds, but, in general, the determination of each pesticide residue
requires a separate test procedure. Years ago, tests were made
only for arsenic, which was then the only pesticide residue of con-
cern. In recent years, fruits and vegetables have been screened by
tests that detect DDT and about 10 related- chlorinated hydrocar-
bon pesticides. Another current test procedure detects parathion
and methyl parathion. Another, for which only two of the labora-

100




Items 57, 59-60 Agriculture

Department of Agriculture—Continued
tories have equipment at the present time, detects a group of about
six thiophosphate compounds. With these few exceptions, most of
“the other pesticides require separate individual tests with specific
" reagents, procedures, and laboratory equipment.

‘‘Obviously, all samples cannot be analyzed for all poss1ble resi-
dues and yet, particularly in California’s intensified and diversi-
.fied agriculture, it is possible for any pesticide to get on any erop
through misuse, accident, or negligence. In allocating the limited
laboratory facilities, it is necessary, in effect, to choose between
analyzing 100 samples for residue of one pesticide or one
sample for residues of 100 pesticides. At present these
food and feed commodities are being analyzed only for a dozen
of the commonest, most persistent pesticides. Many pesticides are
recommended by the U.S. Department of Agriculture and the Uni-
versity of California, and are in common use in California, for
which no official sample of fruit, vegetable, or hay has ever been
analyzed.’’

It is clear that the pesticide residue program cannot reasonably keep
pace with the rapidly increasing number of pesticide formulations being
developed and marketed in California and, at best, the state can econom-
ically econduct residue tests on only a limited number of these chemi-
cals. As we noted last year, this problem illuminates a pressing need
for a revised approach to the department’s pesticide control program.
Instead of registering and licensing virtually all pesticides and then
spending large sums of money to evaluate their effects on the environ-
ment, we believe the state should tighten the requirements for registra-
_ tion and preclude the sale of any pesticide for which there is an effective,

less toxie, more readily degradable pesticide which will serve a defined,
significant, and proven need. Implementation of this policy would en-
courage pesticide  manufacturers to concentrate on the development of
biological pest control methods or chemicals that reduce the possibility
of deleterious side effects on the environment. The department itself
has successfully employed biological eontrol methods in a number of
ingect eradication programs, as mentioned previously in this analysis.

Last year both houses of the Legislature refused to approve a re-
quested augmentation for more testing and cited the factors discussed
above. To date, the department has not reevaluated its pesticide pro-
grams and is requesting additional positions..

We recommend that the two new laboratory positions be denied for
a GQeneral Fund saving of $16,592. We also repeat our recommendation
of last year that the Legislature direct the department to. develop
guidelines which will assure (1) that only thoroughly tested pesticides
of lowest toxicity relative to standards of economic efficiency are mar-
keted in California, and (2) that public safety is the principal criterion
for establishing eligility for registration. This recommendation does
not require new funds, but could be achieved by redirecting some
money from existing sampling and testing work. '

The department’s three major programs to maintain quality stand-
ards dre dairy products inspection (dairy service), poultry meat inspee-

101




Agriculture ) Items 57, 59-60

Department of Agriculture—Continued

tion, and red meat inspection, each of which has some degree of self-
support. These are the three programs we have studied in depth at the
direction of the conference committee.

A proposed budget of $718,582 is requested for the dairy inspection
program. The General Fund portion of this amount is $368,488 and the
Agrieulture Fund portion is $350,094. The budget represents a continua-
tion of the present level of service and includes $7,080 for one new dairy
inspector position to handle an increased workload resulting from ad-
ditional frozen milk products plants in the Los Angeles area. This is a
self-supporting function financed by license fees paid by processors of
frozen milk produects.

The budget-year request for the poultry 1nspect10n program is $562,-

011, Whleh is approximately $12,000 less than estimated expenditures
for the current vear. This deerease results from the elimination of two
field positions during the past year due to a reduction in the number
of poultry plants operating under state supervision. Additional redue-
tions in personnel should be made in the budget year if this trend con-
tinues as anticipated.
- Meat inspection is the largest and most costly of these programs, with
proposed budget-year expenditures of '$1,594,274 from the General
Fund. This is approximately $48,000 less than estimated current-year
expenditures which reflect the purchase of state automobiles in lieu of
using private cars. To meet increased requirements for overtime meat
inspections, the department added 3.5 positions for temporary help in
the current year and is requesting 4.7 temporary posmons for this work
in the budget year at a cost of $32,524, all of which is reimbursed by
the packers

Last year the Governor’s budget, as submitted to the Legislature,
eliminated all General Fund support for these three programs and
proposed that the Legislature make them entirely self-financing. The
Legislature rejected the proposed funding changes and restored the
traditional pattern of General Fund financing for the programs. How-
ever, the Conference Committee on the Budget Bill requested this office
to review these programs and report on the relative interests of the gen-
eral public and the industries in the benefits and financing of the work.

During the past interim, we devoted considerable time to this task
and have prepared, as a separate publication, a report in which we
discuss the organization and funections of these programs, evaluate their
benefits and economie feasibility, and develop recommendations on alter-
nate methods of financing. Since the conclusions and recommendations
contained in that report have significant budgetary implications, we
have included certain sections of the report in this part of the analysis.

Our.review indicates that the public health aspect of these programs
is measured by the extent to which inspection assures a wholesome or
‘“‘safe’” product. However, the department’s inspection programs go
beyond the goal of simply assuring wholesomeness and are concerned,

" in addition, with enforcing composition and quality standards, inspect-

ing labels and, in the case of dairy service, spot-checking the shelf-life
of products in retail stores.

102




Items 57, 59-60 Agriculture:

Department of Agriculture—Continued

While these activities undoubtedly reduce the occurrence of consumer
fraud by guarding against false labeling and the usé of undesirable
ingredients and additives (some of which could be injurious to publie
health), they also provide major economic benefits to the industry. For
example, a major objective of the dairy inspection program is to deter-
mine that the bacterial counts in milk are within legal limits as a means
of assuring proper taste and normal storage life. In our view, this aspect
of the inspection work has far more economic value to the dairy in-
dustry than health significance to the consumer, since the consumer
would not continue to purchase an odorous brand of milk or milk which
quickly spoils in the refrigerator even though it is -wholesome when
purchased.

In other s1tuat10ns the consumer is unable to proteet himself as, for
example, where penleﬂhn has been added to milk to reduce the bacterial
count and thereby retard spoilage. Milk so treated can adversely affect
people who are allergic to the drug. Hence, detection of penicillin-
treated milk could be considered a public health service, since this con-
dition can be ascertained only through laboratory analysis.

Thus, it is evident that the inspection programs provide both public
health and economic benefits. It is frequently difficult to identify and
assess the significance of these two factors in certain 1nstances as a
basis for assigning the costs of inspection.

Dairy Inspections (Dairy Service)

Two significant advantages enjoyed by the California dairy industry
have influenced our evaluation of that industry’s financial interest in
the dairy inspection program: (1) The industry presently has virtually
no out-of-state competition because of California’s geographical loca-
tion and general inaeccessibility to producers in neighboring states, and
(2) the California milk price control program assures a profit on the
sale of market milk to all ‘‘reasonably’’ efficient producers and dis-
tributors. The Department of Agriculture determines the minimum
prices which producers receive for their market (Grade A) milk as
well as the minimum prices which distributors and retailers may
charge for market milk. These prices are established for designated
marketing areas within the state where the conditions affecting pro-
duction, distribution, costs, and sales of milk are similar as shown by
continuing cost studies and audits of selected producers and distribu-
tors. The studies cover every identifiable factor comprising the total
cost of producing, processing, and distributing milk including, where
applicable, any fees which are charged to finance milk inspections.
Because the dairy industry has, in effect, a ‘‘closed’’ market which is
further enhanced by state-enforced price controls which assure a rea-
sonable profit margin, we believe there is a sound basis for assigning
the costs of milk 1nspeet10n to the industry and milk consumers who
benefit from the service.

The General Fund and Agriculture Fund expenditures for the dairy
program, excluding trust fund expenditures, totaled $640,658 in fiscal
year 1964-65. The Agriculture Fund portion of this amount was $302,-
786. The Department of Agriculture Fund pays for the inspection and

103




Agriculture | Ttems 57, 59-60

Department of Agriculture—Continued

labeling of butter, inspection of eream and frozen milk produects, and
testing of market ‘milk at dairy farms and plants in areas where loeal
inspections are not provided.

The General Fund expenditures for the fiscal year 1964—65 totaled
$337,872. The industry, through registration and license fees which
were paid into the General Fund, indirectly contributed $32,206 of
this amount. The General Fund pays for pesticide residue inspections;
mastitis inspections; pasteurization and adulteration tests; and inspec-
tions of cheese, imitation dairy produects, evaporated mllk dried milk,
butter milk, modlﬁed milk, and miscellaneous dairy products

Two types of market m11k inspection programs exist under the gen-
eral jurisdiction of the bureau: an ‘‘approved’’ milk inspection pro-
gram, which is maintained by a city or county or group of either, and
‘“‘egtablished’’ milk inspection services, which are authorized by the
director and executed by bureau personnel on request of a majority
of the producers and distributors in areas not provided with local in- -
spections. Currently, there are 34 approved and 17 established services.
According to the Department of Agriculture, the 34 approved. services
inspect 98.4 percent of all market milk produced in California, with
the remaining 1.6 percent being mspected by bureau personnel in the
17 established areas.

The approved services are financed either by processors’ fees or by
local general funds; some counties use a combination of these two
methods of financing. Market milk inspections in areas established by
the director are financed by producers, distributors and processors,
and subdistributors under a fee schedule provided in Section 509 of
the Agricultural Code.

Although all of the direct costs of market milk inspection in ap-
proved areas are borne either by local general funds or by statutorily
authorized local assessments, state supervision costs are paid by the
state’s General Fund. The department estimates that these supervision
costs are approximately $68,000 or 20 percent of the total General
Fund budget allocated to the dairy program:. Most of this money fi-
nances the supervisory activities of the program’s district supervisors,
who devote an average of 25 percent of their time to the local inspec-
tion programs. However, the amount of time spent on the local pro-
grams by individual supervisors varies greatly, from less than 10 per-
cent in some instances to about 50 percent. in others. Supervisors with
fewer local supervisory responsibilities spend a higher portion of their
time on other activities, such as frozen milk products 1nspect10n and
market milk inspection in established areas.

Because the bureau utilizes supervisory personnel for nonsupervisory
functions, some savings could be made by reducing the number of
supervisors to a level commensurate with the requirements for super-
vision of local inspection services and other bureau programs. Routine
inspection work, which now comprises a high percentage of the super-
visors’ Workloads, could be done at lower cost by dalry inspector po-
gitions.

104




Items 57, 59—60 ' . Agriculture

Department of Agrfculture——Continued i :

Historically, the major objective of milk inspection in California
has been to assure that market milk is wholesome and of high quality
since such milk, being sold and generally consumed in fluid form, offers
the greatest potential hazard to public health through contamination or
~adulteration. The law also establishes quality standards for milk used
for manufacturing products, but it does not require inspections for
this milk since it may not be sold legally for consumption in fluid
form. For many years, however, the bureau has provided inspection
services for manufacturing milk on a reimbursement basis when re-
quested to do so by processors of this milk. In fiscal year 1964-65,
industry assessments contributed $82,965 to finance this work. The
Géneral Fund pays for the supervision and training of the inspection
personnel and, since 1963, has financed one full-time inspector who
checks manufacturing milk for the presence of mastitis, Mastitis is
an inflammatory disease of the udder that can transmit a mucous sub-
stance to the milk which, depending on the nature of the virus condi-
tion, may be harmful to human health. ,

Since 1960, milk and dairy products have been sampled to .deter-
“mnine compliance with pesticide laws. Expanded two years ago by the
addition of four inspectors, this General Fund activity costs about

$55,000 per year. In conjunction with this testing work, the inspectors -

“seek to keep feed intended for dairy animals free from pesticides by
working with county agricultural commissioners, farm advisors, feed
dealers, pesticide salesmen and regulatory agencies.
' The various inspection, testing, and special service functions admin-
istered by or under the jurisdiction of the dairy service program are
financed by combinations of state, local, and industry funds. Of total
-expenditures exceeding $2,045,000 in 1964-65, $337,872, or approxi-
mately 16 percent, came from the state’s General Fund; $801,025, or
39 percent, from local general funds; and $906,608, or 45 percent, from
industry fees and assessments. This distribution of eosts reflects the
historical willingness of the industry to support programs which are
‘beneficial to it when public funds are not available.

Although most of the direct costs of inspection are borne by the in-
dustry, with considerable help from local government, there remain

.substantial net state General Fund costs of approximately $300,000

annually for specialized testing work, overall supervision, and for imita-
tion and miscellaneous dairy products inspection. The department has
estimated the General Fund costs for some of the special testing activi-
ties (pesticide residue, for example) and the costs of bureau supervision
for the approved milk inspection agencies; but it is presently unable to
provide a further breakdown of the General Fund expenditures.

‘We have specifically inquired about the General Fund costs for in-
specting imitation and miscellaneous dairy produects, which is the major
exception to the pattern of industry financing, but the department has
been able to indicate only that the costs substantially exceed the $32,206
in license fees which was collected as General Fund revenue from manu-

~facturers and handlers of these produects in 1964-65. This revenue was
derived from the following types of licenses: milk products plants;

105




Agriculture _ Items 57, 59-60

Department of Agriculture—Continued

oleomargarine (manufacturers, bakeries, and restaurants); imitation
milk (manufacturers, retail, wholesale, bakeries, and restaurants) ; imi-
tation cream (manufacturers, retail, bakeries, and restaurants; imita-
tion ice cream (manufacturers, wholesale) ; samplers and weighers ; pas-
teurizers ; testers; technicians; modified milk; and diabetic or diatetic
factory.

1. Since the imitation and miscellaneous dairy products inspection
work 1s readily susceptible to self-financing through the adjustments
in fees for the licenses listed above, as a minimum we recommend that
the Department of Agriculture ascertain the cost of this activity by
time-cost studies or other means necessary to accomplish this objective
and that appropriote adjusiments be made in the fee schédules to make
the function self-supporting.

2. In order to achieve addifional General Fund savings, we further
recommend that the Department of Agriculture be instructed to take
all possible steps to reduce the ratio of disirict supervisors to deiry
wmspectors. This can be accomplished largely by assigning to datry in-
spectors the routine mspection activities (such as frozen milk products
mspection) which are now  performed by supervisors and consolidat-
myg supervisory and field management responsibilities under o smaller
group of supervisors. Additionally, in the interest of overall economy,
we recommend that the department be directed to review s field or-
ganization in an effort to achiéve o higher degree of flexibility in the
utilization of dairy inspector personmel. There is excessive program
specialization among these positions with the inspectors being narrowly
restricted to functions supported by one or two funds. In some in-
stances program specializalion may be justified, but in general the
burean’s effictency and economy suffer because its field organization is
largely built around this principle.

3. As a preferable alternative to the first recommendation stated
above, we recommend that oll dairy inspection activities be placed on
a self-supporting basis, thus freeing approzimately $300,000 of Gen-
eral Fund money for other state programs. Although part of the Gen-
eral Fund expenditures support testing activities which determine
wholesomeness and safety, rather than quality, and are therefore pub-
lic health oriented, these costs can be assessed to the processors and
passed on to the consumer who benefits through the milk price control
program.

Thas recommendatwn mwolves a major policy dec'bswn, but there is
also a pressing need to conserve General Fund monies wherever pos-
sible. To tmplement this recommendation, o schedule of fees should
first be dewveloped and included in the Agmcultuml Code follow'mg
which the General Fund costs can be eliminated.

Poultry Inspection

The major feature of the poultry inspection program is the training
and supervision by state personnel of one or more poultry plant em-
ployees to act as inspectors. Ideally, these plant inspeetors examine each
fowl for defects that indicate unwholesomeness or detract from retail

. 106




Items 57, 5960 , Agriculture

Department of Agriculture—Continued

storage life or consumer appeal. Depending on the nature of the defect,
the bird either is discarded or appropriately trimmed. Generally, the
bureau-trained, processor-employed inspector funections full time as an
inspector, but in some of the smaller plants additional responsibilities
are assigned by the plant management. In plants that function season-
ally or part-time, the owner frequently is licensed to perform the in-
spections.

Although from a praetlcal v1ewp01nt the plant inspector is an

‘‘agent’’ of the bureau and is trained and supervised by its personnel,
it is evident that the effectiveness of the inspection program is largely
dependent on the competence and reliability of the plant-employed
inspectors, since full-time state supervision is not provided except on an
intermittent basis at large plants and at plants with recurring Whole-
someness and sanitation problems

The Bureau of Poultry Inspection, which is supported entirely by the
General Fund, expended $540,396 in 1964-65 to supervise the opera-
tions of 344 poultry plants which were licensed in that year. (General
Fund revenues from license fees paid by those plants and plant-
employed inspectors totaled approximately $19,000.) This General
Fund expenditure represents an average annual inspection cost of ap-
proximately $1,600 per plant.

Although the number of poultry plants subject to state inspection
has declined in recent years, the total volume of poultry meat processed
(fryers, hens, turkeys, rabbits, and miscellaneous poultry classes) has
increased from 90,656,051 pounds in 1961 to 114,355,996 pounds in
1964, thus reflecting the larger size and increased efficiency of some of
the plants remaining in busihess.

Supplying these state-inspected plants, as well as about 60 plants
inspected by the U.8. Department of Agriculture, are some 450 grow-
ers (down from 800 in 1962) who, according to an estimate of the
State Department of Agriculture, produce approximately 60,300,000
fryers per year or about 30 percent of the estimated 200,000,000 fryers
consumed annually in California. Imported fryers, particularly from
the south central states, supply about 70 percent of the California
market. Some of these imported birds are further processed by about
200 of the plants under state inspection.

‘While fryer processing is the major activity of most of the state-
inspected plants, the exact number of fryers which they handle can-
not be ascertained because the production records maintained by the
plants indicate only the pounds of meat processed and provide no de-
tailed breakdown of the number and types of birds handled. However,
the department estimates that about 55 percent or 33 million of the
California-grown fryers are killed in state-inspected plants and 45
percent or 27 million are killed in the 60 federal-inspected plants. Aec-
cording to the bureau, most of the birds killed in the federal plants
are consumed in California, but the plants qualify for federal in-
spection because some of their birds are sold in neighboring states or
to federal installations.. The bureau also indicates that state plants
handle or further process probably 8 million or more of the some 140

107




Agriculture Ttems 57, 5960

Department of Agriculture—Continued

million fryers imported from other states. The remamder of these im-
ported birds are not inspected in state plants because they are de-
livered in whole carcass form to large retail stores which do their own
cutting and processmo However, state personnel oceasmnally spot-
check poultry in retail stores to ascertain that wholesomeness is main-
tained.

‘While examining field activities of the bureau, it became evident to
us that its personnel are faced with four main problems of a continuing
nature which contribute to the rather high costs of the bureau. First,
large scale slaughtering and procéssing of chickens present a dally
sanitation’ problem Which necessitates frequent bureau inspections if
reasonable standards of sanitation are to be maintained. Secondly, the
nature of poultry processing makes the training and retaining of
competent plant inspectors somewhat difficult.

The third problem is organizational in nature, arising from the
dependence of the program on plant-employed inspectors. According
to the bureau, there is a tendency for some employee-inspectors to
liberalize the standards governing wholesomeness and quality in def-
erence to the wishes of their employers whenever bureau personnel
are not present. Hence, the bureau finds it necessary to make frequent
inspections of certain plants to determine whether the employee-in-
spectors are doing an adequate job and not passing poultry that should
be rejected.

The fourth factor that affects the cost of bureau inspections is the
.unstable financial condition of some of the processing plants subject
to state jurisdiction. This financial condition has prevented some proc-
essors -from adapting their plants to the most modern processing
methods, thus presenting bureau personnel with the high cost task of
aehlevmg and mamtammg adequate standards of wholesomeness and
sanitation in plants unable to afford the advantages of complete and
modern facilities. This is not to say, however, that progress has not been
made or that dangerous, unsanitary conditions. exist throughout the
industry. In fact, the bureau has indicated that the economic condition
of the industry as a whole has improved over the past few years,
largely as a result.of improvements in the quality of California poultry
and greater efﬁeleney generated by the development of modern inte-
grated operations in Whlch the o*rowmg and processing of poultry is
under one ownership.

. However, considerable upgrading of facilities still is needed in many
of the 340 plants currently operating if there is to be any significant
rediction in the cost of bureau supervision. Most of the bureau’s ex-
pense is attributable to the small, inadequately equipped plants, many -
of which eould not continue to operate if the program were made en-
tirely self-supporting.

According to the bureau, one of the large plants under state super-
vision currently kills appr oximately 60 percent of the California-grown
fryers which are processed in state-inspected plants and probably will
handle 70 percent of these birds following implementation of plans to
- inerease production early in 1966. This plant and 19 others presently

108




Items 57, 5960 Agriculture

Department of Agriculture—Continued

process about 85 percent of the California birds. The bureau indicates
that while these 20 plants require the time of five or six of the bureau’s
field personnel, another group of 120 plants, with about 15 percent of
the state’s fryer produetion requires approx1mate1y 18 positions. The
workload of the remaining 14 field posmons relates primarily to in-
specting 200 plants that specialize in further processing operations
(i.e., deboning, cutting, packaging, ete.). As noted earlier, both Cali-
fornia- -grown and out-of-state birds are included in this category

Although we should emphasize that the figures used above are esti-
mates, since precise, statistical data are not available, they do illustrate
the impact of the small, low-volume plants on the bureau’s budget and
pose the serious question of whether this expense should be continued.

‘We have considered three methods by which the bureau’s costs ecould
be either substantially reduced or entirely eliminated, but each meth-
od presents problems that would make implementation somewhat diffi-
cult. First, all but the largest 20 or so plants could be exempted from
inspection, thereby reducing the personnel requirements of the bureau
to.seven or eight positions. This would provide inspections for most
of the poultry meat processed in California at a fraction of the cost
of ‘the present program and, theoretically, would return the exempt
plants to the jurisdiction of the local health departments. The bureau
maintains, however that poultry inspeetion was inadequate under
the local agencies prior to the state’s entry mto the field and for this
reason should not be returned to them.

- Most of the exempt plants would be engaged mainly in further proc-

essing operations involving poultry that has already received a prior
inspection, either by the U.S. Department of Agriculture in the case
of imported birds or by state-inspected slaughtering plants for Cali-
fornia birds. Although eontamination ean occur during further proc-
essing, the potential hazard to public health is substantially diminished
because the poultry received for processing is initially free from disease
or organic deficiencies that pose the greatest threat to public health
against which the consumer is least able to protect himself. Moreover,
most of the poultry consumed in California is not inspeeted at the
further processing level because, as previously noted, it is imported un-
der federal inspection and processed in large retail stores which are
" not closely supervised by bureau personnel.
.. Thus, the state could discontinue the costly inspections of the rela-
tively small volume of poultry meat that is handled by the small plants
engaging in both initial processing and further processing without im-
pairing the efficiency of the overall program which, regardless of its
scope, cannot provide infallible protection against contamination.

In connection with the above exemptions, a ‘fee system could be
developed through which the nonexempt plants would reimburse the
state for the costs of inspection. The bureau states that while these
plants would be able to finance such a program, they probably would
avoid state inspection fees by selling some poultry in out-of-state
markets to qualify for ‘‘free’” federal inspection. We see no problem
in this connection because, as a practical matter, it would eliminate
the need for a state program.

109




Agriculture Ttems 57, 59-60

Department of Agriculture—Continued

A second alternative to the present program would be a fee system
applicable to all plants to make the program entirely self-supporting.
The problem with this approach is that it would be difficult to estab-
lish an equitable schedule of fees, since a flat or uniform fee would
result in a few plants paying a much higher proportion of the inspec-
tion costs than is attributable to them, and a fee scaled inversely to
production volume would be too expensive for the small plants.

A self-supporting program would be impractical because of the diffi-
culties of equitably distributing the costs to the industry. In order
to secure adequate financing for the present inspection program, it
would be necessary for the larger plants to pay most of the costs of
inspecting the smaller plants. In this event, the large plants most
likely would secure federal inspection, leaving the state with the prob-
lem of financing, with a greatly reduced revenue base, a program
only slightly reduced in operating cost.

A cost-sharing formula by which the industry could reimburse a
portion of the bureau’s inspection costs is the third method for re-
ducing the General Fund expenditures, but it would involve the cost
distribution problems accompanying a fully self-supporting program.

Thus, the economic structure of the poultry industry makes any
effort to resolve the state’s financial role in the inspection program
somewhat difficult. The issue ultimately presented is a policy question
concerning the willingness of the state to continue high-cost inspection
of a segment of the industry which handles a relatively minor volume
of poultry meat, much of which has received a prior inspection at the
slaughtering level. On the basis of our review, we believe that the
high cost of supervising these small plants is not warranted in terms
of the percentage of produection which they represent.

We therefore recommend that the poultry inspection laws be
amended to exempt from mandatory inspection (1) all- establishments
where poultry meat s further processed and (2) all poultry slaughter-
ing plants with a production volume not exceeding a specified maxi-
mum. From our discussions with the Department of Agriculiure, we
would anticipate that approximately 20 plants would remain subject to
mandatory inspection. The budgetary requirements for a program of
this nature should not exceed $125,000 for seven or ewght positions and
related support costs. Such a program would provide inspections for
approximately 85 percent of the poultry slaughtered under the state’s
Jjurisdiction. In contrast, the prospective 1966—67 budget year expendi-
tures of the present program will be on the order of $565,000, or some
$440,000 higher than the reduced program we are suggesting. The dif-
ference in costs of $440,000 between the two programs represents the
additional expense of inspecting plants that slawghter about 15 percent
of the California-grown poultry, or approximately 2.5 percent of the
fryers consumed in California, plus inspections of plants that handle
most of the further processing operations. Although the Legislature
- could remowe the $440,000 from the budget for mext fiscal year, we
are recommending o policy decision and changes in the statutes in-
volved before a budgetary reduction is made.

110




Items 57, 5960 Agriculture

Department of Agriculture—Continued
Meat Inspection '

The Bureau of Meat Inspection, one of the largest in the Department
of Agriculture, employs a staff of 143 positions consisting of 53 vet-
erinarians (50 of whom .are field personnel engaged in slaughterhouse
inspections and supervision), 4 supervising meat inspectors, 24 senior
meat inspectors, 57 meat inspectors, and 5 clerical assistants. One
or more veterinarians provide continuous inspections in slaughter-
Louses when killing is in progress, while the lay meat inspectors
are used primarily to supervise the operations of meat-processing
plants, although not on a continvous basis in all establishments.

Of the some 365 establishments which operated under state inspec-

tion in 1964-65, 32 engaged solely in slaughtering, 18 performed both
slaughtering and processing operations, and the remaining 315 con-
ducted only processing operations. In the calendar year 1964, these
plants slaughtered 1,350,588 animals (down from 1,479,590 in 1963)
and manufactured 302,971,062 pounds of meat products (up from 295,-
223,058 pounds in 1963). Foreign cold storage meat inspected by bureau
personnel totaled 116,567,492 pounds, down from 153,126,526 pounds
in 1963. In addition, some 50 state-approved processing plants in San
Francisco processed 34,989,506 pounds of meat products. These plants
are inspected by the San Francisco Health Department under bureau
supervision.
* Currently, there are 358 plants under state inspection, reflecting both
a reduction in the number of processing plants during the past year
and the transfer to federal inspection of a few plants that desired to
sell some of their products to out-of-state markets or to federal installa-
tions. Although the total number of plants under state inspection has
remained fairly stable, fluctuating between 358 and 367 over the past
four years, there is a trend toward federal inspection in terms of the
volume of meat handled by the federal plants. In 1962, plants under
federal inspection slaughtered 5,606,232 animals or approximately 79
percent of the total number slaughtered in California, while state-
inspected plants slaughtered 1,533,594 animals, or about 21 percent
of the total. In 1964, the federal plants slaughtered 5,840,000 animals
(about 82 percent of the total), while the slaughter in state plants
decreased to 1,350,588 animals or 18 percent. During 1965 there prob-
ably was a further percentage increase for the federal plants, partly
because a large plant previously under state inspection transferred
to the federal system early in the year. According to an estimate of
the California office of the federal meat inspection serviee, the 221
plants under federal inspection (about 60 of which are slaughtering
plants) currently handle about 85 percent of the animals slaughtered
in Califorina and proeess approximately 80 percent of the meat
produets. Thus, while the state has a greater number of plants under
its jurisdiction, they generally are smaller than those under federal
inspection.

According to officials in both the federal and the state meat inspec-
tion bureaus, most of the meat inspected in federal plants is consumed
in California. In addition, an estimated 20 percent or more of the

111




Agriculture Items 57, 59-60

Department of Agriculture—Continued .

California meat market is supplied by federally inspected plants in
other states. Hence, somewhat more than 85 percent of the meat con-
sumed in California is inspected under the federal program.

As the above data indicates, the costs of the state meat inspection
program are high in relation to the relatively small percentage of
the meat and meat products handled by the state-inspected plants.
Asg in the case of the poultry meat inspection program, these high costs
are due primarily to the large number of small, geographically scat-
tered establishments which are under state jurisdiction. The budgetary
impact of the smallest group of these plants is illustrated below.

According to the bureau, there are 29 plants under state inspection
which operate less than five days a week. At our request,-the depart-
ment recently surveyed the inspection time devoted to these 29 plants
and estimated that the cost of inspecting them is approximately $110,-
000 per year. Seventeen of these establishments are processing plants
which operate one to three days a week, and three others engage in
both slaughtering and processing two or three days each week. The

- remaining nine plants conduct slaughtering operations two or three
days a week. _ .

Although the burean attempts to minimize inspection costs for these
part-time plants by scheduling workloads, situations occasionally arise
in which a plant scheduled to operate on a certain day either will
cancel its production or decide to operate for only part of the day,
thus presenting the bureau with the problem of rescheduling the time
of the inspector assigned to that plant. While problems of this nature
do not arise daily, they ocecur often enough to affect adversely the bu-
reau’s costs of operation.

A good illustration of the cost-benefit relationship of the meat in-
spection program is provided by grouping the plants according to the
percentage of state-inspected meat which they handle. According to
the bureau, the top 5 of the 50 slaughtering plants under state inspeec-
tion do approximately 51 percent of the slaughtering; the top 10 do
69 percent; and the top 20 do 86 percent. The bureau estimates that
the cost of inspecting these 20 plants is approximately $300,000 an-
nually for 31 field positions and related support costs.

An analysis of the production volume of the 308 processing plants
reveals a somewhat similar cost-benefit pattern: The top 5 plants do
28 percent of the processing; the top 10 do 45 percent; and the top
20 do 62 percent. Twenty employees are assigned to these largest 20
plants at an estimated cost of approximately $200,000 per year.

Thus, the cost of the present program to inspect 86 percent of the
slaughtered animals and 62 percent of the meat products is about
$500,000 annually, while the cost of inspecting the remaining 14 per-
cent of the animals and 38 percent of the meat products is approxi-
mately twice that amount or some $925,000 annually. On the basis of
1964 production data, this estimated $925,000 . expenditure provides
inspections of 189,000 animals slaughtered in 30. plants and 115 mil-
lion pounds of meat products processed in 188 plants.

112




Items 57, 59-60 ‘ ‘ Agriculture

Department of Agriculture—Continued :

We should emphas1ze that the preceding discussion of the bureau S
expenditure pattern is based on approximations of inspection costs for
the groups of plants indicated. Precise figures can be. provided only
after an inténsive departmental cost survey, which the department has
not undertaken. It is evident, however, that the major portion of the
bureau’s expenditures relate to a 1arge number of plants that process
a small proportion of the meat 1nspe(=ted

While the meat inspection program is a good one, its eosts are th‘h
in relation to the volume of meat which is inspected. If the General;
Fund costs are to be lowered, either the scope of the present program
must be reduced or some amount of industry financing must be pro-
vided. A third possibility is a combination of these means.

Reducing the size of the program by exempting from inspection the
29 small slaughtering and processing plants which operate less than
full time would save about $110,000 annually. To achieve this result,
the Agricultural Code could be amended to exempt plants that slauvh--
ter 1ess than a specified number of animals or process less than a speei-
fied volume of meat products. An existing code provision exempts
plants in counties of less than 28,000 population, but the effect of this
section is largely negated by a subsequent code provision which allows
inspections of such plants on request of the local governing body.
Hence, while the law recognizes that inspections of all plants may not
be economlcally feasible, they are inspected anyway.

However, the bureau maintains that exemption of these small plants.
would be undesirable because many animal diseases which are trans-
migsible to human beings are not casily detected by lay people. The
bureau also states that inspections of processing plants are necessary -
to prevent the use of unwholesome and low quality ingredients in meat
produets.

Although we have not been furnished with condemnation data that
would indicate the potential threat to public health if inspections of
these plants were discontinued, some of the problems stressed by the
bureau might occur. While we agree that all reasonable precautions
should be taken to assure that meat supplies are wholesome, the degree
of protection provided should be conditiomed to some extent by the'
costs involved. We have serious reservations that the scope of the pres-
ent program is justified in terms of its costs, but a decision to reduce
coverage involves a major policy question om the extent to which in-
spection is economically feasible. ‘

An animal slaughtering plant warrants a broader and somewhat
more intensive degree of inspection than a poultry slaughtering plant
because the meat of an animal normally is distributed among several
consumers in different geographical areas. If the meat is unwholesome,
a large number of families could be affected. We believe, also, that
meat processing plants present a greater need for 1nspect10n than. poul-
try processing plants because the former change the original form of
the meat by curing, grinding, cooking, smoking, and other processes,
while the latter generally prepare poultry meat in a fresh and rela-
tively unmodified form to meet consumer’s demands for spemahzed
packaging.

113




Agriculture g Items 57, 59-60

Department of Agriculture—Continued

There is, however, another factor which should be considered in as-
sessing the proper financial role of the General Fund in the program.
‘While meat inspection provides significant benefits to public health, it
also provides at least two substantial economic benefits to the industry.
First, since the consumer has greater confidence in meat bearing the
label of inspection than he has in meat not so labeled, meat inspection
assists the intrastate packer in marketing his products.

Secondly, the quality standards which are enforced by the inspection
program, particularly at the processing level, chiefly benefit the in-
dustry by assuring that unserupulous packers do not use inferior ingre-
dients in their products or falsely label them for the purpose of achiev-
ing an unfair trade advantage. It is largely for this reason that meat
packers’ associations throughout the country have not only actively
promoted legislation in various states to establish meat inspection pro-
grams, but have also agreed to finance the costs of inspection-in at least
one state (Washington) when it became evident that General Fund
moneys could not be obtained.

There remains one unknown factor which may influence the future
pattern of financing meat and pouliry inspections across the nation.
The federal government is giving serious consideration to merging the

federal state inspection programs and placing them on a self-financing

basis. The November 1965 issue of the ‘‘Broiler Industry,’”’ a trade
journal of the poultry industry, carried a feature article on the self-
financing aspect of this federal proposal. The article noted that the
Secretary of Agriculture justified self-financing on the ground that the
cost would be only one-tenth to two-tenths cent per pound which could
be passed on to the consumer. The secretary was quoted as saying that
such action would be ‘‘consistent with the administration’s policy that
the beneficiaries of special government services should pay for them.”’

We recommend that a schedule of inspection fees be devel-
oped whereby the industry would defray o portion of the costs of in-
spection. We recognize that 100 percent financing by the industry
would vmpair its ability to compete with federally inspected products,
but the present level of General Fund financing also provides sub-

stantial benefits to the industry which the industry should pay for.

A schedule of inspection fees could be developed to defray that per-
centage of the program’s costs which represents the value of the service
to the industry. We feel that some figure within the range of 50 per-
cent to 50 percent would be appropriate. Implementation of this recom-
mendation would require that a schedule of fees be added in the Agri-
cultural Code, after which the General Fund appropriation cen be re-
duced (perhaps in 1968).
I11. Production and Marketing Services for Producers

This category consists of 15 programs of a regulatory, inspection, or
service nature designed to assist producers and handlers in the market-
ing of various agricultural products. Again, we find that the depart-
ment’s title for this -category (‘‘services to consumers and producers’’)
ascribes a greater public value to these programs than they actually

114




Ttems 57, 59-60 ’ Agriculture

Department of Agriculture—Continued

possess, and we therefore have entitled this section
marketing services for producers.’’

The overall budget request for these programs is $7,940,621 to main-
tain existing levels of service. The General Fund portion of this amount
is $1,424,925 and the Agriculture Fund portion is $6,389,522. In addi-
tion to these appropriation requests, the department W111 receive reim-
bursements estimated at $203,131 and $126,104 in federal contributions
for the market news program and a marketing research program.

Most of the General Fund money is requested for two market infor-
mation programs, budgeted at $1,164,000, which assist the agricultural
industry in formulating production and marketing decisions. The work
involves compilation and dissemination of information relating to pro-
duction, inventories, prices, movement, and utilization of agricultural
commodities. Through a closely related program, the department pro-
vides economic information dealing with the cost of marketing and as-
sists the agricultural industry in informing the tariff commission about
trade matters affecting California commodities. This, also, is a General
Fund program costing approximately $177,000 in the budget year.

Through a market enforcement program, the department assists agri-
cultural producers in securing payment from produce dealers and can-
neries in compliance with their contracts and supervises approximately
30 industry-approved marketing orders which regulate such things as
grade, size, productlon and commodity promotion. This program is
self-supporting and is budgeted at current levels of service.

Under a voluntary inspection program, the department certifies the
grade and quality of fruits, nuts, vegetables and grain under standards
promulgated by the United States Department of Agriculture as a
basis for interstate and foreign trading or as an indication of com-
pliance with standards established by federal or state marketing order
regulations. Enforcing compliance with quality standards is not a
responsibility of this inspection service. The department is requesting
$2,455,254 for this work, all of which is financed by inspection fees
credited to the Agriculture Fund. Three other inspection programs
are provided for canning tomatoes, canning cling peaches, and wine
grapes to assure that these commodities meet required quality stand-
ards for processing. These programs are self-supporting and are budg-
eted at $1,716,789,

Estabhshmg and enforcmg minimum wholesale and retail prices for
fluid milk is the work of another major Agriculture Fund program.
The proposed budget of $1,630,656 for this program includes $7,080
for a new senior investigator position to handle an increased enforce-
ment workload in the Los Angeles area. A reduction of 0.6 position
of temporary help in the current year partially offsets the cost of
this position.

The milk price control program is administered by the Bureau of
Milk Stabilization which, prior to 1961, was one of a number of
marketing and regulatory bureaus comprising a Divisien of Marketing.
However, in 1961 the department implemented a reorganization plan
which resulted in the Bureau of Milk Stabilization being placed under

“‘production and

115




Agriculture Items 57, 59-60

Department of Agriculture—Continued

a newly created Division of Dairy Industry, while other activities of
a somewhat similar marketmg and regulatory nature were grouped -
under the Division of Agricultural Economies which replaced the old
Division of ‘Marketing. Thus, the Division of Dairy Industry now
consists only of one bureau .(Milk Stabilization) and the Dairy Council
of California, the latter being essentially a promotional and advertising
program financed by the dairy industry and operating outside of
normal state practices in a manner similar to marketing order agencies.
Its function is to increase consumption of milk and dairy products:
“While there may be some advantages in this organizational structure,
greater operational economy could be achieved ‘if the Division of
Dairy Industry were abolished and the two activities that comprise
it transferred to the Division of Agricultural Economies or to some
other division where some degree of functional compatibility exists. -
© In the interests of simplifying organizational structure and elim-
inating unnecessary administrative costs, we recommend that the Legis-
lature direct the department to abolish the Division of Dairy Industry,
to tramsfer its limited functions to amother. division, amd reduce the
Agmculture Fund appropriation by $25,000.

1V. Supervision of District Agricultural Assoclatmns
and County Fairs

The Division of Fairs and Expositions supervises the fiscal affairs
of 50 district agricultural associations, 24 county fairs, and 2 citrus
fruit fairs; and advises the Director of Agriculture and the State
Public Works Board, in the case of capital outlay, as to allocations
of money from the Fair and Exposition Fund to the local fairs pur-
suant to the- continuing appropriation provisions of Sections 19627
and 19630 of the Business and Professions Code. The division’s sup-
port budget is derived through the operation of Section 19621, Busi-
ness and Professions Code, which provides.for an annual appropmatlon
from the Fair and EXpOSltlon Fund to the Department of: Agrleulture
for the costs of supervising and auditing the local fairs.

For 1966—67 the division is requesting an approprlatlon of $192 291,
which is'$9,064 more than estimated expenditures'in the current year.
However, the division’s proposed expenditures exceed "the requested
appropma’mon by $92,600, which represents reimbursements from the
local fairs for costs of indemnmity and liability insurance premiums -
and supervision of construction projects. ‘Thus, the total -proposed
expenditure in the budget year, including relmbursements is $284,891.
The proposed budget includes $5,660 for one rew clerical position and
0.3 position of temporary help to meet an increased administrative
workload. The costs of these positions are part1ally offset by a reductlon
in temporary help in other functions.

The major function of the division is its annual allocation of $6,930,-
000 in- horse racing revenues which is earmarked in Sections. 19627 and
19630, Business and Professions Code, for distribution to district-and
eounty fairs for support and capital outlay purposes. Any portlon of
the support money which-is not allocated to local fairs, as’ well as

116




Ttems 57, 59-60 Agriculture -

Department of Agriculture—Continued

the unappropriated final balance of the Fair and Exposition. Fund,
ultimately is transferred to the General Fund.

- As the agéncy havmg major responsibility for the allocation of
this money, the division’s activities frequently are influenced by con-
siderations other than efficiency and economy. However, as long as
allocations are made from the Fair and Exposition Fund to the local
fairs, an agency such as the Division of Fairs and Expos1t10ns will be
‘necessary to administer them. Approval of this budget request zs there-
fore recommended. .

POLICY OPTIONS

In view of the pressing need to seeure additional General Fund
revenues in fiscal year 1966-67, the Legislature could consider changing
the pattern of allocating Fair and Exposition Fund reévenues to dis-
trict and local fairs. There are several ways in which this could be
done, depending on the amount of this revenue which the Legislature
might want to channel into the General Fund as a means of reducing
the need for new tax measures.

As a minimum, the ecapital outlay allocations provided by Section
19630, Business and Professions Code, could be eliminated to provide
an additional $2,250,000 for the General Fund. This action also would
reduce the support budget needs of the Division of Fairs and Exposi-
tions. Support allocations from the $4,680,000 continuing appropriation
provided by Section 19627, Business and Professions Code, still could
be made to the fairs.

V. Admlnlstratlon ’

This category consists of the director and his principal assistants,
the fiscal office, the personnel office, an office services section, a data
processing unit, and an information office. The net budget request for
these functions is $587,644 to maintain present levels of service. How-
ever, reimbursements and charges for services to other programs total-
ing- $672,909 are ‘added to the proposed budget to show overall ex-
penditures of $1,260,553.

The director’s ofﬁce costs are budgeted at $234,926, excluding reim-
bursements of approximately $164,000 and $6,186 in federal funds to
cover one-half the costs of a position transferred to this office during
the current year to become a ecivil defense coordinator. These addi-
tional moneys provide a total program.expenditure of $404,636.

The fiscal office, which administers the business and financial affairs
of the department, is requesting a net General Fund budget of $180,-
365. Reimbursements and charges for services to other functions in-
crease the total program costs to $319,460.

The personnel office is budgeted at $52,089, but reimburséments
bring the total cost of the program to $114,185. The office services see-
tion, which handles office supplies, is requesting a General Fund ap-
propriation of $29,691. Reimbursements and other revenues are esti-
mated at $185,942.

The data processing unit is a service function of all departmental
programs requiring data processing assistance. Most of the work con-

117




Agriculture - Item 58

Department of Agriculture—Continued i
sists of issuing and renewing licenses for agrlcultural activities regu-
lated or supervised by the department. This program is budgeted at
current levels of service.

Ezcept for the specific recommendations made above, approval of
the budget s recommended.

POLICY OPTION )

If the Legislature wishes to make a major Gteneral Fund reduction
in the department’s budget without enacting policy legislation, it
can remove $440,000 from the poultry inspection program at this time
to eliminate marginal inspection of small plants.

Deparitment of Agriculture
FEDERAL COOPERATIVE MARKETING RESEARCH .
ITEM 58 of the Budget Bill Budget page 115

FCR SUPPORT OF FEDERAL COOPERATIVE MARKETING
RESEARCH FROM . THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $94,009
Estimated to be expended in 1965~-66 fiscal year . 93,077
Increase (1 percent) ' $932
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION i None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Under the Federal Cooperative Marketing Research Program, the
state and the federal government share equally the cost of conducting
research in various marketing problem areas. The state is authorized
to participate in this program by Section 1286 of the Agricultural
Code, and federal participation is provided under the Agricultural
. Marketing Act of 1946 and Public Law 733 (79th Comngress). The
objectives of the programs are to assist marketing agencies in utilizing
the most efficient marketing practices, to increase consumption of farm
products, and to provide better marketing information.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This program is requesting $94,009 in the budget year to continue
at the same performance level five marketing projects relating to crop
surveys, marketing and sales promotion, maturing standards and pack-
aging methods, more efficient utilization of personnel in the Market
News Service, and improvement in nursery stock.

‘Approval is recommended.

118 -




~Items 61, 63 Agriculture

Depariment of Agriculture
CALIFORNIA MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY
ITEMS 61 and 63 of the Budget Bill Budget page 119

FOR SUPPORT OF THE CALIFORNIA MUSEUM OF SCIENCE
AND INDUSTRY FROM THE CALIFORNIA MUSEUM OF
SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY FUND

Amount requested . $996,663

Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year 877,884

Increase (13.5 percent) - $118,779
Increase to improve level of service..________ " $36,400

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION * None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Museum of Science and Industry, located in Exposi-
tion Park in the City of Los Angeles, was created by Chapter 69,
Statutes of 1880, as the Sixth District Agricultural Association. The
1962 Legislature approved its present name, which more properly iden-
tifies its quasi-educational funection of providing exhibits to demonstrate
the industrial and scientific progress of the State of California. A nine-
member board of directors appointed by the Governor administers the
museum as well as 104 acres of state-owned land in Exposition Park
which is held in trust by the museum. In addition to featuring various
permanent and temporary exhibits, the museum maintains an edueca-
tional program consisting of lecture series, math seminars, teacher
institutes, science films and summer science workshop. These educa-
tional functions are sponsored by the Museum Foundation, a nonprofit

support organization for the museum directed by a 35-member board

of trustees, including the nine members of the museum board.

Although the museum has lost its identity as an dgrieultural asso-
ciation, it was attached to the Department of Agriculture as a result
of action taken by the 1963 Legislature which transferred fiseal super-
vision over distriet, county, and citrus fruit fairs from the Department
of Finance to the Department of Agriculture.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

These items appropriate the entire support budget for the museum
from the California Museum of Science and Industry Fund, which
receives a large portion of its revenues by transfers from the General
Fund in Items 62 and 64.

For 1966-67 the museum proposes a budget of $996,663, which is
$118,779 or 13.5 percent higher than estimated expenditures for the
current year. The General Fund portion of the requested budget
(including a program augmentation of $36,400 from the General Fund)
is $445,934, which is an increase of $73,029 or 19.6 percent over esti-
mated General Flund expenditures for the current year. The remaining
portion of the museum’s budget is derived primarily from parking lot
revenues and from rental proceeds paid by the Coliseum Commission
(representing the state, the city, and the County of Lios Angeles) for
the use of the land on which the Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum and

119




Agriculture Ttems 61, 63

California Museum of Science and Industry-=—Continued

the Los Amngeles Sports Arena are located. However, since these reve-
nues which acerue to the museum are derived from state-owned.prop-
erty and therefore would customarily acerue to the General Fund, the
General Fund is, in effect, financing thé museum’s entire support
budget costs Whleh are now approaching $1 million per year. .

> A-total of 14.6 new positions is being requested in the budget year
‘at a cost of $83,699. Among these positions are four guards and one
Jjanitor which were approved last year for one year only to staff the
temporary space exhibit until the permanent Space Museum could be
completed and turned over to the museum foundation for staffing and
operation.. Since this project will not be completed before 1967, the
five positions are being requested for one addmonal year.

To superv1se and coordinate the museum’s work-study proo"ram

which is sponsored by the museum foundation, a new consultant posi-
tion has been budgeted at $12,096. Thé cost of this position” will be
reimbursed by the foundation. A new stenographer position also 'is
requested to handle workload resulting from the increased number of
lectures, symposiums, and workshops being conducted by the museum
and the museum foundation,
" The Hall of Health Building, which was authorized by a $200,000
'ACOIIStI‘uCtIOI] appropriation by the 1963 Special Session of the Liegis-
lature, is now completed and ready for the installation of exhibits
which the County of Los Angeles is providing at a cost of $500,000.
. Oné new . electrician position, budgeted at $7,428, is requested to
mamtam these exhibits and their electrical equlpment
" The number of temporary exhibits displayed in the museum has
‘increased from 13 in 1959 to 30 in 1965 and will continue to increase
in the future. To handle this increased installation and -associated
.maintenance workload, the museum. is requesting one new. exhibit
' des1gner installer position at a cost of $6,432. An additional 0.6 janitor
_position is being requested to provide custodial services in an area
“of ‘the Armory Buﬂdmg which will be oceupied by the administrative
and business offices of the museum.

The remaining five proposed positions, consisting of three guards.and
2 watchmen, are budgeted at $26,325 to improve the existing leveél of
‘protection for the museum. In addition to these positions, the museum
‘is requesting $5,425 to increase the level of police patrols for the
parking lots and $4,650 for radio equipment to 1mprove commuunica-
tions for. the parking lot personnel.

-« The budgetary needs of the museum continue to grow as the result
-of -the establishment of new programs and 1mp10vements in existing
ones. Since the revenues credited to the museum are in realify state
revenues, the true costs to the state for operating this institution are
now close to $1 million per year. Moreover, because these revennes are
relatively fixed, an inecreasingly greater proportion of the museum’s
-operating costs will have to be financed by the General Fund, as has
happened in .the budget year. _

Approval of the budget request is recommended.

120




‘Items 62, 64-65 Agriculture

Department of Agriculture _
AUGMENTATION OF THE MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY FUND
ITEMS 62 and 64 of the Budget Bill ) o Budget page. 119
FOR AUGMENTATION OF THE CALIFORNIA MUSEUM OF

-SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY FUND FROM
THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested . $445,934

Estimated to be expended in 1965—66 fiscal year S 372,905

Increase (19.6 percent) - S $73,029
Increase to improve level of service_.________ $36,400

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION. , None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

These items transfer $445934 from the General Fund to augment the
support of the California Museum of Science and Industry. A° dis-
cussion of the museum’s activities-appears in the analysis of Items 63
and 64. v

Approval is recommended.

Depariment of Agriculture
POULTRY IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
ITEM 65 of the Budget Bill Budget page 123

FOR SUPPORT OF THE POULTRY IMPROVEMENT COMMIS;
SION FROM THE POULTRY TESTING PROJECT FUND

Amount requested _——  $187,938
Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year________________ —— 127,396
Increase (8.3 percent) : $10,542

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . - ‘None

POLICY OPTION
Eliminate $75,086 in General Fund support.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Sections 43 through 48 of the Agricultural Code established the
Poultry Improvement Commission, which consists of seven members
appointed by the Governor from the poultry industry at large and
three ex officio members representing the University of California and
the State Department of Agriculture. The commission conduets two
testing programs which prov1de the poultry industry with performance
and economic data on various types of ehlekens and turkeys.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

This item appropriates the entire support budget for the commission
from the Poultry Project Testing Fund, which receives a large portion
of its revenue by a transfer from the General Fund in budget Item 66.
For the 1966-67 fiscal year, the commission proposes a budget of
$137,938, which is $10,542 or-8.3 percent higher than estimated ex-
penditures -in the current year. The General Fund portion of this
amount is $75,086, which is the same as the General Fund contribution

i

121




Agriculture v Item 66

Poultry Improvement Commission—Continued

for the current year. The remaining portion of the commission’s budget
is derived from test entry fees and the sale of eggs and poultry.
Approval of the budget is recommended.

POLICY OPTION

For a number of years, we have been critical of General Fund sup-
port for the Poultry Improvement Commission because the work pri-
marily benefits the poultry industry and should therefore be financed
by it. Last year the administration reached this same conclusion and
eliminated General Fund support in the commission’s budget as is was
initially presented to the ILegislature. However, the Legislature sub-
sequently restored the traditional pattern of General Fund support to
permit the commission to continue operating. Since the commission’s
activities remain at a marginal level of effectiveness, the Legislature
could delete the General Fund portion of the budget for a savmgs of
$75,086. However, this action probably would require the commission
to discontinue its work, "unless the poultry industry was sufficiently
interested in the commission’s activities to provide additional financial
support.

Department of Agriculiure
POULTRY IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
ITEM 66 of the Budget Bill Budget page 123

FOR AUGMENTATION OF THE POULTRY TESTING PROJECT
FUND FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested ___ __ _ $75,086
. Estimated to be expended in 1965—66 ﬁscal year._ 75,086
Increase e — None
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

This item transfers $75,086 from the General Fund to augment the
support of the Poultry Improvement Commission. A discussion of com-
mission activities appears in the analysis of Item 65.

Approval is recommended.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This department was created by legislation enacted in 1944 to pro-
vide one agency with a primary responsibility to protect society and
endeavor to rehabilitate the adult male and female felons committed
to its custody.

During the past 21 years the agency has developed a comprehensive
institutional and parole program with one objective in mind, namely
the ultimate rehabilitation of the felon so that he may continue to live
in a free society and not revert to criminal activities.

122




General Summary _ Corrections

Department of Corrections—Continued

The total requested appropriation for support of this department in
1966-67 is $79,433,940, an increase of $4,305,128 or 5.7 percent over
the amount now estimated to be expended in 1965-66.

The following table indicates the total and per capita expenditures
for each year since 1957-58.

Department of Corrections
Consolidated Per Capita Costs

Average o
Fiscal institutional " Total Per capita Increase over prior year

year population - expendituref cost Amount  Percent

195768 ____ 17,012 $27,742,049 $1,631 — -
195869 __ . _____ 18,964 30,399,941 1,603 $—28 —1.7
1959-60 - ____ 19,496 33,164,369 1,701 98 6.1
1660-61 ___________ 21,750 38,551,168 1,772 71 4.2
S 1961-62 o ______ 23,696 43,735,913 1,846 T4 4.2
196263 _ . ______ 24,157 50,380,508 2,085 239 12,9
1963-64 ___________ 26,177 56,886,519 2,178 . 88 42
1964-65 ._______._._ 26,618 61,585,086 2,313 140 6.4
1965-66* __________ 26,580 67,475,745 - 2,539 226 9.8
1966-67F __ . ____ 28,565 71,124,623 2,490 —}9 —1.9

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 budget.
1 Budget request.
1 Excludes Division of Parole and Commumty Services expenditure.

While the above table indicates an estimated reduction of $49 in per
capita cost in the budget year, this can be attributed to the substantial
increase projected in the average daily population for 1966-67. In a
following portion of this analysis, we have pointed out the disparity
between the agency’s institutional population projections and the ac-
tual population achieved in prior years.

The department has established certain programs to carry out the
objectives of the agency. To provide a more meaningful breakdown of
the personnel and the expenditures involved, we have set forth in the
following section of this analysis the number of positions and expendi-
tures for each program and subactivity related to the major operating
divisions in the department’s budget from 1964-65 through 1966-67
fiscal years.

In conjunction with prov1d1ng the aforementioned information, we
will also report any significant accomplishment or change that we have
found in the department’s programs.

Executive
Positions EBazpenditure
Actual 196465 91.8 $1,162,996
Authorized 1965-66 92.8 1,219,636
Proposed 1966-67 106.8 1,327,484

The managerial personnel located in the central office and at the
various institutions throughout the state will devote 106.8 man-years to
perform their duties and carry on departmental programs.

123




Corrections V General Summary

Department of Corr‘ectlons—Contmued
Business Serwces o
Positions = Hapenditure

‘Actual 1964-65 2623 $2,623,861
Authorized 1965-66 : 258.5 2,679,552
Proposed 1966-67 : 266.7 2,789,457 :

The personnel assigned to this activity carry on the department’s
business functions in accounting, personnel management, food admin-
istration and have the responsibility for the overall maintenance of the
physical facilities of the department. They also provide the liaison
between: the various service agencies of the state and the department.

Research-Statistics

‘
Actual 196465 __ . - 359 $411,632

Authorized 196566 ____— 57.0 572,695
Proposed 1966-67 570 641 510

The personnel in this.division have a continuing responsibility to pro-
vide management and the Legislature with eomprehens1ve data about
inmate characteristics and also provide definitive evaluations on the
effect various treatment programs have on the inmates’ subsequent
institutional and parole performance;

In the current year a reorganization of research personnel was 1n1t1—
ated whereby all positions were brought under the direct supervision of
the director of research except a complement of 7.5 positions assigned
to the California Rehabilitation Center and the civil addict program.

We believe the change effected by the agency will enable this unit ‘to
operate more efficiently and maintain better control of the research
projects assigned to them.

Care and Welfare

With the increasing emphasis on the rebabilitation of the individual
felon, additional services have been initiated to implement the basie
custodial responsibility vested in the department.

The following section of this analysis is devoted to the various insti-
tutional activities setting forth the number of positions and annusl cost
of each activity related to the care, treatment and training of the 1n-
mates.

Reception-Diagnosis .
Positions Ezpenditure

Actual 1964-65 [ 127.7 $1,128,263
Authorized 1965-66 167.5 1,473,054
Proposed 1966-67 ________ __ - 1785 1 546,349

All commitments to the department are first reviewed at one of four
receptlon guidance centers operated by the department .

“During the inmate’s stay at the center, he receives a complete med-
jeal and dental examination. A variety of other tests are also admin-
istered, ineluding I.Q., educational achievement, vocational aptitude
and personality tests. On the basis of staff ﬁndings and recommenda-
tions, the inmate is then transferred to a facility with a program com-
patible to his custody status, ability and intelligence. .

124

Positions Ewpenditure ~

-




General Summary _ Corrections

Department of Corrections—Continued

During the current year, it was noted the average length of stay at
the Chino and Vacaville reception centers was exceeding the seven-
week stay projected for the average case excluding the cases referred
by the courts for diagnosis. The department has initiated ecertain
changes in operatmw procedm es that should correct the trend and re-
duce the inmates’ stay in the reception-guidance centers. The reduction
in the length of stay is essential to forestall the need for constructing
additional facilities to increase bed capacity in these centers. .

Custody . .
Positions Eaependiture

Actual 1964-65 — 2,373.7  $17,434,964
Authorized - 1965-66 ___ 2,356.4 18,383,225
Proposed 196667 - 2,443.1 18,904,557

The custodial function is a primary responsibility of the agency to
control the activity of inmates in all operations of the department and
to assure the continued protection of society.

Custody personnel represent a very" 1mportant segment of total. em-
ployees and mow that they are participating in various phases of the
agency’s treatment program, we are hopeful that this change in their
role will have the desired effect on the inmate population.

Feeding
: Positions Eapenditure _
Actual 196465 _________ -~ . 106.2 - - $6,229,170
Authorized 196566 _ 109.6 6,330,935
Proposed 1966-67 114.0 6,580,464

The personnel involved in the feeding operation are -responsible for
the coordination and training of all inmates assigned to this function.
They also order all supplles and equipment relating to the operation.

The administration is very cognizant of the importance of good food
in the life of an inmate. Every effort is made to maintain high stan.
dards, serve nutritious, palatable food and to insure this, administrators
personally sample the fOod being served to the inmate populatlon

Clothmg
] i . Positions Exzpenditure
Actual 1964-65 ____ : : ' 18.8 $1,623,425

Authorized 1965-66 - ©19.0 1,416,012 :
Proposed 196667 - — 190 1,586,494

The distribution of elothing is handled by inmate workers under the
.supervision of civil service personnel.

In the current.and budget year, as a result of a departmental study,
distribution procedures will be changed to eliminate use of the inmate
number in exchanges and exchanges will be put on a garment for-gar--
ment basis of need and exchange. ’

The agency also reduced the cost of the annual replacement. clothing
complement by $5 per inmate. Related to the projected population for
196667 this represents a potential savings of $140,000.

125




Corrections _ General Summary

Department. of Corrections—Continued

Medical
Positions Ewpenditure
Actual 1964-65 242.0 $2,745,556
Authorized 1965-66 254.9 2,917,472
Proposed 1966-67 — 273.5 3,050,438

The medical program of the department provides all services mneces-
sary to maintain the health of the inmate population. In addition to
the agency’s own competent medical staff, the department can obtain
" the services of medical consultants and surgeons from the medical
schools of the university when needed on a particular case.

Dental

Positions Eaxpenditure
Actual 1964-65 _- - 421 $786,908
Authorized 1965-66 ____ - 450 858,292
Proposed 1966-67 .- 460 872,186

The dental program provides for a complete examination when the
inmate is received at the reception- guidance center and all necessary
work is completed while the inmate is being processed throuo*h the
center.

Dentures or substantial remedial work is provided, generally. when
the inmate is domiciled in the facility to which he was transferred from
the center.

Classification-Casework

Positions Eaxpenditure
Actual 1964-65 ____________ JE 3444 $2,567,785
Authorized 1965-66 _____________ _________ _ 3838.7 2,616,237
Proposed 1966-67 - 344.5 2,654,130

The staff of correctional counselors in conjunction with records office
personnel maintain and update all information in the inmate file relat-
ing to his performance, change in attitude or assignments while he is
in the facility. The counselors are provided on the basis of an approved
staffing formula and they must prepare a summary report on each
inmate prior to his appearance before the Adult Authority.

. The classification counselors are required to interview inmates as-
- signed to them on personal problems they may have relating to their
families or some institutional problem that is affecting the inmates.

In the budget year the department is proposing a reorganization of
the treatment structure affecting classification counselors at two faecili-
ties, namely San Quentin and Deuel Vocational Institution. These pro-
posals are discussed in the program augmentation section of this
analysis.

. Group Counseling

Actual 1964-65 v Positions Ezpenditure
Total _____ e 346.0 $390,157
Full time — - 149 144,187
Part time e —<_. 3311 245,970

126




General Summary . Gorrections.

Department of Corrections—Continued

Positions Expenditure

Authorized 1965-66 :

Total 394.8 449,424

Full time : 16.5 168,391

Part time __ i 378.3 281,033
Proposed 196667 ’

Total _ 4121 465,432

Full time i 165 171,584

Part time __ 395.6 293,848

Group counseling sessions are conducted at all facilities and generally
last for a period of one hour, one day a week, to a high of five one-hour
sessions per week.

Various disciplines of the facility meet with groups of inmates
ranging in size from 10 to 60 in a group. However, the discussions are
informal and subjects range from family problems to departmental
policies. . ’

In the current year, 1,086 group meetings were held at least weekly
in the various facilities operated by this department.

Education

Positions Ezpenditure

Actual 1964-65 175.1 $3,272,860
Academie 36.6 .. 1,530,636
Vocational 138.5 1,742,224
Authorized 1965-66 ___ 182.2 3,460,227
Academic _— 37.5 1,648,231
Vocational 144.7 1,811,996
Proposed 1966-67 197.2 3,590,516
Academic o : 38.5 ] 1,712,121

Vocational __ : 158.7 1,878,395

A comprehensive educational and vocational training program has
been developed by the department to provide inmates with the oppor-
tunity to learn to read, write, and eliminate other educational deficien-
cies, and to develop good work habits.

In the budget year the department will provide voecational training
in 45 different trades and occupations.

In the current year the department, continuing its evaluations of the
educational program, submitted certain findings on.a pilot study on
the effectiveness of prison education related to subsequent performance
of the inmate when he was released to parole. Unfortunately, the find-
ings were inconclusive and, on the data developed; none of the per-
centage differences were statistically significant. However, the staff did
develop certain meaningful guidelines that we hope will be utilized in
drafting research designs for subsequent studies in the field of prison
education. A summary of these findings follows:

a. Inmates who initiate enrollment with a specific objective of self-
improvement. Anticipated parole outcome: high.

b. Inmates who are counseled to enroll by staff who believe that an
educational objective can be attained. Anticipated parole outcome:
good to high, depending on validity of educational objective.

- 127




Corrections General Summary

Department of Corrections—Continued :
¢. Inmates who initiate enrollment to avoid a less desu'able assign-
ment. Anticipated parole outcome: low to good. _
d. Inmates who are placed in educational programs to keep them
occupied but without clear educational objectives.. Anticipated
- parole outcome: low.

Other factors suggested in the findings that should be considered in
the future:

a. The need to learn how to use the limited educational program
" better.

b. The need to study the comparative effectiveness of different kinds
of educational programs as admmlstered to different kinds of
inmates.

¢.- The need to study the comparative eﬁeetlveness of different kinds
of educational staff presenting programs to different kinds of

‘inmates.
d. The need to evolve a method for comparing the effectlveness of

educational programs with other programs and activities which
. oceupy inmates’ time. .

Adjustment Centers

v _ Positions . .Hopenditure
" Actual 1964-65 21.5 $219,928
Authorized 1965-66 22.9 241,121
Proposed 1966-67 22.9 243,942

The positions set forth in the above table represent the treatment
staff of correctional counselors assigned to work with the dangerous and
maladjusted inmates in the four facilities that operate with adjustment
eenters, namely San Quentin, Folsom, DVI and Soledad. The four
centers have a total capacity of 479 beds and the agency estimates the
median stay will be approximately five months in the budget year.

Psychiatric Service

. Positions Ezpenditure
Actual 1964-65 24.8 © $381,971
Authorized '1965-66 36.3 536,776
Proposed. 196667 . 40.2 587,948

~ Psychiatrie service is pr0v1ded at all facilities. However, the major

psychiatrie program is conducted at the Medical Facility near Vaca-
vﬂle

o In conJunetlon with the institutional program, an outpatient psychla—

_tric staff is located in Tos Angeles and San Francisco to eontlnue

treatment with parolees Who require thls service.

Religion

Positions Ezpenditure
Actual 1964-65 _. -~ 24.2 i $267,669
Authorized 196566 - : 25.2 283,122

Proposed 196667 - 25.8 290,514 -

128




General Summary Corrections

Department of Corrections—Continued

All facilities operated by the department are staffed with chaplains

who conduct regular services and provide individual counseling for

inmates of the Protestant, Catholic and Jewish faiths.
The institutions also arrange for inmates to obtain counseling from
ministers of other faiths as they are required.

Recreation

Positions Bazpenditure
Actual 1964-65 14.9 $198,680
Authorized 1965-66 e 16.0 208,621
Proposed 1966-67 : 16.0 212,372

The department conducts an extensive recreational program at all
facilities planned and initiated by a qualified physical education and
recreation director.

In certain facilities, they have developed a physical therapy program
to assist inmates in overcoming physical deformities.

Housekeeping—Plant Operation

Positions Ezpenditure
Actual 1964-65 262.3 $5,479,405
Authorized 1965-66 .256.2 5,942,144
Proposed 1966-67 265.4 6,167,738

The personnel assigned to this function are responsible for the over-
all maintenance and repairs to equipment and physieal facﬂltles oper-
ated by the department.

The civil service personnel train inmates to perform many operatlons
in this area, thereby providing a reserve of manpower essential to the
present operating procedures of the department.

Inmate Welfare B
Positions Ezxpenditure

Actual 1964-65 43.9 $2,446,756
Authorized 1965-66 475 2,559,970
Proposed 1966-67 : 47.6 2,717,695

The Inmate Welfare Fund, derived from inmate earnings and sale
of handicraft items, was established as a trust fund administered for
‘the benefit, education and welfare of the inmates in the various insti-
tutions under the jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections.

Correctional Industries

_ _ Positions Eapenditure .
Actual 1964-65 : 2654 $8,652,790
Authorized 1965-66 287.3 10,472,438
Proposed 1966-67 290.8 10,620,818

This agency presently operates industrial and agricultural enter-
prises in eight institutions and estimates 3,350 inmates will be em-
ployed and earn approximately $436,000 in producmg goods that will
be sold for approximately $11,390,350 in 1966-67.

The following table indicates the total sales and net profit for the
nine-month period January 1 through September 30, 1965

129
5—61031




Corrections General Summary
Department of Corrections—Continued
1965 1964
Sales $7,703,070 $7,452,375
Cost of sales and farm expense . ___________ 5,961,841 5,885,117
Gross profit 1,741,229 1,617,258
‘Selling and administration expense ___________ 1,165,229 1,108,782
Net operating profit - $576,000 $508,476
Other nonproductive expense _._._______________ $45,466 $33,466
Financial and miscellaneous income . _____ 32,198 31,429
Net profit $562,732 $506,439
Adjustments to surplus $6,004 —3$7,254
Net profit (after surplus adjustments)___.__ $568,736 $499,185
Conservation Center—Camp Operation
Positions EBapenditure
Actual 1964-65 718.4 $8,376,329
Authorized 1965-66 __ 973.2 11,558,918
Proposed 1966-67 ———_ 993.0 12,499,173

The department now has three conservation centers and approxi-
mately 40 camps that will be in operation in 1966-67.

In the current year all camps previously under the jurisdiction of
San Quentin and Soledad with related personnel and equipment were
transferred to the jurisdiction of the centers. The new treatment con-
cept and creation of the correctional program supervisor series of posi-
tions was initiated by the department when the first conservation cen-
ter was opened in November 1962.

‘While the population buildup has not been as rapid as originally
projected by the agency the following table indicates the agency ex-
pects to attain maximum population in the centers in 1966-67.

P-opulation
Actual Estimated Estimated
196465 1965-66 1966-67
Conservation centers 1,761 2,496 3,040
Camps 1,104 2,129 2,407
Total 2,865 4,625 5,447

The report submitted by the agency in January 1966 provides data
only on the parole performance of 95 inmates with no significant con-
clusions that would provide any indication as to the efficacy of the
CPS treatment coneept. However, with the population now in this pro-
gram and in conjunction with any specific research evaluation now
progress, we recommend that the agency provide a parole performance
report to the Legislature on all releases to parole from each of the con-
servation centers beginning with the current fiscal year 1965-66.

California Rehabilitation Center

Positions Ezpenditure
Actual 196465 471.9 $4,991,986
Authorized 1965-66 549.1 5,708,915
Proposed 1966-67 561.9 6,205,796

130




General Summary Corrections

Department of Corrections—Continued

This program was established by the Legislature in 1961 to.provide
treatment for narcotic addicts under a civil commitment by the courts.

The institutional phase of the treatment includes intensive group
counseling for a minimum of one hour, five days per week, for each
dormitory group housing 60 patients. '

‘When a patient is approved for release to outpatient status by the
Narcotic Addict Evaluation Authority, he is subject to immediate
return to the facility if he again begins to use drugs or if the parole
agent handling the case recommends return.

Questions have been raised pertaining to the median length of stay
before a patient is first released to outpatient status.

The following table shows the increase in median length of stay par-
ticularly for male patients.

1962 Men Women
Number 53 57
Median time served (months ) ; 10 10

1963 .

Number 611 158
Median time served (months) _ 15 11

1964 )

Number 573 131

Median time served (months) . 15 11
1965—January—June

Number 454 83

Median time served (months) y 15 12

We have previously raised question regarding the increase in the
length of stay particularly when certain competent medical authorities
report that generally physical effects of addiction are corrected in a
short period of time and that six months of treatment supplemented
by nalline testing and close supervision should provide a base for those
addicts who wanted to remain drug free to do so.

On the basis of the present controls the department has established
to handle outpatient cases, we recommend 4t initiale a research project
whereby a randomly selected number of first admissions, excluding
voluntary commaitments, would be assigned to dormitories that would
release patients to outpatient status fo mamiain a nine-month median
stay for the experimental dormitories with all other aspects of the in-
stitutional program being identical for patients in these units.

The acceptance of this recommendation would enable the department
to provide a preliminary report on this project in January 1969.

Since the inception of this program, 4,566 men and women have been
committed to this institution. Of the number committed, 895 have been
released on writs of habeas corpus and 2,483 have been released to out-
patient status.

The following table shows the performance of two cohort groups
released to outpatient status for the last six months of 1962 and the
first six months of 1963.

131




|
- o WEEKS IN COMMUNITY
|

Two-year Followup of Civilly Committed Narcotic Addicts Released From CRC
- During June-December 1962 and January-June 1963

: Released June—December 1962 Released January—June 1963

§ Total Male Female Total Male - - Female

\ Weeks in community . Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent |Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

5 Total 104 1000 . 51 100.0 53 100.0 342 100.0 261 100.0 81 100.0

b9 0— 10 weeks . ________ 19 18.3 8 15.7 11 20.8 65 19.0 47 18.0. 18 22.2

10— 20 weeks . _________ 14 13.5 5 9.8 9 17.0 80 23.4 59 22.6 21 25.9
21- 80 weeks ____________ 18 173 13 255 5 9.4 49 14.3 38 145 11 18.6
81- 40 weeks ____________. 11 10.6 6 11.8 5 9.4 21 6.1 19 7.3 2 2.5

, 41— 60 weeks . __ —_— 9 8.6 4 78 5 94 82 94 27 104 5 6.2

| 61— 80 weeks _____ 6 5.8 2 3.9 4 5 12 3.5 10 3.8 2 2.5

| 81-103 weeks ____________ 9 8.6 6 11.8 3 5.7 17 5.0 14 5.4 3 3.7

| 104 weeks ____________ 18 17.3 7 13.7 11 20.8 66 19.3 47 18.0 19 23.4

% Source: California Rehabilitation Center




General Summa,ry Corrections

Department of Corrections—Continued

The above table is, to our knowledge, the first record of a two-year
performance of a cohort of former drug addicts and it should be noted
that 18 or 17.3 percent of the 104 released from the rehabilitation cen-
ter in 1962 were still drug free and that 66 or 19.3 percent of the second
group of 342 released in 1963 were still drug free.

While certain data pertaining to this program needs refining, we are
hopeful that with the additional staff provided for this function, the
agency will provide annual reports to the Legislature that will 1ndlca1:e
the continuing performance of the individuals released to outpatient
status.

Adult Authorlty :
) ) Positions Expenditure
Actual 1964-65 30.6 $503,424

Authorized 1965-66 _ 383.6 624,728
Proposed 1966-67 37.6 661,379

The Adult Authority by action of the 1965 Legislature is now com-
posed of 9 members and 11 civil service hearing representatives vested
with the responsibility of fixing terms and granting parole for all male
felons committed to the Department of Corrections. ‘

‘We were recently informed the (fovernor has not as yet appointed
the two additional members to the agency.

Women’s Board of Terms and Parole
Positions EBapenditure

Actual 196465 ____ _ 7.0 $81,949
Authorized 1965-66 i 7.0 87,029
Proposed 196667 7.5 89,826

The 1965 Legislature changed the name of this board that is vested
with the responsibility of fixing terms and granting parole to all female
felons committed to the Department of Corrections. This is a non-
salaried board with per diem established at $50 per day and limited
to 10 days per month.

Narcotic Addict Evaluation Authority : :
Positions Ezpenditure

Aectual 1964-65 % $34,209
Authorized 1965-66 i : 5 38,711 -
Proposed 1966-67 5 - 85,216

This board was established by the Legislature and appointed by the
Governor in 1963. The members are vested with the responsibility to
release patients to outpatient status or return patients to the facility
for failure to perform satisfactorily on the outside. This body may also
recommend patients for discharge if they remain drug free for a period
of at least three years.

Parole and Community Service
. Positions  Hapenditure

Actual 196465 - 5723 $6,475,519
Authorized 1965-66 : 691.6 7,750,242
Proposed 1966-67 : 723.6 8,408,377

133




Corrections General Summary

Department of Corrections—Continued

This division is responsible for all the department’s programs devel-
oped to assist the inmate after he is released on parole. The following
phases of the program are in the experimental stage, namely halfway
houses, work unit parole plan and nalline testing, although the latter,
we believe, can now be considered a proven device in the control and
detection of inmate usage.

In a following section of this analysis, we discuss the proposed re-
organization of this division and the preliminary report on the work
unit caseload performance.

The following table indicates the rapid inerease in the projected
parole caseload that in part has created some of the organizational
problems for this division during the current year.

Actual  Estimeted Estimated
1964—-65  1965-66 196667

Adult male felon 11,080 12,655 12,730
Adult female felon 1,050 1,005 1,015
Adult male nonfelon addiet_______________ 668 1,185 1,605
Adult female nonfelon addiet ___.___ .. __ 170 235 305

Total 12,968 15,030 15,655

In prior years we have pointed out that despite the reductions in the
ratio of staff to inmates in the institutions and the reduction in the
size of a parole agent’s caseload authorized by the Legislature in the
past 21 years, the department is still confronted with a yearly increase
in parole revocations related to the annual number of inmates released
to parole.

The following table clearly indicates this trend from 1959 through
the calendar year 1964. ‘

Male Felon Parolees Returned to Prison
(Cumulative Percentage)
1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 196}
Total number paroled _. . . ___________ 5,751 4,871 5,689 7,454 5,821 7,216
Parolees returned WITHOUT .
new commitment

Within year of parole_______________ 4.1 5.7 4.9 7.0 9.0 7.9

First year after parole______________ 142 192 183 222 262 -

Second year after parole_________ . . 21.7 246 261 295 - —
Parolees returned WITH new

commitment :

‘Within year of parole____..__________ 3.7 49 3.8 50 3.4 2.8

First year after parole_.______._..____ 139 143 130 140 104 .

Second year after parole_.___________ 184 180 1677 172 . -
Total returned to prison . .

‘Within year of parole______________.. 78 106 87 120 124 107

Pirst year after parole__..___________ 281 335 313 362 366 __

Second year after parole _____._______ 401 426 428 46.7 — _

The foregoing shows that of the 5,751 released to parole in 1959,
40.1 percent of those released, or 2,306, were returned to the institution
by the end of the second year. In 1962, of 7,454 released to parole,
46.7 or 3,481 had been returned to the institution.

134




Items 67-68 : Corrections

Department of Corrections—Continued

Penologists and sociologists in this department and their contempo-
raries throughout the United States are constantly seeking new meth-
ods of treatment that will correct the present trend and rehabilitate a
higher percentage of the felons committed to them. However, while
we have recommended certain experimental programs proposed by the
agency, we also believe that when the agency has been provided with
sufficient staff and time to test the hypothesis, and if a program is
proven successful, it should be expanded correspondingly; if it has not
been successful, it should be terminated. In the following program
augmentation section of this analysis, we will discuss two new organiza-

tional proposals that pertain to a change in the treatment concept at -

San Querntin and Deuel Vocational Institution in 1966-67.

Youth cand Adult Corrections Agency
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE YOUTH AND CORRECTIONS AGENCY
ITEM 67 of the Budget Bill Budget page 126

FOR SUPPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
YOUTH AND CORRECTIONS AGENCY
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $83,743
Bstimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year 79,115
Increase (5.8 percent) $4,628
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This agency was established by Chapter 2037, Statutes of 1961.

The agency administrator in conjunction with the directors of the
two departments involved formulates and carries on the overall policies
of the agencies.

The 1966-67 budget request of $83,743 provides funds to earry on
the present level of serviee at an increased cost of $4,628 or 5.8 percent.

It is noted that the amount requested for operating expense increased
$4,812 or 32.4 percent over the amount now estimated to be expended in
1965-66.

‘We were informed the vacant position of assistant to the admmls-
trator has now been filled and this necessitates increasing the allocation
for communications and in-state travel.

On the basis of the information submltted we recommend approval of
the item as budgeted.

Depariment of Corrections
PROGRAM AUGMENTATIONS
ITEM 68 of the Budget Bill Budget page 137
FOR PROGRAM AUGMENTATIONS—DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS FROM THE GENERAL FUND
Amount requested ____________ . $247,727

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . - $73,079

135




Corrections Item 68

Program Augmentations—Continued

Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget

) Amount Page Line
5 Correctional sergeant (1.8 effective December 1, 1966;

8.2 effective February 1, 1967) $17,130 139 9
18 Correctional officer (6.8 effective December 1, 1966; 11.2 '
effective February 1, 1967) - 50417 139 13

Personal services
Reclassify correctional lieutenant to correctmnal admm- ‘
istrator (California Conservation Center) .______________ 5,532 139 24

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Program Augmentations
The department is requesting 58.83 additional posmons with related
operating and equipment cost that will total $247,727 in 1966—67. :
The proposals represent an inereased level of service not heretofore
authorized by the Legislature and consist of the following items:

» Positions  Amount

Deuel Vocational Institution reorganization 15.0 $135,752
San Quentin reorganization 37.5 70,679
Current staffing deficiencies 5.8 41,296
Total _ 583  $247,727

Deuel Vocational Institution Reorganization

The department proposes to reorganize the staff and population at.
this facility into three program living units divided as follows: Unit I,
519 inmates; Unit II, 519 inmates; and Unit IIT, 400 inmates. In con-
junction with this proposal the agency recommends that the quota
of Youth Authority wards at this facility be established at 400. These
wards would be the so-called ‘‘hard core’’ severe management cases.
Unit ITI, consisting of housing units K, L and C, has-been designated
to handle these cases and in the budget year, staff is requested to ini-
tiate the intensive treatment program in the L and C living units. The
units will be under the direct supervision of a program administrator.
This position would coordinate all custodial and treatment activities
on his unit. The classification counselors would maintain office space
on the unit instead of being located in the administrative offices to
provide closer contact with the inmates in conducting an intensified
program of individual and group counseling in conjunction with the
custodial personmnel assigned to each living unit. We agree with the
agency’s statement that this should provide a more effective treatment
environment, This organization plan has been initiated at three other
facilities in the department and while to date no information has been
submitted to indicate that it will improve parole performance, it has
provided counseling staff with the opportunity for more face-to-face
contacts and eounseling sessions with inmates assigned to them.

In this state, correctional administrators have consistently proposed
expansion of the counseling programs in all facilities. To some extent
we have recommended approval of positions for this treatment concept
to the Legislature with only fragmentary inconclusive evaluations being
received on the subsequent performance of the inmates that partiei-
pated in the program. :

136




Item 68 Corrections

Program Augmentations—Continued

On the basis of adverse trends revealed in the current parole per-
formance information submitted by the agency, we believe it is essen-
tial that the department be provided the additional staff requested to
provide more effective casework and counseling service. The proposed
increase in staff for this function must be considered as an experiment
that in subsequent years should be reflected in an improved parole
performance by inmates released to parole from the facilities in this
program.

" We are in accord with the positions requested to effect the proposed
reorganization at this facility. '

We recommend that the agency initiate an annual report for the
‘Legislature that will indicate the parole releases from each facility
cmd the annual parole performance of each cohort.

_ 8an Quentin Reorgamzatlon

The department proposes to reorganize the staff and populatlon at
this facility into five functional living units of approximately 700
inmates each to- be initiated on a staggered bas1s during the 1966-67
fiscal year.

. This plan is now in operatlon in three other 1nst1tut1ons and pro-
vides for the integration of the administrative, treatment and custodial
staff in each unit operating: under the direct supervision of & program
administrator.

The agency is requestmg 58.5 new pos1t1ons in the. followmg cate-
gories to implement this proposal:

4  Program administrators Sl $29,225
4 Correctional counselors II ) 28,280
14 Correctional counselors I - 61,667
2 Correctional lieutenants .. — ; L 6,927 .
5 Correctional sergeants _ .. _.l._ - .. = . 17,130
19 Correctional officers 57,497
5.5 Medical technical assistants__...___. _ 24,298
. 4 Intermediate typist-clerks __ . . 172710

Total, personal services . i $242,295
Operatmg expenses—alteratlons . - . C 7,270
Equipment : . - 18,301

L : . ; ~ $267,866

21 ICE positions to be abolished - —197,187
$70,679

On the basis of certain ﬁndmfrs obtained by the department from the
increased. correctional effectweness experimental program, the depart-
ment decided to discontinue this fragmented treatment approach and
abolish the positions involved in this program at six facilities and de-
partmental administration and utilize the savings to provide an inten-
sive treatment program at San Quentin. We are in accord with the
department’s intentions; however, we are not in agreement with all of
the position requests submitted for this program.

137




Corrections Ttem 68

Program Augmentations—Continued

- 8 Correctional sergeants (1.8 effective December 1, 1966; 3.2
: effective February 1, 1967) (budget page 139, line 9) $17,130

18 Correctional officers (6.8 effective December 1, 1966; 11.2
‘ effective February 1, 1967) (budget page 139, line 18) 50,417

We recommend disapproval of the foregoing 23 custodial positions
reducing the cost of this program to $200,319. On a full-year basis the
program is proposed to cost $442,700 and on the basis of our recom-
mendation will cost $288,566.

_-This proposed reorganization includes establishing the classification
counselor offices on the various living units. It will also provide medical
technical assistant positions to service the population of each unit and
eliminate the present heavy daily inmate traffic to and from the hos-
pital elinie.

' The additional positions that we recommend be approved will provide
‘a, 46 percent increase in the civil service personnel working on the liv-
ing units at this facility in 1966-67. While custody is not a primary
responsibility of treatment personnel, the administrators have stated
many times that every person employed in an institution has a custo-
dial responsibility and in the eyes of the inmate represents authority.

No information has been submitted to indicate specific deficiencies
in the present custodial operation at this facility and we can find no
basis at this time for recommending the additional custodial positions
requested by the agency.

Personal services:
Reclassify correctional lieutenant to correctional administro-
tor (California Conservation Center). (budget page 139,
lime 24) $5,552

We recommend. disapproval of this request reducing personal serv-
ices in the amount of $5,532.

The agency is requesting a higher level of supervision on the basis
of the geographical distribution of camps under its jurisdiction. Pres-
ently a program administrator is responsible for overall supervision of
the camps. However, this is the only center with a deputy superin-
tendent position and we recommend that this position assume the re-
sponsibility for liaison activities with forestry officials and related camp
activities in addition to other duties that may be assigned to him by the
superintendent. In our opinion, the reclassification is not justified on the
basis of the information submitted.

" The information submitted by the department on the 5.8 positions
requested to correct existing deficiencies in custodial and clerical help
provides justification and we are in accord with the request.

138




Item 69 ' Corrections

Deparitment of Corrections
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
ITEM 69 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 141

FOR SUPPORT OF DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested - $11,037,817
Hstimated to be expended in 196566 fiscal year 10,219,166
Increase (8.0 percent) _____._______ S, U S $818,651
Increase to improve level of service._________ $68,012
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - . ; $6,276
Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget,
) Amount Page Line
1 Women’s correctional supervisor I $6,276 146 42

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This item provides an appropriation to include the overall cost of
departmental administration, the Adult Authority and the Women’s
Board of Terms and Parole for 1966-67. The 1965 Legislature changed
the name of the Board of Trustees to the Women’s Board of Terms
and Parole.

The support requested for the various functions totals $11 037,817
in 1966-67, an increase of $818 651 or 8.0 percent over the amount
now estlmated to be expended in 1965-66.

The following table sets forth the proposed expenditure by funetion
for the budget year compared to the estimate of expenditures for
1965-66.

Increase

Function ’ 1965-66 196667 Amount Percent
Departmental- Administration____ $1,854,342 $1,977,295 . $122,953 6.6
Parole and Community Services

Division 7,658,067 8,309,317 656,250 8.6
Adult Authority —______________ 624,728 661,379 36,651 5.9
‘Women’s Board of Terms

and Parole 87,029 89,826 2,797 3.2

Totals - __ _-$10,219,166  $11,037,817 $818,651 8.0

The increase in expenditures in the above table can be attributed in
part to the full year cost of increased levels of service authorized by
the 1965 Legislature and the proposed reorganization of the parole
division as submitted in the 196667 budget.

The following table shows the changes in per capita cost for the
parole operation since 1957-58.

Per Capita Costs—Division of Paroles Increase over

Average prior year per

parole Annual Per capita . capita cost
Fiscal year caseload expenditure cost Amount  Percent
1957-58 7,397 $1,536,836 $208 — —
195859 ___ 7,370 1,528,165 - 207 —31 . —0.4
195960 8,770 1,910,986 218 11 5.0
196061 . __ 91,30 2,547,427 279 61 27.9
196162 ________ 10,079 2,932,663 291 12 4.3

139




Corrections Item 69

Departmental Administration—Continued
: Increase over

Average prior year per
. parole Annual Per capita capita cost

Fiscal year caseload empenditure cost Amount  Percent
1962-63 __.______ 11,644 $3,578,904 $307 $16 5.5
1963-64 ________ 11,791 4,223,908 358 51 16.6
1964-65 —_______ 12,968 5,661,312 436 78 218
1965-66 % _______ 15,030 7,653,067 509 .73 16.7
196667 ¥ _——— __ 15,655 8,300,317 531 22 4.3

* Pstimated as shown in 1966-67 budget.
T Budget request.,

The above table indicates a very substantial inerease of 2,687 cases
or 20.7 percent increase in the parole caseload as progected by the
agency from 1964-65 through 1966-67. The parole per capita cost also
reflects a comparable increase of 21 percent for the same two- -year
period.

In a following portion of this analysis we will review the prehmlnary
information submitted by the agency on the parole performance of in-
mates ‘assigned to the work unit program.

The following table shows the per capita cost of administration ex-
cluding the parole operation since 1957-58.

Per Capita Costs for Administration Increase over
Total Total Per prior year

Fiscal average daily  administration capital per capita cost

year population costs cost Amount Percent
195758 _______ 17,012 - $612,669 $36.01 - $4.61 147
1958-59 _ _______ 18,964 639,966 33.75 —2.26 —6.3
195960 —_______ 19,496 803,930 41.24 T7.49 222
196061 ________ 21,750 1,011,502 46.51 5.27 12.8
1961-62 _____.___ 23,696 1,177,297 49.68 3.17 6.8
1962-63 ________ 24,157 1,312,821 54.35 4.67 94
1963-64 ________ 26,177 1,402,143 53.56 —0.79 —1.}
1964-65 ________ 26,618 1,677,697 63.02 9.46 1.7
1965-66 * _______ 26,580 1,854,342 1 69.76 6.74 10.7
1966-67 ¥ ———____ 28,565 1,977,295 69.22 —0.54 -0.8

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 hudget
t Budget request. .

Due to the substantial increase projected by the agency in the average
daily population for 1966-67 there is only a fractional change in per
capita costs for administration. However, with respect to 1964-65 we
point out the disparity in the population projection for the then budget
yvear and the reduction in the revised estimate the following year. In
196465 the average daily population was 27,530 when that budget was
submitted ; however, the actual average daily population was 26,618, a
reduction of 912 inmates. In 1965-66 the average daily population
estimate was 27,685 when the budget was submitted; the reestimate
by the agency as given in the 1966-67 budget is 26,580, a reduction
of 1,105 inmates. The cost of care for one inmate is currently estimated
at $600. Therefore we conclude that overestimating the institutional
population has resulted in a corresponding excessive appropriation of
approximately $600,000 for each of the past two years.

‘We recognize that change in departmental policies and other variables
over which the agency has no control can affect to some extent its popu-

140




Item 69 Corrections

Departmental Administration—Continued
lation projections. For example, we find the department received in

new admissions and parole revocation returns a total of 11,141 cases in

1964-65 whereas the discharges and releases to parole totaled 12,209
cases in the same year, a net reduction in population of 1,068. We were
informed that due to the increase in releases to parole the agency is
projecting an increase in parole revocations in the budget year. In view
of the aforementioned overestimates we suggest the agency utilize all
means at its disposal to prov1de more meaningful populatlon estlmates
in subsequent years. '

In the current year certain position categories, namely research and
student professional assistants previously ass1gned to various facilities

throughout the department on a policy decision, were transferred from

the various facilities to the jurisdiction of central office. A total of 19.5

research positiong and 11 student assistant positions were transferred

and are reflected in the 1966-67 budget. We are in accord with the
transfers effected by the agency as the positions involved will now be
under the direct supervision of the directors respons1b1e for the program
in which they perform their services.

. The agengy is requesting a total of 172.5 new pos1t10ns in the budget
year related to the following functions in the department.

Function . c Positions
" Departmental Administration 15
Parole and Community Servwes Division_.—— S 155
. Adult Authority - 1
Women’s Board of Terms and Parole ____________ S 0.5,
Correctional Industries __— . 1
Total________ i 1725

Of the positions requested, 137 are limited term positions previously
authorized by the Legislature to terminate June 30, 1966. However, we
recommend continuing 91 parole positions related to the work wunit
program until June 80, 1967, to enable the agency to develop more
definitive information on the parole performance of parolees assigned
to this program. The preliminary report was submitted by the agency
in January and indicates that while the 1964 Leglslature authorized
the program on a staggered basis through the first six months of the
1964-65 fiscal year, the program did not go into a full scale operation
until February 1965. We coneur with the agency ’s statement that
‘‘there has been neither sufficient program experience nor a sufficiently
long followup period (six months) to enable us to reach a conclusive
judgment and submit a recommendation to the Legislature.”” Further-
more, we believe it is essential that the department arrange to submit
a definitive report on the work unit program to the Legislature some-
time prior to January 1, 1967. Their compliance to this request will
enable our office to evaluate the findings at a time concurrent with our
eons1derat10n of.the department’s budget requests for 1967-68,

The agency is requestlng continuance of the eight pos1t1ons related
to the special services unit presently operating under the jurisdiction
of departmental administration. The agents ass1gned to this unit are

141




Corrections : Ttem 69
Departmental Administration—Continued

performing a specialized function in fugitive investigations, intelligence
and ecriminal investigations and in violent erime control. Their activities
are carried on in conjunction with local police agencies, and speecific
information submitted by the department on the first year’s operation
‘indicates this unit is providing a flexible field force of agents to coordi-
nate with local law enforcement in the apprehension of escaped crim-
inals and parolees of the department.

The information submitted indicates the agency is compiling certain
data on the agents’ activities when it reports agents were involved in
the apprehension of 44 fugitives in the first six months of operation.

We suggest that the agency maintain a specific record on each agent’s
activity to provide an ongoing record of the results achieved by this
unit, ’

We recommend approval of the eight positions requested for the
special services wmit.

Of the seven research positions requested by the agency, five positions
were previously authorized on a limited term basis to study and report
on various aspects of the narcotic program of the agency. The other
two positions requested are actually four half-time assignments for a
statistician and three clerks to handle the initial workload in conjune-
tion with the work furlough program authorized by the 1965 Legis-
lature. In considering the growth of the civil and felon narcotic addict
program we believe it is essential that the agency continue to provide
the Legislature with annual reports that will reflect the overall per-
formance of patients released to outpatient status and of those parolees
assigned to the male and female halfway houses.

We recommend approval of the sevem positions requested for the
research and statistical unit of the department.

Parole Reorganization Plan

In 1964 on the basis of projected caseloads, related to authorized
staffing standards of 2,000 cases per regional unit, it was apparent that
this agency would have to establish another regional parocle office with
related staff, and an eighth regional unit in 1966-67 if the rate of
growth continued. However, the administration decided that rather
than expand the existing organizational structure, it would study the
entire parole operation in 1965 and temporarily absorb the increased
caseload into the existing regional units.

- A study committee consisting of representatives from the Personnel
Board, Adult Authority, Youth Authority, agency administrator, De-
partment of Finance and a representative from this office serving in
an advisory capacity was formed in April 1965 to evaluate the findings
and recommendations submitted by the analysts assighed to this study.

On the basis of information submitted, the committee determined that
to continue the present plan of organization and establish two new
regional units would provide no flexibility for absorbing new growth
and would be more costly than a proposed reorganization plan.

The estimated cost of establishing two additional regional units in-
cluding operating expense and -equipment totals $228,044.

14




Item 69 Corrections

Departmental Administration—Continued }
The reorganization plan would reduce the present six regions to five

with the proposed reclassification of 25 positions, deletion of 8 con-

ventional parole agent positions and approval of 14 proposed new posi—
tions. The total cost in 196667 will be $179,423, a saving of approx1—
mately $48,621 or 21.3 percent.

‘While the plan still retains the basic caseload unit of 8 parole agents
and 2 clerical positions it will provide a more effective span of control
by combining 42 separate male and female felon parole units report-
ing to 5 regions into 12 district offices reporting to 4 regional admin-

istrators. The fifth region is the civil narcotic addiet unit with head-

quarters in Lios Angeles.
We recommend approvel of the parole reorganization plan as sub-
matted.

1 Parole agent ITI (budget page 146, line 36) . $11,520
1 Parole agent 11 (budget page 146, line 37) ____________ 10,440
2 Parole agent I (budget page 146, line 38) —___________ 18,960
1 Clinical psychologist (budget page 146, line 39) ——______ 10,440

2 Intermediate stenographers (budget page 146, line 43) .. 10,376

1 Women’s correctional supervisor I (budget page 146,
line 42) —_ 6,276
The agency requests eight positions to initiate a short-term reconfine-
ment program for 120 selected parole violators at the California Insti-
tution for Men at Chino. The length of stay will range from one to
six months dependent on the inmate’s progress in the program and his
release to parole will again be subject to Adult Authority approval.
On the basis of current information the average length of stay for a
parole violator is 18 months. If this experimental program on a se-
lected basis can enable the agency to release certain parole violators
within six months and the subsequent parole performance reflects
improvement, then the agency should submit the results to the Legis-

lature. We are in accord with the objectives of this proposal; however,

we can find no basis to justify the custodial position requested for the
unit.

-We therefore recommend appro'val of seven positions and disap-
proval of one position of women’s correctional supervisor I reducing
salaries and wages in the amount of $6,276.

The position of women ’s correctional supervisor I was formelly utl—
lized at the women’s correctional institution at Corona to assist in the
supervision of felon narcotic addicts at that facility. These women
inmates were transferred to the California Rehabilitation Center dur-
ing the current year and the agency now proposes to reclassify- this
position to a ecorrectional officer and assign him to the short- term
reconfinement unit.

If the Legislature approves the agency’s request to establish this
unit, the unit will be a part of the total institutional population and
the normal complement of custodial coverage will be provided for this
unit as heretofore provided for the Narcotic Control Treatment Unit

143




Corrections Item 70

Departmental Administration—Continued

when it was located at this facility. No information has been submitted
to justify the increase in custodial coverage for this short-term recon-
ﬁnement unit.

1 Parole agent IT (budget page 146, line 87)___________-__ $10,44.0
-1 Correctional officer (budget page 146, line 40) . _____ 7,080

The agency is requesting two positions to continue the short-term
reconfinemént unit for felon narcotic addicts domiciled at San Quentin.

This is the only unit for short-term return of narcotic addiets in
northern California when evidence of return to drugs is discovered.
The program is operated in conjunction with the work wnit program
and while specific data has not been submitted on the performance of
addiets released from this unit, we assume it will be provided by the
department in the overall report on the work unit parole program to
be submitted to the Legislature on or before January 1, 1967.

We recommend approval to continue the two pos'ptwns requested un-
til June 30, 1967. -

“Of the remaining 40 pos1t10ns requested by this division, 32 are
parole positions relating to the projected increase in the parole caseload
and will be added as needed throughout the budget year in accordance
with approved parole staffing standards. Two positions will coordinate
the work furlough program authorized by the 1965 Legislature and
two clerical and four casework trainee positions are requested on the
basis of the estimated 1ncreased workload in 1966-67.

The foregoing positions are justified on the basis of the information
submitted by the agency and the projected increased parole caseload
in 1966-67.

The original equlpment requests totaled $110 180 which was subse-
quently reduced by the agency to $95,540, a reduction of $14,640 or
13.3 percent. .

We recommend approval of' the item in the reduced amount of
311,031, 541.

Dépurtmént of Corréctions
. TRANSPORTATION OF PRISONERS AND PAROLE VIOLATORS
ITEM 70 of the Budget Bl" Budget page 148

FOR SUPPORT OF THE TRANSPORTATION OF PRISONERS
AND PAROLE VIOLATORS FROM -THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $100,000
" Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year 100,000
Increase ; = - ) : : None
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION , : None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This appropriation is to provide reimbursement to the counties and
the Department of Corrections for expenses incurred in conveying per-
sons to and from state prisons. This item also covers expenses of return-
ing parole violators -and other persons to the state under the provisions
of the Western Interstate Corrections Compact.

144




Ttems 71-72 Corrections

Transportation of Prisoners and Parole Violators—Continued

The Board of Control has established a fee schedule with fixed maxi-
mums for this service. The expenditure of this appropriation is limited
by its terms. The actual reimbursement is made by the Controller.

We recommend approval of the item as budgeted.

Department of Corrections
) RETURNING FUGITiVES FROM JUSTICE
ITEM 71 of the Budget Bill Budget page 148

FOR SUPPORT OF RETURNING FUGITIVES FROM JUSTICE
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested i . $350,000
Hstimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year 350,000
Increase S _— - None
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This appropriation is requested to provide funds to reimburse coun-
ties for expenses incurred in returning to this state fugitives from
justice from within this state. The counties must return the fugitives
for arraignment or trial. The appropriation is limited by its terms.

We recommend approval of the item as budgeted. :

Department of Corrections
COURT COSTS AND COUNTY CHARGES )
ITEM 72 of the Budget Bill Budget page 149

FOR SUPPORT OF COURT COSTS AND COUNTY CHARGES
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested ' : $100,000
HEstimated to be ‘expended in 1965-66 fiscal year. 100,000
Increase ‘ — ' None
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This appropriation is requested to provide for reimbursements to
counties for the court costs of trials of inmates for crimes committed
‘within a state institution. It also provides reimbursement for costs
involved in hearings on writs of habeas corpus by or on behalf of
prisoners in state facilities and coroners’ expenses involved in exam-
ining deaths of inmates. This appropriation is limited by its terms.

We recommend approval of the item as budgeted.

145




Corrections Ttem 73

Department of Corrections
INSTITUTIONS FOR FELONS
ITEM 73 of the Budget Bill . _ Budget page 152

FOR SUPPORT OF INSTITUTIONS FOR FELONS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $61,241,648
BEstimated to be expended in 1965—66 fiscal year 58,601,683
Increase (4.5 percent) $2,639,965

The agency requests an appropriation of $61,241,648 for 1966-67
to provide for the total operation of 13 felon institutions. This is an
increase of $2,639,965 or 4.5 percent over the reestimate of total ex-
penditures for 1965—66.

In following sections of this analysis we will discuss the budget re-
quest of each felon institution operated by the department.

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CENTER
Budget page 152

Amount requested $5,576,715
Hstimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year 5,423,179
Increase (2.9 percent) $153,536
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. This facility is located near the City of Susanville, Lassen County,
and is a conservation camp training and operations center with a ca-
pacity for 1,200 inmates.

On November 1, 1965, the 10 remaining camps under the jurisdie-
tion of San Quentln were transferred to th1s center, including related
personnel and equipment. Subsequently the depaltment decided to
transfer the jurisdiction and personnel of three of the ecamps from
this facility to the Sierra Conservation Center effective January 1,
1966, to provide a more equitable and efficient overall ecamp operation
in northern California.

In the budget year all camps in the state will be under the juris-
diction of a conservation center with staffing complements provided
in accordance with approved workload standards.

The total amount requested for this facility for 1966-67 is $5,576,715,
an increase of $153,536 or 2.9 percent higher than the amount now
estimated to be expended in 1965-66.

The following table reflects the estimated per capita costs of this
facility.

Per Caplta Costs—Conservation Center—Susanville
Institution  Per capita Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent
1962-63 ______ . ______ 106 $11,319 _ —
196364 ________________ 893 3,218 —$8,101 —"1.6
1964-65 . ______ 1,139 2,765 —458 —14.0
1965-66* ____________.___ 1,180 2,941 176 6.4
1966-67T o __ 1,200 2,959 . 18 0.6

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 budget.

. 't Budget request.

146 :




Item 73 Corrections

California Conservation Center—Continued

The above table indicates that with the facility attaining inmate
capacity per capita costs will only increase an estimated $18 or 0.6
percent in the budget year.

The four positions requested for the conservation center are to meet
increased workload and to provide temporary help for abnormal main-
tenance problems created by severe weather conditions and power
outages. The facility will maintain an accurate daily log on all per-
sonnel overtime assighments necessitated by these unforeseen circum-
stances during the budget year.

The 6.7 camp position requests are justified and will provide per-
sonnel necessary to open the new north coast branch center at Garber-
ville now scheduled to be activated July 1, 1966.

The facility’s operating expense and equipment requests were re-
viewed. Original equipment requests totaled $107,658. This amount
was subsequently reduced to $66,112, a reduction of $41,546 or- 38.6
pereent. '

On the basis of the information submitted and our comments regard-
ing the conservation centers program submitted in the summary portion
of this anaylsis, we recommend approval of this budget item as sub-
matted.

SIERRA CONSERVATION CENTER
Budget page 156

Amount requested $4,262,843
Estlmated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year 3,635,660
Increase (17.3 percent) $627,183
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This facility is the newest of three conservation centers established
by the department to provide a camp training and operations center
for the statewide conservation program. ThlS center is located near
the city of Sonora in Tuolumne County.

The total amount requested for this facility for 1966-67 is $4,262,843,
an increase of $627,183 or 17.3 percent. The budget year will be the
first full year of operation with the average daily population esti-
mated to attain the 1,200-bed capacity of this facility. In addition the
camp population is estimated at 628 inmates in 1966-67, an increase
of 144 over the current year which can be attributed to the three camps
transferred from the California Conservation Center to the jurisdie-
tion of this facility in January 1966.

The following table reflects the reduction in the estimated per capita
cost as a result of the projected increase in population at this facility.

Per Capital Costs

Institution Per capita Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent
1965-66* 691 $4,166 — —

196667 1,200 2,754 —$1412 - —339

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 budget.

147




Gorrections Ttem 73

Sierra Conservation Center—Continued

The 118.5 proposed new positions represent a reelas51ﬁeat10n of 100
corréctional officer positions to correctional program supervisors in
compliance with the authorization enacted by the 1965 Legislature.

The additional 18.5 positions for the center and the 4.5 positions
requested for the camps is predicated on increased workload factors
in 1966-67 and approved staffing standards.

‘We are in accord with the position requests as submitted.

Operating and equipment items appear to be in line as budgeted
The original equipment request totaled $39,632. This amount was sub-
sequently reduced to $20,000, a reduction of $19,632 or 49.5 percent.

We recommend approval of the ttem as submitted.

SOUTHERN CONSERVATION CENTER
‘ : Budget page 161
Amount requested i ~ $2,659,615

Bstimated to be’ expended in 1965-66 fiscal year : 2,500,079
Increase (6.4 percent) . $159,536

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This facility is the training and operations center for conservation
camps in the southern California area. The center is located near the
City of Chino, San Bernardino County. In the budget year one new
camp is scheduled to be opened increasing the total to nine camps oper-
ating under the jurisdiction of this conservation center.

In 1966-67 camp population is estimated to increase from 465 to 525
inmates, an increase of 60 in average dally population.

The followmg table reflects the center’s population and overall per

capita cost.
Per Capita Costs

Institution Per capita Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population cost Amount © Percent
196364 536 $2,637 — e
1964-65 . 622 2,723 86 33
1965-66 * 625 2,830 107 3.9
1966-67 | 640 2,930 100 85

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 budget.
1 Budget request.

The fractional posltlon requests are related to Workload factors and
the increased camp population.

The total equipment request included an item of $6,550 for replace-
ment of automotive equipment. We are in accord with ‘the operating
and equipment requests as budgeted.

We recommend approval of the item as submitted.

148




Item 73 Corrections
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION AT TEHACHAPI .
) Budget page 164

Amount requested __- ' i - $2,447,734
Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year - : 1,585,963
Increaée (54.3 percent) _ : $861,771
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION : } $77,260
Summary of Recommended Reduct:ons Budget
Narcotic Treatment Unit: Amount Page Line
1 Staff psychiatrist $14,700 165 12
1 Staff psychologist (clinical) . -2 9,948 165 13
1 Correctional counselor IT 8,604 165 14
5 Correctional counselor I (2 -effective July 1, 1966 1 effec- -
tive ‘October -1, 1966; 1 efEectnfe January 1, 1967 1
effective April 1 1967) : e 27,300 - 165 19
1 Correctional officer (effective October 1, 1966) __________ 4482 165 21
1 Mediecal technical assistant (effective October 1,1966) _._ 4482 165 23
1 Senior stenographer 5,148 165 24
1 Intermediate typlst—clerk (eﬁectlve December 1, 1966) ___ 2,596 165 26

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
This facility is located near the City of Tehachapi in Kern County
and will house an estimated daily population of 710 inmates in 1966-67.
However, this population estimate is based on the opening of the new
. 640-bed unit now under construction that we have been informed will
be ready for oceupancy in May 1967.
The agency requests an appropriation of $2,447,734 to support this
operation in the budget year, an increase of $861,771 or 54.3 percent.
The following table reflects the per capita cost of this facility since
1957-58 -
Per Capita Costs

: Institution  Per capita Increase over prior year
Fiscal year popula,twn cost Amount  Percent

1957-58 __ 508 $1,875' $9 0.5
1958-59 S 499 - - .2,085 60 8.2
1959-60 478 2,221 186 9.1
1960-61 581 2,006 —125 —5.6
1961-62 . 627 1,996 —100 —4}.8
1962-63° 630 - 2,003 7 . 04
1963-64 643 2,112 109 54
1964-65 693 - 2,120 8 04
1965-66 * 600 2,643 523 24.7
196667 710 3,448 805 304

* Estimated as shown in 1966—67 budget.
T Budget request.

The substantial increase in per capita cost in 1966—-67 can be attrib-
uted: to the doubling of the bed capacity with the new addition and
the increased staff proposed in the budget year without a proportionate
" increase in the inmate population during the first year.

The ageney requests 157.3 new positions required to staff the new
addition and for expanded functions in the existing unit all related
to-the increased population projected for this facility.

'The starting dates of the various categories of positions are staggered
to coincide with a January 1, 1967, occupancy date. However, we

149




Corrections Item 73

Correctional Institution at Tehachapi—Continued

have received recent information that now indicates this new addition
will not be ready for occupancy until May 1, 1967.

Therefore we recommend approval of the positions requested with
the proviso that the effective date of all positions will be set forward
four months or to a time comparable to any subsequent revision that
may occur wn the occupancy date.

The agency requests the following 12 positions to provide the initial
staff for a nonfelon narcotic unit at this facility:

1 Staff psychiatrisi (budget page 165, line 12) ___________ $14,700
1 Staff psychologist (clinical) (budget page 165, line 13) __ 9,948
1 Correctional counselor II (budget page 165, line 14) ___ 8,604

5 Correctional counselors I (2 effective July 1, 1966; 1 ef-
fective October 1, 1966; 1 effective January 1, 1967; 1

effective April 1, 1967) (budget page 165, line 19) ____ 97,300
-1 Correctional officer (effective October 1, 1966) (budget page

165, line 21) __ . 4,482
1M edwal technical assistant ( eﬁ”ectwe October 1, 1966)

(budget page 165, line 23) 4,482
1 Senior stenogmpher (budget page 165, line 24) _________ 5,148
1 Intermediate typist-clerk (effective December 1, 1966 )

(budget page 165, line 26) — 2,596

We recommend disapproval of this request reducing salaries and
wages i the amount of $77,260.

In 1965-66 the agency received approval for these positions antici-
pating the increased nonfelon narcotic commitments would necessitate
opening a unit at this facility.

The positions will not be needed during the current year as evi-
denced by the population figures for the narcotic center reflected in the
following table:

California Rehabilitation Center
Actual Resident Population

Date X Male Female Total
May 31, 1965 1,733 261 1,994
June 30, 1965 1,748 271 2,019
July 31, 1965 1,745 279 2,024
Aug. 31, 1965 1,675 259 1,934
Sept. 30, 1965 * 1,624 264 1,888
Oct. 81, 1965 1,630 257 1,887
Nov. 30, 1965 __: 1,675 259 1,934
Dec. 81, 1965 1,672 268 1,940

* Nareotic Treatment Control Unit transferred from CIM to this facility.
+ Estimatd population, Division of Research, statistical section.

Tt should also be noted that inmates in the Narcotic Treatment an-
trol Unit formerly housed in dormitories at the California Institution

for Men were transferred to the Rehabilitation Center in September

1965 and as of December 31, 1965, totaled 114 inmates in the reported
male population of 1,672.

Considering the present trend in population at the California Re-
habilitation Center and with this facility having a rated bed eapacity
of 2,300, we can find no basis at this time for recommgnding approval

150




Item 73 ' Corrections

Correctional Institution at Tehachapi—Continued :

of the requested positions for the narcotic treatment unit. In the sum-
mary portion of this analysis, we have made additional comments per-
taining to the overall program at the Rehabilitation Center that is also
related to the request by the agency.

Operating expenses and equipment requests were reviewed and ap-
pear to be in line as budgeted. Original equipment requests totaled
$16,869 and subsequently were reduced by the ageney to $10,735, a
reduction of $6,134 or 37.6 percent.

We recommend approval of the item in The reduced amount of
$9,870,474. ‘

CORRECTIONAL TRAINING FACILITY
. Budget page 170

Amount requested : : $7,300,145
Hstimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year 7,286,081
Increase (0.9 percent) i $64,064
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

‘This institution, located near the City of Soledad in Monterey County,
consists of a central facility housing approximately 1,450 inmates, a
south facility with 600 inmates and a north facility with a capacity of
1,200 inmates, one-half of the population in this unit being Youth
Authority wards.

The agency requests $7,300,145 to support this operation in 196667,
an increase of $64,064 or 0.9 percent.

The population projection for the budget year represents an increase
of 25 inmates. As a result the per capita cost for 1966-67 reflected in
the following table is identical with the per capita cost now estimated

for 1965-66.
: Per Capita Costs

Institution - Per capita Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent
195758 2,004 $1,587 $103 6.9
1958-59 2407 1,756 178 11.2
1959-60 3,365 1,542 —3814 —I17.9
196061 . ______ 3,463 1,653 111 72
1961-62 ____ . __ 3,654 1,666 13 0.8
1962-63 ___ ____________ 3,433 1,858 192 115
196364 _._________.____ 3,367 1,987 129 6.9
1964-65 . ______ 3,215 2,168 181 9.1
1965-66 * ______________ 3,215 2,253 85 3.9
196667+ —— e 3,240 2,253 - -

* Estimated as shown in 196667 budget.
+ Budget. request.

The 4.2 positions requested meet with current workload and staffing
standards and we are in accord with the agency’s request.

This facility has been plagued with inmate unrest and related dis-
turbances during the past several years-that is reflected in part by the
overtime expenditures for escapes and emergencies totaling $43,642 in
1963-64 and $91,869 in 1964-65. We recognize that the administration

151




Corrections - Item 73

Correctional Training Facility—Continued ) } )
is cognizant of the situation at this faeﬂity and have initiated corrective
measures that hopefu]ly will result in a substantial reduction in this
type of expenditure in future years.

In the summary portion of the departmental analysis we have pre-
sented additional information relating to inmate performance.

‘We have reviewed operating expense and equipment requests and we
find the requests justified on the basis of information submitted by the
agency. The initial equipment requests totaled $70,725 and were sub-
sequently reduced to $42,386, a reduction of $28,339 or 40 percent

We recommend approval of the budget as submitted.

DEUEL VOCATIONAL EINSTITUTION
’ . Budget page 175
Amount requested $4,765,918

Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year : : 4,888,552
Decrease (2.5 percent) . $122.634
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION : . None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This. facility; located near Tracy, San Joaquln County, presently
receives the older Youth Authority wards and the young adult felons
that require close custodial supervision in eonjunction with the voea-
tional-academic program that is provided to all eligible inmates at
this institution. An integral part of the overall operation is the recep-
tion-diagnostic center for all Youth Authority wards committed to the
agency by the superior courts in this state. The reception center esti-
mates it will process 2,520 wards through this facility in 1966-67.

The daily average population in the institution is estimated at 1,235
inmates, a reduction of 150 or 10.8 percent.

The annual reduction in popLIatmn at this facility is reflected in the
increase in per capita cost in the following table.

Per Capita Costs ¥ -

: ‘ Institution  Per capita Increase over prior year
Fiscal year . population .~ . cost Amount _ Percent

195758 1,234 $2 108 $199 . . 10.0
1958-59 - : 1,322 -+ 2,188 —10 —0.5
1959-60 _ 1,584 2,015 —178 1.9
1960-61 i 1,704 2,165 150 74
196162 1,752 2,190 25 1.2
196263 1,677 2 372 182 8.3
1963-64 L7775 2 419 47 2.0
196465 1,711 2,604 185 . 76
196566 T 1,680 2,753 - 149 . 5.7
1966-67 & 1,560 2,884 131 4.8

* Fxcludes cost of reception ecenter but includes cost of feeding, housing and of expenses of mmates
4 Estimated as shown in 1966-67 Budget.
I Budget request.

The part-mme p0s1t10n requeqt is an adgustment n class1ﬁcat10ns
and we are in aceord with the request.

. The four special repair projects totaling $26,219 were reviewed at
the facility and we récommend approval of these pro,}ects ,

102




Ttem 73 Corrections

Deuel Vocational Institution—Continued )

Operating expense and equipment requests were reviewed and with
the reduetion of $16,070 or 35.7 percent deleted from the original
equipment requested of the Department of Finance we are in accord
with the request as submitted.

We recommend approval of the item as budgeted.

STATE PRISON AT FOLSOM
Budget page 178

Amount requested $4,625,632
Estimated 'to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year 4,549,292
Increase (1.7 percent) ____ $79,340
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This facility is located near the City of Folsom in Sacramento
County. In 196667 the agency estimates it will have an average daily
population of 2,300 inmates, an increase of 65 or 2.9 percent over the
current year.

The total amount requested for support in the budget year totals
$4,625,632, an increase of $79,340 or 1.7 percent over the current year.
The following table reflects the per capita cost since 1957-58.

Per Capita Costs
Institution  Per capita Ingrease over prior year

Fiscal year . . population  cost Amount Percent
195768 2,460 $1,359 —845 —3.2
1968-59 2,868 1,225 —184% —9.9
195960 ___ . ______ 2,425 1,505 280 22.9
1960-61 . _____ 2,783 1,387 —118 —7.8
196162 _ . . __ 2,919 1,405 18 1.3
1962-63 __ . _______ 2,634 1,581 176 12.5
1963-64 . __ 2,526 1,687 106 6.7
196465 - __ 2,557 1,756 - 69 4.1
1965-66* __ . ____ 2,235 2,034 278 15.8
1966-67F — e 2,300 2,011 23 11

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 Budget.
T Budget request,

‘We commend the agency for the adjustments effected in the bus
operation whereby it can abolish two correctional positions in the
budget year without any impairment in the function. The 3.4 new
positions requested are related to workload factors and approved
staffing standards and we are in accord with the agency’s request.

In the summary portion of this analysis we include comments relat-
ing to various aspects of the institutional treatment program that will
also pertain to this facility.

The original equipment requests totaled $90,636 and were subse-
quently reduced by the agency to $44,563, a reduction of $46,073 or
50.8 percent. Operating expenses and equipment requests appear to
be reasonable as budgeted. .

We recommend approval of the item as submitted.

153




Corrections Ttem 73

INSTITUTION FOR MEN
Budget page 181

Amount requested $4,954,279
Istimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year ______ S 4,863,482
Increase (1.9 percent) : $90,797
TOTAL. RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The facility is located near the City of Chino in San Bernardino
County. In 1966-67 the department estimates it will house an average
daily population of 1,200 inmates in the main facility and 745 inmates
in the reception-diagnostic center. Revised estimates indicate 4,450 new
commitments will be processed through the center in the budget year,
an increase of 1,232 or 36.8 percent more than were processed through
this unit in 1964-65.

The agency requests an appropriation of $4,954,279 to support this
operation in 1966—67, an increase of $90,797 or 1.9 percent. The follow-
ing table reflects the per capita cost of this facility since 1957-58.

Per Capita Costs
Institution  Per capite Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent
1957-58 1,885 $1,738 $104 6.4
1958-59 2,025 1,636 —102 —5.9
195960 2,009 1,750 114 7.0
1960-61 2,144 1,748 —2 —0.1
1961-62 2,205 1,755 7 0.4
1962-63 2,186 1,879 124 71
1963-64 2,012 2,028 149 7.9
1964-65 2,096 1,970 —58 —2.8
1965-66 * 1,970 2,229 259 13.1
196667 § 1,945 2,293 G4 2.9

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 Budget.
1 Budget request. )

The agency requests 11.6 new positions, 7 of which were added dur-
ing the current year to handle the increased workload in the reception-
diagnostic center. The additional position requests are related to in-
creased workload in the budget year and are in accord with approved
staffing standards.

In the summary portion of this analysis we have commented on
certain aspects of the institutional and guidance center programs that
also pertain to this facility.

The original equipment requests totaled $70,497 and were subse-
quently reduced by the agency $27,454 or 38.9 percent. We are in
accord with the amount now requested for operating expense and
equipment. :

We recommend approvael of the item as submitied.

154




Item 73 Corrections

MEDICAL FACILITY
Budget page 186

Amount requested ... $6,287,526
Hstimated to be expended in 196566 fiscal year 6,123,658
Increase (2.7 percent) $163,868
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
This facility is located near the city of Vacaville in Solano County.
In 1966-67 it will house an estimated 2,300 inmates, with 850 of
the inmates domiciled in the reception-guidance center section of the
institution. The agency estimates it will proeess 5,875 inmates through
the diagnostic center in the budget year, an increase of 450 or 8.3 per-
cent over the 5425 inmates now estimated to be processed in 1965-66.
The agenecy requests a support appropriation of $6,287,526 in
196667, an increase of $163,868 or 2.7 percent over the current year.
The following table reflects the changes in per capita costs since

1957-58.
Per Capita Costs

Institution Per capita Increase over prior year -
Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent
1957-58 1,898 $1,728 —$118 —6.4
1958-59 2,025 1,744 16 0.9
1959-60 2,002 1,847 103 - 5.9
1960-61 . ______ 2,103 1,895 48 2.6
1961-62 2,101 1,987 92 4.9
196263 2,013 2,195 208 10.5
196364 - _______ 2,308 113 5.1
1964-65 2,472 164 71
1965-66 * _ 2,509 37 15
196667 ¥ 2,522 13 0.5

* Estimated as shown in 1966—67 Budget.
T Budget request. .

The 9.5 positions requested are related to increased workload and
overcrowding in the reception center and are justified on the basis of
presently authorized staffing standards.

The 1.1 additional correctional officer position is justified as an
adjustment of the post assignment schedule and is offset by the dele-
 tion of the 1.4 medical-technical assistant positions in the current and
budget year.

We recommend approval of the positions requested.

In the current year the agency transferred five research positions
from this facility to, the jurisdiction of central office administration in
Sacramento. We are in accord with this procedure and believe it will
provide more effective direction and control of the function.

‘We reviewed operating and equipment requests and with the adjust-
ments effected by the agency they appear to be in line as budgeted.

We recommend approvel of the item as submitied.

155




Corrections Item 73

MEN’S . COLONY—EAST FACILITY :
Budget page 189

Amount requested $5,276,499
Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiseal year____________________ 5,290,642
Decrease (0.3 percent) $14,143
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This facility is located near the City of San Luls Obispo and has
the bed capacity to house 2,400 inmates.

The agency requests an appropriation of $5,276,499 for support of
this operation in 1966-67, a decrease of $14,143 under the amount now
estimated to be expended in 1964—65.

- The following table reflects the trend in per capita cost since -this
facility opened in 1961. .
Per Capita Costs :
Institution Per capita Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent
1960-61 T $7,772 —— —
196162 1,496 2,318 —8$5,404 —70.0
1962-63 2,341 1,844 —474 —20.5
1963-64 2,372 1,991 147 8.0
1964-65 2,297 2,699 108 5.4
1965-66 * 2,205 2,346 347 16.5
196667 ¥ oo 2,200 2,345 —1 .

* [istimated as shown in 1966-67 Budget.
T Budget request.

A projected. change of only five inmates in the average daily popu-
lation at this facility in the budget year results in a difference of $1
in per eapita cost for the two-year period.

The locksmith position request is justified on the basis of workload
information submitted by the ageney and subsequently reviewed by a
representative from this office on a recent visit to this facility.

The transfer of laundry positions in Correctional Industries is
necessitated by current remodeling and expansion of the laundry at
this facility. Temporarily, the Men’s Colony—West will handle the
laundry program until construction work on the new laundry at the
east facility is completed, at which time the inmate laundry force will

be expanded to provide a two-shift laundry operation. This is part .

of the master plan for laundry operations approved by the 1965 Legis-
lature.

The original equipment request totaled $49,332 and was subsequently
reduced to $31,564, a reduction of $27,768 or 46.8 percent.

Operating expense and equipment requests are generally in line as
now budgeted.

We recommend approval of the item as submitted.

156




Ttem 73 Corrections

MEN’S COLONY—WEST FACILITY ,
Budget page 193

Amount requested __ : . $2,664,006
Hstimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year ’ 2,612,512
Incresse (1.9 percent) ' ' ' $51,494
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This faecility is ad;]acent to the Men’s Colonthast with the inmate
population being housed in dormitory type buildings formerly oper-
ated as a hospital unit of the United States Army

The total amount requested for support in 1966-67. is $2,664,006,
an increase of $51,494 or 1.9 percent

The following table reflects the increase in per capita costs for the

past 10 years:
Per Capita Costs

Institution . Per capita Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population ~ cost Amount = Percent
1957-58 1,185 -$1,574 $48 3.2
1958-59 1,271 1,586 12 0.8
1959-60 1,332 1,655 69 44
1960-61 1,372 1,660 5 0.3
196162 1,409 1,678 —82 —4.9
1962-63 1,345 1,728 150 9.5
1963-64 1,434 1,706 —22 —1.3
196465 1,409 1,801 95 5.6
1965-66 * 1,260 2,073 272 15.1

1966-67 § 1,250 2,131 58 2.8
* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 Budget. ‘ . :
+ Budget request.

The five posmons requested by the faelhty are all justified on the
basis of information submitted by.the agency.

The four laundry positions will provide the necessary personnel to
operate a second laundry shift at this facility until the remodeling
of the east facility’s laundry is completed.

The one correctional officer supervises a special inmate maintenance
crew assigned to work on the grounds of the National Guard located
approximately two miles from this facility. The cost of this operation
will be defrayed by reimbursement from the Military Department.

Operating expenses were reviewed and equipment requests were re-
duced by the agency from an original request of $58,018 to the
budgeted item of $28,482, a reduction of $29,536 or 50.9 percent.

We recommend approval of the item as submitted.

STATE PRISON AT SAN QUENTIN
) Budget page 196

Amount requested — $7,489,569
Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year ______. 7,163,144
Increase (4.6 percent) e $326,825
TQTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

157




Corrections : : Item 73

State Prison at San Quentin—Continued
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This facility, located near the city of San Rafael in Marin County,
will house an average daily population of 3,953 inmates in 1966-67.

The ageney requests $7,489,969 to support the operation in the
budget year, an increase of $326,825 or 4.6 percent over the amount
now estimated to be expended in 1964-65. The increase in support
is based on the projected increase of 568 inmates in the daily popula-
tion in 1966—67.

The following table reflects the per caplta costs for this facility since
1957-58.

Per Capita Costs
Institution  Per capita Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent
195758 _ - _______ 4,222 $1,262 $102 8.8
195859 ___ . ____ 4,742 1,168 —9% —%.5
1959-60 ___ .. _______ 3,828 1,412 244 2.09
1960-61 _ . ____ 4,803 . 1,280 —132 —9.}
1961-62 . __ 4,679 1,363 83 6.5
1962-68 _ .. 4,047 1,570 207 15.2
1963-64 ___ . ___ 4,498 1,534 —36 —2.3
1964-65 ___ . _______ 4,123 1,725 191 124
1965-66* _______________ 3,385 2,084 359 20.8
196667 . _____ 3,953 1,851 —233 —11.2

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 hudget.
t Budget request.

The 17.4 positions requested are all related to increased workload
created by the estimated increase in population at this facility and the
increased number of parole violators being processed through the
guidance center at this facility in the current and budget year. The
agency estimates 2,900 parole violators will be processed in 1966-67, an
increase of 450 or 17.6 percent over the 2,550 parole violators now
estimated to be processed in 1965-66. We recommend approval of the
positions requested.

‘We were informed a major proposal to revise the counseling and
related activities at this facility is submitted in the program augmenta-
tion section of the departmental budget.

Our comments pertaining to this proposal and other program activi-
ties of this agency are presented in the summary portion of this
analysis.

The original equipment requests for this facility totaled $153,946.
This amount was subsequently reduced to the amount budgeted,
$45,317, a reduction of $108,629 or 70.6 percent. We believe equipment
and operating expenses are in line as now budgeted.

We recommend approval of the item as submitied.

INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN
Budget page 201

Amount requested $2,930,767
Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year 2,732,439
Increase (7.3 percent) $198,328
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

158




Item 73 Corrections

Institution for Women—Continued
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This facility is located near the City of Corona in San Bernardino
County. In 1966-67 the agency estimates it will have an average daily
population of 1,045 female inmates in this facility, an increase of 150
or 16.8 percent over the current year’s population. The reception-
guidance center, an integral part of this institution, will process 1,395
inmates in the budget year, an inecrease of 405 or 40.9 percent over
the 990 inmates now estimated to be processed through thls diagnostic
center in the current year.

The total approprlatlon requested for this faecility in 1966-67 is
$2,930,767, an increase of $198,328 or 7.3 percent over the current
year’s estlmate of expenditures.

The following table reflects the per capita cost. of this facility since

1957-58.
Per Capita Costs

Institution Per capita Increase over prior year -

Fiscal year population costs Amount - Percent
1957-58 655 $1,846 $212 13.0
1958-59 727 1,785 —61 —3.3
1959-60 820 1,801 16 0.9
1960-61 835 2,019 218 12.1
1961-62 864 2,278 254 12.6
1962-63 - 905 2,211 —62 —2.7
1963-64 742 2,810 599 27.0
1964-65 760 3,121 311 11.0
1965-66 * 895 2,930 —191 —6.1
1966-67 T 1,045 2,670 —260 —8.9

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 budget.
+ Budget request.

The above table indicates a substantial reduction in per capita cost
will be attained in the current and budget years on the bas1s of the
projected increase in the inmate populatlon

The agency is requesting 19.8 new positions in the budget year.
Eight correctional supervisor I positions are requested to provide the
necessary - custodial coverage for the 120-bed dormitory activated
during the current year. The balance of 11.8 positions are all related
to the inereased workload due to the projected population for 1966-67
and are in accord with approved staffing standards for the category
of positions requested.

We recommend approval of the positions requested.

Operating and equipment requests appear to be in line as now
budgeted. The original equipment requests totaled $36,698 and were
subsequently reduced by the agency to $24,051, a reduction of $12,647
or 34.4 percent.

We recommend approval of the item as submitied.

159




Corrections Item 74

Department of Corrections
CALIFORNIA REHABILITATION CENTER :
ITEM 74 of the Budget Bill Budget page 206

FOR SUPPORT OF CALIFORNIA REHABILITATION CENTER
FROM THE GENERAL FUND :

Amount requested : $6,205,796
Estimated to be expended in 196566 fiscal year 5,708,915
Increase (8.7 percent) : - $496,881

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This facility opened in January 1963 to house male and female non-
felon drug addicts and to initiate a program of rehabilitation for these
individuals authorized by the Legislature and now set forth under
Division 3, Section 3000, Welfare and Institutions Code.

The proposed expenditure for 1966-67 totals $6,239,791, an increase
of $290,441 over the amount now estimated to be expended by this
facility during the current year. The agency estimates an average daily
population of 2,265 inmates in 1966-67, an increase of 165 or 7.9 per-
cent over the number now estimated to be domiciled during the current

ear. .
Y The following table reflects the change in per capita cost since this
facility opened in fiscal year 1962-63.

Per Capita Costs

Institution - Per capita Increase over prior year
Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent
1962-63 . ____ 276 $5,875 - -
1963-64 . _____ 1,280 3,662 —2,213 —37.6
196465 ___ . ___ 1,844 3,141 —521 —14.2
1965-66 * ____. . ___ 2,100 2,833 " —308 —9.8
196667+ - 2,265 2,755 —78 - —2.7

* Tstimated as shown in 196667 budgei.
T Budget request. )

The reduction in per eapita cost reflected in the above table can be
attributed to the increased inmate population at the facility.

Nine of the 11.8 proposed new positions were established during the
current year in accordance with presently approved workload staffing
standards. _

The positions requested are justified on the basis of the resident
population projected by the agency for the budget year.

We recommend approval of the 11.8 positions requested. ,

In the current year the department transferred the felon addicts
previously confined in the Narcotic Treatment Control Unit dormi-
tories at the Institution for Men to two 60-bed dormitories at this
facility. These felon narcotic parole violators are returned for short-
term stays in the institution of from 60 to 90 days to participate in a
program of intensive counseling and related activities that hopefully
will enable staff with board approval to refer them to a controlled
parole status.

160




Ge_neial Summary Youth Authority

California Rehabilitation Center—Continued

The Narcotic Treatment Control Unit is one institutional phase of
the experimental Narcotic Treatment Project conducted by the de-
partment in conjunction with a research grant from the National In-
stitute of Mental Health for male felon narcotic addicts.

We have been informed the final report setting forth the results of
this experimental project will be submitted to the Legislature in the
future. :

We recommend approvael of the budget as submitted.

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY
Budget page 210

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of the Youth Authority was created in 1941. The
Welfare and Institutions Code sets forth the purposes of the depart-
ment in Section 1700, Article I, Chapter 1, of Division 2.5. The section
reads as follows: '

““The purpose of this chapter is to protect society more effec-
tively by substituting for retributive punishment methods of train-
ing and treatment directed toward the correction and rehabilita-
tion of young persons found guilty of public offenses. To this end
it is the intent of the Legislature that the chapter be liberally in-
terpreted in conformity with its declared purpose.”’

Therefore, the basic purposes for which the agency was established
are the protection of society and the correction and rehabilitation of
the wards committed to the care and custody of the department.

The department seeks to perform its duty to protect the public by
properly classifying each ward and incarcerating him in the type
of facility that can reasonably be expected to prevent the ward from
causing further harm to the public. The department attempts to carry
out its seecond purpose of correcting and rehabilitating the committed
youths by various treatment programs in institutions and on parole.
These programs will be described in more detail in subsequent sections
of this report.

In order to carry out its assigned duties for 1966-67, the agency is
requesting $36,589,828. The requested amount represents an increase
of $3,449,051 or 10.4 percent over the reestimated 1965-66 expenditure
total of $33,140,777. The amount requested is primarily to provide care,
custody and treatment for an average daily population of 5,681 wards.
The 1966-67 average daily institutional population represents an in-
crease of 286 wards or 5.3 percent over the 1965-66 population estimate.
This results in the overall per capita cost increasing from $4,411 in
1965-66 to $4,565 in 1966—67, and increase of $154 or 3.5 percent.

The parole population for 196667 represents an inecrease of 1,094
parolees or 7.7 percent over the number of wards now estimated to be
supervised on parole in 1965-66.

161
6—61031 S




Youth Authority . General Summary

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued
The per capita parole cost for 1966-67 is projected at $361. This
represents an increase of $1 over the reestimated 1965-66 per capita

cost of $360. .
Youth Authority Board

Positions Eaxpenditure
Actual 1964-65 289 $333,412
Authorized 1965-66 29.8 389,671
Proposed 1966-67 : ’ 31.5 417,393

The Youth Authority Board was established in 1941 with the re-
organization of the department. The board consists of six members ap-
pointed by the Governor for a term of four years with the advice and
consent of the Senate. The Director of the Youth Authority is a member
of the board and may delegate his position to an alternate. Hearing
‘representatives are employed to assist the board in its hearing responsi-
bilities. The Youth Authority Board is responsible for term setting and

paroling and resentencing of wards committed to the Youth Authority.
- This agency, the clerk to the board and the records office, maintains the
magter files of all wards committed to the Department of the Youth
Authority.
. 1. Administration

The administrative program consists of three subprograms, namely
executive, business services and research-statistics. The administrative
program is aimed toward the efficient overall operation of the Depart-
ment of the Youth Authority. A total of 352.5 positions with a total
expenditure that includes related operating expense and equipment of
$3,392,492 is proposed for the overall administration program of this
agency in 1966-67.

Executive Positions Eaxpenditure
Actual 196465 66.5 $769,304
Authorized 1965-66 . 845 894,768
Proposed 1966-67 90.7 964,723

The executive portion of the administrative program consists of those
positions and related expenses involved in the overall operation of the
department and the respective institutions of the agency. The depart-
ment is currently authorized a total of 90.7 positions at a cost of
$964,723 for 19656—66 for salaries and related expenses and equipment.

Business Services Positions Ewpendituré
Actual 1964-65 183.0 $1,709,312
Authorized 1965-66 211.6 1,872,578
Proposed 1966-67 230.4 2,118,904

The business services function provides for the purchasing, account-
ing, recordkeeping, budget preparation and related activities of the
department and the institutions. The function of such service is to

162




General Summary Youth Authority

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued

provide the many products, personnel, equipment and services needed
to operate the department and the institutions.

Research-Statistics

: Pbsitions Ezpenditure
Actual 1964-65 26.8 $268,279
Authorized 1965-66 __ _ 298 303,283
Proposed 196667 ——~ 314 308,865

The primary function of the research-statistics activity is to further
the department’s goals of ward rehabilitation and public protection by
evaluation of wards and program and the gathering of statistics for
research population accounting and departmental management.

The-evaluation of wards is conducted by means of base éxpectancy
scales, various character analyses and psychological testing devices,
and subJectlve classification of the ward by staff. The purpose is to
determine the character and maturity makeup of the ward so that he
may be placed in the program which is believed to be the most likely
to effect a beneficial change in the ward’s behavior, present and future.

The research division is also charged with the responsibility of
evaluating the ongoing institution and parole programs. The goal of
such research is to determine the effectiveness of existing and new pro-
grams in rehabilitation of the wards. This unit is responsible for col-
lecting, analyzing and reporting statistical data which are used to .
test experimental programs; to account for the ward population, its
location and movement; and as an aid to management.

2. Reception Centers

) Positions Expenditure
Actual 1964-65 92.6 $876,111
Authorized 1965-66 116.3 911,467
Proposed 196667 ‘ 119.2 940,024

The department operates three reception centers, one in Sacramento
County, another in Los Angeles County, and a third in temporary
facilities at the Ventura School for (irls. Older male wards are also
received at the Deuel Vocational Institution reception center operated
by the Department of Corrections. Permanent reception center facili-
ties are to be constructed at the Ventura School for Girls in 1966-67.
Staff for this new facility is discussed in the portion of this analysis
relating to the Ventura school.

Wards received at these facilities are processed through various
diagnostic procedures, physical and mental, to determine delinquency
characteristics, mental attitude and ab1ht1es This processing lasts for
approximately four weeks and is culminated in a staff recommendation
to the Youth Authority Board as to the suggested treatment program
best suited to the needs of the ward. Such recommendation can call for
either institutional treatment or direct parole. The use of direct parole
has been increasing in recent years due to staff recommendations and
the providing of special parole programs for such direct releases.

163




Youth Authority General Summary

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued

The cost and staff figures presented above for the centers represent
diagnosis and classification factors. Costs of administration, custody,
feeding, ete., are contained in those particular subprogram analyses
on a departmental basis later in this report.

The position increases from 1965-66 to 1966—67 are due to increased
admissions and the opening of new facilities.

A special feature of the Southern California Reception Center and
Clinic is the Marshall program. This experimental program occupies
one 50-boy living unit. The program contemplates the establishment of
a therapeutic community treatment approach for selected wards in the
15-to-17 age group. These boys are afforded a three-month intensified
preparole program followed by release on parole instead of institu-
tionalization for a much longer period of time. A total of 12 positions
at a salary cost of $105,213 W111 be utilized in this experimental pro-
gram in 1966-67.

Parole results of releases from this program, when ecompared with
the control groups, tend to favor the Marshall program. Such results
are inconclusive at this time due to the small number of cases having
one year of parole,

3. Care and Welfare

The care and welfare program in all the institutions is directed to-
ward the protection of society by maintaining the wards in custody.
Also the program purpose is to further protect society by seeking to
carry out the second funection of the department, the rehabilitation of
the wards.

The care and welfare program ' estimated total expenditure for
1965-66 is $18,500,352 and the utilization of 1,947.6 employees. For
the 1966-67 fiscal year, this is to inecrease to $20,467,327 and 2,173.2
employees. This increase is primarily due to increased population and
the opening of new facilities.

The care and welfare program has to be varied and flexible to meet
the differing needs of youngsters from approximately 8 to 21 years of
age. Varying amounts of emphasis are placed on the subprograms at
different institutions due to the needs of the wards assigned to them.

Custody
Positions Eaxpenditure
Actual 1964-65 : 956.7 $6,788,752
Authorized 1965-66 1,028.4 7,622,197
Proposed 1966-67 1,141.0 8,227,983 .

The primary purposes of the custody personnel are to maintain the
security of the institution and diseipline over the wards. The group
supervisors which staff this program take part in the recreation and
dormitory activity programs. They also participate in counseling the
wards and directing work programs and in other ways participate in
the treatment program over and above their basic security responsi-
bilities.

During 196667, the custody subprogram is to provide its services
at 11 institutions exclusive of camps with a combined population of

164




General Summary Youth Authority

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued :

5,308 wards. The net increase of 112.6 custody positions is due primarily
to the opening of mew facilities including the Northern California
Youth Center and the Ventura reception center.

. Feeding
Positions FBapenditure
Actual 1964-65 127.3 $2,079,936
Authorized 1965-66 -~ 1605 2,454,126
Proposed 196667 ——— 1798 2,724,982

The feeding activity has as its goal the providing of three whole-
some meals a day to the substantial appetites of growing youngsters.
This subprogram, as are others in the department, must be flexible and
varied according to the needs of the wards at the various institutions.

The major portion of the appropriation for this subprogram is to
provide the food to be consumed. The food expenditures of each insti-
tution are based on a certain ration cost per ward. This ration varies by
institution due to the differénce in. ages of wards housed at each
facility. .

The increase in positions in 1966-67 over 1965-66 is largely due to
the 17 new positions requested for this subprogram at the new North-
ern California Youth Center.

Clothing
Positions EHxpenditure
Actual 1964-65 233 $611,497
Authorized 1965-66 26.8 677,687
Proposed 1966-67 36.8 739,633

The clothing funection is to providé sufficient clothing and necessary
personal grooming items for the wards during their institutional stay.

‘When the wards are released on parole, they are issued street
clothing.

Housekeeping and Laundry
. Positions Eaxpenditure

Actual 1964-65 36.8 $497,489
Authorized 196566 427 - 489,709
Proposed 1966-67 48.0 677,347

The laundry operation provides clean clothing, bed linens and other
laundered items as needed. Wards at the girls’ schools launder some of
their own clothing with facilities provided in the living units. At some
of the institutions such as the Youth Training School, Fred C. Nelles
School for Boys and the southern reception center, the laundry service
is provided by the Institution for Men. This contractual arrangement
was made so as to. eliminate the need to provide laundries at each of
these facilities. A substantial inerease in laundry cost at these three
schools due to shifting this laundry function from a support operation
to Correctional Industries resulted from the correction of unrealistic
pricing methods used in establishing the former contract.

The housekeeping function is to provide clean living and working -
spaces at the institutions. Janitorial or housekeeping positions are pro-

165




Youth Authority : General Summary

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued

vided at each institution for cleaning restricted areas and tasks over
and above those performed by the wards.

The providing of clean clothing and living conditions with help from
wards can be important factors in the wards’ development and future
habits.

Medical
) Positions Ezpenditure
A ctual 1964-65

: - 911 $880,706
A uthorized 1965-66 103.2 989,979
Proposed 1966-67 v 109.3 1,085,954

Medical staffing is provided at each reception center and institution
as required along with adequate medical working areas, hospitals and
clinies. Services not provided at the. institutions are in some cases
handled on contract with county hospitals.

The increase in medical positions includes a physician, laboratory
technologist and medical technical assistants for the new youth center
at Stockton and the reception center at Ventura.

Dental
Positions Ezpenditure
A ctual 1964-65 24.3 $350,490
Authorized -1965-66 314 399,910
Proposed 1966-67 _ .- 344 419,431

Dental services are provided in two separate categories. A dental
examination and needed dental services of a corrective nature, ie.,
fillings, ete., are provided at the reception centers. After the initial
work is performed at the centers, dental services are provided at the
institutions to maintain the teeth of the wards.

Additional positions requested in the budget year are for the new
Northern California Youth Center and the Ventura reception center
and clinic.

Academic Education

Positions Expenditure
Actual 1964-65 174.4 $2,076,491
Authorized 1965-66 206.1 2,330,002
Proposed 1966-67 __ 2445 2,676,568

The academic education program of the department is remedial in
nature both at the elementary and high school levels. As a result of
this and due to the limited average length of stay, academic teachers
are provided on a 15 wards per teacher ratio.

New positions for the youth center at Stockton are the primary
cause of the increase in this program from 1965-66 to 1966—67.

The academic program varies with the institutions depending on
the age groups of the wards. The younger wards are provided full
day school while at other institutions there may be a combination of
academie, vocational and work experience programs.

166




General Summary Youth Authority

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued
Vocational Training

Positions Bapenditure
Actual 1964-65 _ 102.3 $1,192,610
Authorized 1965-66 - ___ i .- 1059 1,313,166
Proposed 1966-67 107.2 1,344,463

The vocational training programs vary from prevocational training
at some institutions to full vocational and related work experience
programs. '

Group Counseling

Positions Expenditure
Actual 1964-65 _________ . ______ . ____ 3.0 $19,233
Authorized 1965-66 - 33 23,704
Proposed 1966-67 4.0 26,337

The group counseling program consists of both small group and
large group ecounseling. The groups meet on a regularly scheduled
basis and on occasions when not formallv scheduled. The groups are
under the general supervision of staff. While the group is supervised,
considerable latitude in discussions is permitted. The small groups of
8 to 10 wards tend to discuss individual problems relating to the wards’
difficulties in free society. The large groups may consist of an entire
50-ward living unit. Such groups generally discuss problems relating
to the group within the institution.

For 1966-67 the agency plans to devote the equivalent of 4.0 man-
years at an estimated cost of $26,837 to this program. This represents
an. increase of $3,133 and 0.7 man-vears of employee time over the
1965-66 program. The increase in this subprogram is dve to inereased
emphasis on this type of service in the institutions. Additional coun-
seling is performed by group supervisors who are at the same time
supervising the living unit or on a voluntary overtime basis.

Classification and Parole

Positions Eaﬂpendiiure
Actual 1964-65 _ N 77.0 $642,888
Authorized 1965-66 _.__ 839 713,061
Proposed 1966-67 _ 86.9 746,835

The classification and parole subprogram or function is projected
to utilize 86.9 positions at a program cost of $746,835 in 1966-67. This
is an increase of three positions and $33,774 over the 1965—66 program
level. The purpose of this program is to provide institution orientation
to newly received wards and the assignment of wards to programs and
living units. Ward program changes, preparation of progress reports
and presentation of the wards’ cases to the Youth Authority Board
are also funections of employees in this activity. The personnel also
counsel the wards individually and in groups.

Psychiatric and Casework Services
Positions Rapenditure

Actual 1964-65 80.6 $827,199
Authorized 1965-66 96.0 .922,906
Proposed 1966-67 . 1158 1,063,035

167




Youth Authority v General Summary

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued

The department has established psyechiatric and casework treatment
programs at all institutions. These programs are an integral part of
the ongoing treatment program.

A total of $1,063,035 with 115.8 positions is expected to be utilized
in this program in 1966—67. This represents an increase of 19.8 posi-
tions and $140,129. As the new positions are requested for only part
of the fiscal year to coincide with the opening of the Northern Cali-
fornia Youth Center, the full-year costs of some of these positions will
be substantially greater than incorporated in the above total figure.

The Youth Authority is’ currently experimenting with a team treat-
ment approach that combines the services of personnel in the custody,
academic, vocational, psychiatric and casework services, and classifi-
cation and parole subprograms. This new approach is deseribed in the
program augmentation analysis relating to the proposed reorganization
of the O. H. Close, Karl Holton, Fred C. Nelles and Preston schools.

Religion
Positions Hrpenditure

Actual 1964-65 20.6 $202,137
Authorized 1965-66 : 241 232,878
Proposed 1966-67 . 26.2 259,588

The religious program consists of one Catholic and one Protestant
.chaplain for each institution plus additional part-time services amount-
ing to 0.1 of a position at each of two institutions. Summaries of a
ward’s religious background and training are prepared and become a
part of the ward’s record. Religious services are provided as well as
religious instruction and counseling.

Recreation
Positions HEzpenditure

Actual 196465 ' 23.4 $331,468
Authorized 1965-66 : 26.3 367,846
Proposed 1966-67 - 303 400,640

The recreational program of the agency consists of physical educa-
tion as a part of the academic educational program as well as planned,
organized and supervised evening, weekend and holiday recreational
activities. Gymnasiums, athletic fields and swimming pools are pro-
vided each facility in addition to auditoriums for educational and ree-
reational activities. ‘

Farming
Positions Hependiture
Actual 1964-65 8.9 $54,093
Authorized 1965-66 9.0 63,181
Proposed 1966-67 9.0 74,031

Farming operations in 1966-67 will be limited to the Preston School
of Industry. The farming program provides basic experience in the
operation of a dairy and hog farm as well as a vegetable garden and
some field crops. Field erops are related to the dairy operation. Farm-
ing operations in 196667 are to continue the established level of serv-

168




General Summary Youth Authority

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued
ice in this area. This activity is also discussed in the analysis of the
Preston budget. ' ‘

One evaluative tool available to measure the acecomplishment of the
care and. welfare program relates to the behavior of the wards in the
institutions. This tool is the annual report of incident. The following
table presents information on total incidents serious enough to report
to departmental administration, .

Ward Incidents
Percent of Percent of

Average daily Number of Awerage daily Wards Awverage daily
Fiscal year population incidents population involved  population
1959-60_.________ 38,055 492 16.1 683 22.4
196061 __._______ 3,475 468 13.5 719 20.7
1961-62___ ______ 4,128 754 18.3 1,274 30.9
1962-63___ - ____ 4,588 698 15.2 1,104 24,1
1963-64_ . ______ 5,003 707 14.1 1,069 214
196465 _______ 5,155 716 13.9 1,112 21.6

The above table shows that while there is a fluctuation in both the
number of incidents and wards involved from year to year, there has
not been a substantial improvement in this area. The care and welfare
program with the various subfunctions identified in the preceding sec-
tion of this analysis is directed toward improvement of ward behavior.
This total program entailed an expenditure in 196465 of $16,554,989
and utilization of 1,749.7 employees. This total program has been en-
riched by the psychiatric treatment program, group counseling, in-
creased custodial supervision and in other treatment areas since 1959—
60. The enrichment of the care and welfare program has not substan-
tially improved the wards’ conduct as reflected by the above table.

How well the institutional program gave protection to the public
can be measured by the number of escapes in relation to the number
housed. There were 95 incidents of escape from institutions involv-
ing 168 wards during 1964-65. There were also 39 escapes by wards
on- furlough. This total of 134 wards escaping represents 2.6 percent
of the average daily population of 5,155 wards. While the number
of escapes should not be minimized, the low percentage of escapes to
the total population reflects that the agency is substantially providing
the public protection which its institutional program is supposed to
provide. By way of comparison, there were 172 escape incidents in-
volving 295 wards in 1962-63. The escapes in that year represented
3.8 percent of the average daily population of 4,588 wards. These fac-
tors reflect favorable improvement in 1964-65 over 1962-63.

- 4, Plant Operation and Maintenance
' Positions Baxpenditure

Actual 1964-65 1520 = $2,102,137
Authorized 196566 _ 1761 2408622
Proposed 196667 188.8 2,632,288

The plant operation and maintenance program includes those em-
ployees and expenses necessary to keep the physical plant in opera-
tion and maintained.

169




Youth Authority General Summary

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued

At the younger boys’ schools and the schools for girls, the main-
tenance is performed by civil service employees. The wards at the Youth
Training School are required to work in the maintenance area as part
of their vocational training. Other schools are between these extremes
in the use of ward help.

5. Camp Operations

Positions FEaependiture
Actual 1964-65 S 95.0 $1,094,801
Authorized 19656-66 _____._ 94.5 1,143,033
Proposed 1966-67 __ 12886 1,291,602

The Youth Authority operates four main camps and three branch
camps In conjunction with the Division of Forestry. Two new camps
will open in the budget year. Ortega Camp in Orange County is sched-
uled for occupancy in Marech 1967 and Bautista Camp in April 1967.
The average daily population in all camps for 1966-67 is projected at
373 wards. These wards in the 17-to-21 age group are engaged in forest
fire fighting and prevention, reforestation, forest road construction and
general maintenance of the state’s forests. The 1966—67 budget requests
follow previously accepted levels of service and provide positions for
the two new camps. '

6. Parole and Community Services

Positions Expenditure
Actual 1964-65 - 379.2 $4,934,411
Authorized 1965-66 ____ 465.6 6,325,379
Proposed 1966-67 ____ 485.1 6,859,461

The total parole program for 1966-67 is estimated to require 485.1
positions and $6,859,461 of expenditure. Included in these totals are
regular parole and several special parole programs. The regular parole
operation requires 367.9 positions and a total expenditure of $5,059,064
to provide parole supervision for an average daily population of 13,880
parolees. )

In addition to regular parole supervision, the Division of Parole and
Community Services is eonducting several experimental projects. The
narcotics treatment program will have an average population of 225

" parolées in 1966-67. To supervise and attempt to rehabilitate these
‘parolees, the division will utilize 10.3 positions and expend $110,605.
The program is for parolees having a history of narcotie usage and
consists of close parole supervision and Nalline testing.

The community treatment project is another experimental program
involving 47.6 employees and an expenditure of $698,334 in 1966-67.
This program is to test the feasibility of releasing selected wards di-
rectly from the reception centers to intensive parole supervision without
any nstitutional stay. Units have been established at Stockton, Sacra-
mento and San Francisco. The research staff is financed by the Na-
tional Institute of Mental Health.

The community delinquency control project in 1966-67 will utilize
36.8 employees and require an expenditure of $565,626. This project
ig similar to the community treatment project in the direct release and

170




General Summary Youth Authority

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued

close parole features. Units are located at Oakland and Los Angeles.
The programs differ in the type ward in the program.

The two wviolence control demonstration units are located in San
Diego County. This is an experimental project involving wards with a
history of violent offenses. The program in 1966—67 will utilize 20.5
employees and expend $292,658 to supervise 400 parolees. The aim of
the program is to reduce the incidence of violent offenses among these
parolees through group and individual counseling and increased sur-
veillance.

The part-way home program in 1966—67 will involve 30 parolees. The
services of two employees and the expenditure of $112,174 will be util-
ized in this program. This is an experimental project for the placement
of parolees in homes operated by private concerns for wards who are
without homes or without proper homes in which they can be placed.

This program for parolees is distinguished from .the private agency
treatment program wherein wards are placed in privately operated
homes instead of in a Youth Authority facility.

The ageney has submitted preliminary reports on these various ex-
perimental parole programs. Unfortunately the reports were mnot re-
ceived soon enough to permit an analysis of them prior to publishing
of this report. It is anticipated that such program progress reports
will have been analyzed and recommendations prepared by the time
legislative hearings on this department’s requests are commenced.

The prineipal criterion available for evaluation of the parole pro-
gram is the rate of recidivism. The purpose of the institutional and
parole programs is to rehabilitate the wards to an extent that further
incarceration is unnecessary. To the extent they fail to do so is a meas-
ure of the ineffectiveness of the program. The number of parole vio-
lators returned in comparison to the average parole population and
related to whether the return was due to a new court commitment or
because of a violation of the parole rules is reflected in the following
table.

Comparison of Parole Violators Returned to Youth Authority Facilities
(California Supervision)

Average Parolees With Without

Fiscal parole returned new commitment new commitment

year population Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
1955-56 _ .. ___. 5,828 1,515 26.0 385 26 1,130 T4
1956-57 _________ 6,462 1,626 25.2 418 26 1,208 T4
195758 ____ o 7,176 1,729 24.1 429 25 1,300 (63
195859 . _____ 8,257 1,903 23.0 559 29 1,344 71
1959-60 _________ 9,138 2,217 24.3 642 29 1,575 71
1960-61 __________ 9,793 2458 251 67 31 1,691 69
196162 _________ 10,624 2,938 277 961 33 1,977 67
196263 _________ 11,396 3,167 . 278 925 29 - 2,242 71
196364 _________ 12,167 3,656 30.1 857 23 2,799 i
1964-65 ________ 13,025 3,892 29.9 945 24 2,947 76

The above table reflects no significant improvement in recent years
in the rate of return to Youth Authority institutions of parolees under
California supervision. This lack of improvement may be due to failure
of the institutions or parole programs or both. 1t may also be attrib-

1711




Youth Authority Item 75 -

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued

uted, as the agency has stated, to an increased number of commitments
to the Youth Authority of more severely delinquent youths.

7. Probation and Delinquency Prevention Services

» Positions Ezpenditure
Actual 1964-65 21.2 $241,001
Authorized 1965-66 20.9 278,264
Proposed 1966-67 - 251 335,298

The functions of this operation fall into two general categories.
Approximately fivesixths of the personnel and budget are devoted to
providing advisory services to local governments relating to juvenile
law enforcement, probation department organization and staffing, con-
struction and operation of juvenile detention facilities, and- training
and treatment services to be provided to incarcerated juveniles. This
unit also makes annual inspections of juvenile detention facilities and
provides an annual two-week training course for law-enforcement per-
sonnel dealing with juveniles.

The remainder of the budget, consisting of three employees, is utilized
in the area of delinquency prevention. This is carried out through
various conferences on juvenile delinquency and aiding local govern-
ments in setting up town meetings on juvenile delinquency. The pro-
posed new positions are discussed in the portion of the analysis relating
to the departmental administration budget.

Department of the Youth Authority
PROGRAM AUGMENTATIONS
ITEM 75 of the Budget Bill Budget page 219

FOR PROGRAM AUGMENTATIONS—DEPARTMENT OF THE
YOUTH AUTHORITY FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested : $145,953
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $136,975
Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget

Amount Page Line
1 Training program administrator _ $11,712 - 219 23
1 Intermediate stenographer ______ 5217 219 25
Operating. expenses ______.__ . _________ 2,000 219 26
Equipment —— 1,638 219 28

Personal Services : )

0. H. Close School for BoyS—— oo _ [N 18250 220 - 27
Karl Holton School for Boys 5,690 220 29
Program administrators - 21,040 220 65
Group supervisors 20,291 220 47
Group supervisors _-_  BL,137 220 70

o

The agency is requesting program augmentations totaling 16 posi-
tions at a cost of $145,953 in 1966-67. There are part-year positions
in the total request; therefore, future full-year costs will be in excess
of the budget year costs as discussed in the individual items below. The
program augmentations are for items deemed not to qualify as work-
load under existing policies and programs by the Department of
. Finance.

172




| Item 75 - Youth Authority

Program Augmentations—Continued
1. Training program admimistrator (budget page 219, line

88) $11,712
1 Intermedmte stenogmpher (budget page. 219 line 25) ___ 5,217
Operating expenses (budget page 219, line 26 ) ____________ 2,000
Equipment (budget page 219, line 28) S — 1,638

The proposed staff plus operating expenses and equipment is re-
quested for the purpose of surveying the training needs of local and
state personnel engaged in delinquency prevention, probation, juvenile
law enforcement and correctional rehabilitation programs. The posi-
tions would be utilized by departmental administration.

We recommend deletion of the total request for a savings of $20,567.

The agency is requesting positions to determine the need for training
but prefaces its request on the general statement that there is a need.
Thus, before the study is authorized, the determination is made that
more training is needed. This is then a request to make a study not
to: determine facts but to support a preconceived idea. The material
submitted with this request indicates the types and areas of training
that might be considered. The material submitted does not set forth
an adequate statement of why a study of training needs is necessary.
This request appears to be for staff to conduet an exploratory opera-
tion to develop information to show a need..

There is also a policy issue involved as to whether the state should

take over the responsibility of training local government employees
‘such as probation officers and law enforcement officers assigned to
juvenile details. Training of law enforcement officers is already pro-
vided under the auspices of the Peace Officers’ Training Commission

and financed by local government and allocations from the Peace Of-

ficers’ Training Fund. This fund is derived from assessments made
against eriminal fines.

The agency states that it is essential that improved training re-
sources be made available for local and state personnel working in
this growing segment of government. The justification material is de-
void of information as to why it is essential that improved training
be provided. Also the agency fails to indicate why it is necessary to
provide such training to employees of the local JllI‘lSdlCthIlS or whether

this would be accepted by such JllI'lSdlCthIlS

Personal services:
. 0. H. Close School for Boys (budget page 220, line 27) ____. $18,250
. Karl Holton School for Boys (budget page 220, line 29) ___ 5,690

The amounts requested are to provide part-year cost of reclassifying
traditional group supervisor and certain treatment classifications. to
a new series of youth counselor positions.

We recommend deletion of the entire request reducmg personal serv-

" qces $23,940.

The request is for only partial year cost inasmuch as the reclassifi-
cations are requested for positions at new institutions and the total
employee complement will not be utilized during the budget year. The

173




Youth Authority Item 75

Pnogrém Augmentations—Continued

full-year cost of such reclassifications would be approximately $40,000
at the entering salary level without adding related staff benefits.

In addition to increased salary rates the agency would obtain six
additional positions at the Karl Holton School for Boys. This increase
in positions is not explained by the agency.

The proposal is to provide a new series of positions that will be
more treatment-oriented and assigned more casework duties than the
existing group supervisor series. The justification material is general
in nature and does not specify adequately the difference between the
two types of positions. The concept is that the youth counselor under
the senior youth counselor and treatment team supervisor, being more
treatment-oriented, will work as the main treatment person in a team
which also includes other institution staff. Thus casework positions
as well as academic and other institution staff will operate as a team.
Bach team will concentrate on a specific group of boys. Under existing
staffing patterns a teacher or counselor may have wards from various
areas of the institution. The agency claims this is less effective than
the team approach. The agency does not present specific data to sup-
port this general statement.

The team approach is a result of an experiment in employee training
at Preston School of Industry and the Paso Robles School for Boys.
A result of this training program conducted with federal funds was
the creation of the treatment team approach. At these two latter
schools, wards were assigned to caseworkers and classrooms irrespec-
tive of their dormitory assignment. Under the new approaeh existing
casework staff and teachers are assigned boys from specific cottages.
This permits staff members to become better acquainted with a small
group of wards, according to the agency. These staff members and the
cottage group supervisors formed teams which held group meetings
with the wards and critiques of the group meeting afterwards.

The agency claims such teams have improved communications with
the wards and staff and between staff. It is claimed that the various
employee groups were not even acquainted with each other prior to
inception of this new approach. The ageney claims this results in more
concentrated effort in the treatment of the wards.

No information has been submitted by the agency to indicate that
the experience to date conclusively proves that ward behavior has been
permanently improved in the institutions affected. The information re-
lating to ward improvement in conduet at Preston School of Industry
compared selected factors for a five-month period in 1964 with a like
period in 1965. A comparison of number of incidents reported by Pres-
ton and Paso Robles schools for the whole of 196364 with 1964-65 does
not support the claim of improved conduct.

The federally financed project, supposedly a test of results of im-
proved employee training, was evolved by the agency into the team
treatment concept. The program has not been tested as to parole per-
formance. While the treatment team approach appears logical and pos-
sibly . could result in ward improvement, there are no specific research
findings to date that would warrant either the expansion of the concept

174




Ttem 75 Youth Authority

Program Augmentations—Continued
or the utilization of this treatment concept to justify a more costly
series of positions.

We are recommending approval of the added funds for furtherance
of this treatment concept at the Preston School of Industry as requested
in this budget. We are doing so to confinue experimentation with this
program at the Preston and Paso Robles schools which have had the
most extensive experience in this form of organization, and in order
that the agency may further test this concept as to its effect on parole
performance. An improved institution climate and improved ward and
staff relationships will not by itself support the proposed inerease in
staff. To justify the proposed increase there must be a sufficient im-
provement. in parole performance. Improvement of institutional elimate
which does not improve a ward’s parole performance does not indicate
any progress toward the ultimate rehabilitation of a ward.

We also point out to the agency that we cannot continue to recom-
mend future added costs of this new treatment concept at Preston and
Paso Robles unless methods are established to test the validity of such
programs on a sound research basis.

2 Program administrators (budget page 220, line 65) _____ $21,040

The proposed new positions are requested to enable the Nelles school
to be reorganized into two program units,

We recommend deletion of these two posztwns reducing personal

services $21,040.

The positions are requested so that this 620-bed capacity institution .
can be divided into two treatment units each headed by a program ad-
ministrator. The material submitted to justify the need for these posi-
tions is written in generalized terms. Deficiencies claimed are that the
lines of staff communication are too extended and that assistant head
group supervisors have too broad a span of supervision. As a result of
these two deficiencies, group supervisors have become ineffective, ac-
cording to the agency. These statements are not supported by specific
details of deficiency that can be evaluated on the basis of cost of the
new positions as related to the likelihood of the new positions over-
coming the claimed deficiencies. Without such-detailed information it
is not possible to evaluate the need for the positions requested.

The program admiristrator series of positions was originally estab-
lished in state service to supervise treatment units of 600 capacity in-
stead of 310 capacity units as here proposed. Such positions were also
partly in lieu of other positions which would have been approved on
previously approved staffing patterns. No such offsetting factors are
contemplated at this facility. The agency gives no specifics as to the
management problems under existing staffing formulas that culminate
in this request. It is noted that the positions requested are only a por-
tion of a larger reorganization package which may be requested at a
future date. This is indicated by the agency’s statement, ‘‘The proposed
reorganization will enable the institution to further its goals in the
treating of the juvenile offender by placing added emphasis on the
initial development [emphasis added] of the treatment team ap-

175




Youth Authority Item 75

Program Augmentations—Continued

proach . . .”” Here again, as is pointed out in the previous discussion
of the reorganization at the Close and Holton schools, is the spring-
boarding of an initial idea with some degree of promise to an almost
across-the-board application prior to definitive results being obtained
and reported to the Legislature. This planned reorganization should not
be allowed until the new approach has proven itself. Previous ‘‘new”’
approaehes have failed to bring about the desired results after pre11m1-
nary signs of success were noted.

4 G@roup supervisors (budget page 220, line 47) ____—_____ $20,291

The proposed new positions are requested to provide additional search
and escort positions at the Fred C. Nelles School for Boys.
¢ We recommend deletion of the positions reducing personal sermces

20,891.

These positions are requested to perform duties related to grounds
and perimeter security and ward escort. The additional positions are
. requested on the basis of a claimed lack of adequate search and escort
services.

It is noted that the level of search and escort staffing is comparable
to other institutions but such is claimed to be insufficient at this fa-
cility due to the nature of the population and the location of the in-
stitution in a highly developed metropolitan area.

The institution is currently provided two-post coverage by search and
escort positions. The positions were originally approved to provide
coverage from 5 a.m. to 9 p.m. The agency changed the shift hours so
that the two shifts would overlap from 11 a.m. to 1 p.m. This was done
80 that one of the two positions could be assigned to the dining room.
This is in addition to the group supervisor assigned to this dining area
on a secondary assighment and the 20 cook and food service positions
working in the area. It is also noted that the employees’ dining room
is located in the same building and other employees are in the area
during feeding time. Furthermore, the cottage group supervisors bring
the wards to the dining room and return them to.the cottage. There is
ample employee coverage in this area without the use of the search
and eseort position. This is especially evident when the 20 positions of
cook and food service assistant at this facility is compared to 9.6 posi-
tions at Paso Robles, 12 at the southern reception center and 12 at
the northern reception center.

The agency places heavy emphasis on the large number of escapes to
justify the need for these positions. The agency has experienced a
continuing high pattern of escapes; yet approximately one-half the
escapes during 1964-65 were actually failures to return from passes or
furlough. In one recent year there were also 14 escapes from two sep-
arate groups of boys who had been taken to a downtown movie theater.
These escapes would not be prevented by the positions requested.

A survey of escapes in 1964 reflects that 43 of the 75 escapes oceurred
between 8 a.m. and 5 p.m. During this period the ward’s movement
is under the control of cottage group supervisors or other employees on

176




Item 75 | ' Youth Authority

Program Augmentations—Continued

primary or secondary assignment. From 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. exeept for
the noon lunch period, the boys are in the academic school program
on a teacher to ward ratio of 1 to 15. There are also a number of group
supervisor positions which can be used for search and escort duties or
perimeter and grounds security on a secondary assignment basis. We
are referring to the cottage group supervisors during the period .the
wards are at school.

If the escapes were analyzed as to when, where -and how they oc-
curred, a solution other than the addition of staff might be found. With
the coverage presently provided and the controlled movement pro-
cedures utilized, the number of escapes would appear to be attributable
to factors other than lack of staff.

We recommend that the agency review the escape situation in depth
especially as to how the escapes were accomplished and provide a more
explicit solution to the problem.

8 Group supervisors (budget page 220, line 70) _.________ $51,157

These positions are requested to provide a fifth custody post to each
cottage at the Lios Guiluecos School for Girls.

g We recommend deletion of the positions reducing personal services
51,137.

Thele are five girls’ cottages of 40 wards each. These cottages have
four-post coverage -which means one group supervisor for each eight-
hour shift with a senior group supervisor working a separate shift
overlapping two group supervisor shifts. Durmg the night hours when
the girls are locked in their rooms, there is one position on duty and
no additional coverage is requested for this shift. From 8 a.m. to 2 P
there is one group supervisor on duty and the request is to provide
additional coverage during the day.

Under the current staffing pattern and during the period from 8 a.m.
to the noon meal, the wards are in academic classes. There are usually
some girls in the cottage during this period due to minor illnesses, for
cottage cleaning or other purposes. The wards are all in the cottage for
the noon meal period of approximately 1% hours. Thus, for a major
portion of the period in question there are only a few wards in the
cottage.

To support its claimed need for the additional positions, the agency
has submitted statistics relating to diseiplinary problems at the insti-
tution. The information relative to special incidents does not necessarily
support the need for additional staff on the living units for it does not
identify how many of the total incidents oceurred in the cottages and
how many at other parts of the facility. Since the time of such occur-
rences is also not indicated, we do not know how many occurred in
the cottages when there was one employee on duty or when there was
more than one staff member on the unit. The material also does not
identify how many of the incidents happened in the adjustment cot-
tage where the more severe discipline problems are housed. Without
such basic information, the need for addltlonal cottage staff ecannot
be validly justified.

177




Youth Authority Item 75

Program Augmentations—Continued

A part of the statistical data submitted compared the percentage
decrease in certain described incident categories for the same two cot-
tages during the same two-month period in 1963-64 and 1964-65. Dur-
ing the 1964-65 period these cottages had five-post coverage due to a
temporary closing of one cottage because of population decrease. This
information reflected a dramatic percentage decrease in the selected
types of incidents. Such is not a valid comparison; for instanee, al-
though a 75 percent reduction in staff attacks was recorded, this could
have been based on a small number of incidents which would not justify
the addition of the requested staff. The agency, upon request, was un-
able to furnish the numbers involved or the time of day such attacks
occurred. While the reported percentage decreases in selected incidents
on these two cottages was dramatic, the actual numbers on which the
percentage calculations were made must have been fairly insignificant
as it apparently had no effect on the annual rate of ineidents reported
relating to attacks on staff. The special incident reports reflect 17 at-
tacks on staff in 1963-64 and 18 in 1964-65. We point out that we do
not kkmow how many of the attacks reported occurred in the cottages
and whether one or more staff persons were on. duty at the time. Such
information is essential to making a valid determination that more staff,
is needed on the cottages.

The agency makes reference, without adequate supporting data, to
the supposition that wards being committed to this institution have
more serious behavior and personality problems. The agency points out
that the percentage of girls with commitment offenses involving assault
and battery has increased from 4.1 percent in 1960 to 8.9 percent in
1964. In actual numbers, the agency is referring to an increase from
9 to 20 girls in a population of over 250 wards. There is no information
as to the number of staff attacks that were committed by these partic-
ular wards.

As to the increase in disciplinary cases and personality problems, we
point out that this institution was provided with a special living unit
for girls needing psychiatric treatment because of disciplinary and
personality problems. They were removed from the main housing area
because they were a disrupting factor due to behavior problems and
provided with five-post coverage. The agency has seen fit to redistribute
many of these girls back into the regular housing units. Therefore, part
of the problem is due to actions of the agency.

178




Item 76 Youth Authority

Department of the Youth Authority
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
ITEM 76 of the Budget Bill Budget page 222

FOR SUPPORT OF DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $9,596,437
‘Bstimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year 8,745,003
Increase (9.7 percent) _ $851,434
Increase to improve level of service__________ $85,537
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . $113,521
' Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget

Amount Page Line
Youth Authority Board and Central Administration -

2 Youth Authority Board representatives $27,984 223 50

1 Senior social research analyst 12,096 223 67

1 Intermediate typist-clerk __.___. 4452 223 68

Reduce equipment 33,376 224 24
Division of Delinquency Prevention Services

8 Delinquency prevention consultants X____.___._.______ 28,440 224 51

1.5 Intermediate stenographer __. 7,178 224 52

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This budget item includes three major sections, namely the Youth
Authority Board and central administration, D1v1s10n of Delinquency
Prevention and the Division of Parole and Community Services. A
fourth section is concerned Wlth special projects that are federally
financed.

The total amount requested in the 1966-67 fiscal year to support the
first three sections listed above is $9,596,437. This is an inerease of
$851,434 or 9.7 percent over the $8,745,003 estimated for expenditure
in the 1965-66 fiscal year. This total increase in expenditures is more
clearly understood when the budget item is analyzed by sections.

Youth Authority Board and Central Administration

The total amount requested for 1966-67 for this portion of the total
budget item is $2,401,678. This is an increase of $257,495 or 12 percent
over the $2,144,183 now estimated for expenditure for these functions
in the 1965-66 fiscal year. This increase is due to proposed new posi-
tions, merit salary increases and increased operating expenses and
equipment. Except as noted herein, the 16.9 proposed new positions are
due to workload increases related to inereased population and the open-
ing of new facilities.

The increase in operating expenses is also generally caused by work-
 load increases. There is a change in this category reflecting $56,180 for
employee moving and relocation expense. This expenditure category
was formerly carried in each institution budget. These separate institu-
tional accounts have been consolidated in one departmentwide item of
expenditure for ease of control. Approximately 50 percent of this $56,-
180 is due to the employee moves necessitated by the opening of two
institutions at the Northern California Youth Center.

179




Youth Authority Item 76

Departmental Administration—'Continue_d

The increase in equipment requests from $28,059 in 1965-66 to $65,-
604 in -1966—67 amounts to $37,545 or 133.8 percent. This increase is
substantially due to the request for additional office furniture and
equipment and the purchase of an additional bus and more antomobiles
for the transportation section. The additional office furniture and equip-
ment is due to office expansion and relocation resulting from the re-
modeling of Office Building No. 1 and for proposed new positions. The
additional bus is requested on the basis of population increases and the
addition of new facilities.

Generally we are in accord with such increases except as stated
herein.

2 Youth Awuthority Board representatives (budget page 223, '

line 50) __ — $27 984

The proposed new board representatlves are requested on the basis of
workload inerease.

We recomwend deletion of the posu‘wns reducing personal services
397,984

The function of the board representatives is to aid the Youth Au-
thority in carrying out its case hearings and related functions. The
hearing representatives are utilized singly as referees or as. part of a
panel of two representatives or one representative and one board mem-
ber. Since the great majority of the board’s work is conducted in panels
the request and our analysis of it are both in terms of two-man panel
operations. The requested positions would in effect add one more panel
to the six currently authorized. '

Using the figures on workload as presented by the agency would sup-
port the request to the extent of only 67 percent of a panel. We are
not in agreement with the agency’s workload figures as presented. There
are increases progected for ex1st1ng institutions and parole locations
without data supporting such increases.

The agency claimed full year workload for- facilities not to be opened
. until the last half or less of the fiscal year. The agency makes claim to

- anticipated workload at new facilities double that of similar institu-
tions. By making proper adjustment for more realistic workload pro-
jeetions, the agency would be short only 50 panel days. This would be
less than one-third of a panel deficiency based on the agency’s conten-
tion of only 171 panel days per year.

In addition to hearing cases, the agency includes for each board mem-
ber and hearing representative two days a month in the office, 10.days .
per yvear for staff meetings and 19 days per year for full board meet-
ings. These. constitute a potential of 318 panel days. Only a minor
adjustment of the time devoted to the above functions would permit the
allowance of 50 added panel days to make up the deﬁmency in this
area in fiscal year 1966-67.

‘1 Sendor social research analyst (budget page 223, line 67)__ $12,096
1 Intermediate typist-clerk. (budgel page 223, line 68)_____ 4,452

180




Item 76 ' | Youth Authority

Departmental Administration—Continued

The research analyst with clerical assistance is requested to provide
for research in relation to probation programs initiated under the pro-
bation subsidy program.

We recommend deletion of the two posttions reducing personal serv-
ices 316,548, .

The probation subsidy program was authorized at the 1965 legislative
session. The purpose was to encourage the use of probation by subsidiz-
ing new and improved programs. The subsidy is based on a formula set
forth in the statutes providing payment on.a sliding scale basis for a
reduction in commitments to state institutions below a base figure estab-
lished for each county. -

The counties have expressed reluctance to adopt this program as it
requires that they finance the new programs for the first year and then
seek reimbursement. Reimbursement is based on a reduction in com-
mitments and there is no assurance that the new programs will result
in a reduction sufficient to result in a recoupment of costs.

The positions are requested to evaluate the effectiveness of the pro-
bation subsidy programs. No information has been submitted by the
agency to justify this proposal. Whether the county probation pro-
grams are effective under the subsidy program is to be determined by
the formula set forth in the enabling legislation. Whether or not a
program is effective should be readllv discernible by the reduction in
commitments.

Also under the legislation estabhshmg the subsidy program, the
state will pay for a reduction in commitments regardless of whether
such is actually a result of new probation programs or for other rea-
sons. The agency has not established a need for research in the field
of probation. The agency should concentrate its research efforts on
its own -operations. ,

The remaining 12.9 proposed new positions are in line with the needs
of the agency on the basis of workload information submitted.

Equipment (budget page 224, line 24) __________________ $65,604

The total equipment request is made up of numerous replacement
and additional items of equlpment

We recommend reductions in this equipment request totaling $33,576.

The first article of equipment recommended for deletion is a photo-
copy machine costing $3,706. The reason given for the purchase of this
machine is that there is presently only one copier of this type for
headquarters offices which are located on three floors. The agency pro-
poses to have one machine on two of the three floors. The agency
stated ‘‘this will save a considerable amount of time and increase the
efficiency of many employees.’’ It is not the contention of the agency
that the machine is needed because of workload but to save time and
inerease - efficiency. This is a generalized statement unsupported by
factual data which would show a sufficient time savings or inecreased
efficiency to offset the cost of the machine.

The second equipment item recommended for deletion is an addi-
tional bus costing $29,670. The agency currently operates three buses.

181




Youth Authority Ttem 76

Departmental Administration—Continued

The additionn of the fourth bus would represent a 33 percent increase
in buses. There is not to be a 33 percent increase in the number of
wards transferred in 1966-67.

The agency furnished a proposed bus utilization schedule including
the requested fourth bus. This schedule reflected a total of 12 standby
days and 25 days in maintenance for each month for the three cur-
rently owned buses. The agency claims buses should be on standby
due to possible breakdown of buses while hauling wards to and from
northern and southern California. The agency does not explain how
often this occurs. The number of days buses are receiving routine
maintenance also appears excessive. The agency .claims the buses are
given routine maintenance after each 1,500 to 2,000 miles of travel.
Eliminating the scheduled standby days and reducing the maintenance
days by 50 percent would alleviate the necessity of purchasing a fourth
bus.

Division of Delinquency Prevention Services )

The total amount requested for this function in 1966—67 is $335,298.
This represents an increase of $59,857 or 21.7 percent over the $275,441
now estimated for expenditure in 1965-66. This increase is primarily
caused by the six proposed new positions at a salary cost of $48,444.
Increased operating expenses and equipment related to these positions
also contribute to the overall increase.

1 Delinquency prevention consultant I1 (budget page 224,

line 49) $10,440
3 Delinquency prevention consultanis I (budget page 224,

line 51) __ _ 98,440
2 Intermediate stenographers (budget page 224, line 52).__ 9,564

These six proposed new positions are requested for purported work-
load relating to the probation subsidy program. ’

We recommend the deletion of 3 delinquency prevention consultants
I and 1.5 intermediate stenographers reducing personal services
$35,613.

The agency plan is to base two of these positions in Lios Angeles
and one in San Francisco and the grade IT position for supervision
and administration of the program. The positions are requested for
review of nmew probation programs which must be approved by the
agency prior to becoming eligible for reimbursement under the pro-
bation subsidy program. The agency states that it anticipates 25 coun-
ties will enter the program the first year and 40 counties will be in
the program in two years. The agency did not submit any data sup-
porting this elaim. The ageney also states it is conceivable that Los
Angeles County may have 20 to 25 separate programs. Despite these
claims made some time ago, current information is that the counties
are less than enthusiastic over the reimbursement feature which re-
quires them to finance the new programs for one year with no state
reimbursement unless they effect a reduction in commitments. The
reimbursement rate is on a sliding scale as prescribed by statute. There
is no guarantee the counties will recover their investment.

182




Item'76 - - v Youth Authority

Departmental Administration—Continued

Due to the reluctance of the counties, we believe the agency’s work-
load projections are overstated. Current indications are that only two
counties, Alameda and Santa Clara, might have programs in the budget
year.

We are recommending approval for one delinquency prevention
consultant II with clerical help. This position plus the services of
existing positions in the division as may be necessary should be suffi-
cient for the workload which can reasonably be expected.

The 1.5 clerical positions recommended for deletion are directly re-
lated to the three consultant I positions.

The operating expense and equipment requests, except as pertain to
the positions recommended for deletion, appear to be in line with the
needs of this division. '

Division of Parole and Community Services

This division constitutes the parole operation of the Youth Authority.
The various parole programs are discussed in the forepart of the analysis
of this department’s budget.

The total amount requested for this function for 1966-67 is $6,859, 461,
This is an increase of $534,082 or 8.4 percent over the estlmated ex-
penditure of $6,325,379 in 1965-66. This substantial cost increase is
caused by several factors. One of these factors is the 37 proposed new
positions at a potential salary cost of $235,179; 26.5 of these positions
are based on workload needs of the regular parole operations and 10.5
positions are for a continuation of the Violence Control Demonstration
Project.

The Violence Control Demonstration Project was authorized at the
1964 legislative session and became operative December 1, 1964. The
agency reports the experiment to date is encouraging but inconclusive.
We agree that the program should continue one more year to attempt
to demonstrate its effectiveness. We are therefore recommending ap-

‘proval of all 37 positions requested, with the 10.5 positions related

to the Violence Conirol project limited to June 30, 1967.

Operating expenses for this division are scheduled to increase sub-
stantially from $2,314,730 in 1965-66 to $2,588,350 in 1966—67. This
$273,620 or 11. 8 percent increase is due prlmarlly to the following
factors:

1. 37 proposed new positions.

2. Increase in regular parole population of 950 parolees or 7.2 per-

cent.

3. Expansion of the community treatment and communlty delin-

quency control projects authorized by the 1965 Legislature.

4, Full year cost of total violence control demonstration units.

. Establishment of the guided group interaction program authorized
by the 1965 Legislature.

These programs are all experimental in nature and are discussed in
the program portion of the analysis of this department’s budget.

(2]

183




Youth Authority - Ttems 77-78

Department of the Youth Avuthority
DEPORTATION OF NONRESIDENTS AND INTERSTATE COMPACT ON .IUVEN".ES
ITEM .77 of the Budget Bill Budget Page 226

FOR SUPPORT OF THE DEPORTATION OF NONRESIDENTS
AND INTERSTATE COMPACT ON JUVENILES
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

- Amount requested _ __ $55,370
‘Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year - 49,310
Increase (12.3 percent) : $6,060
.TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This budget item provides funds for two distinet operations. The
first is the return of juveniles to their home states following a commit-
ment to the Youth Authority. The second is to provide for the expenses
of the Interstate Compact on Juveniles. This compact provides for co-
operative supervision of delinquent juveniles on probation or parole;
the return to other states of delinquent juveniles who have escaped or
" absconded therefrom; the return from one state to another of nonde-
linquent juveniles who have run away from home; and additional meas-
ures for the protection of juveniles and the pubhc which any two or
. more states may undertake cooperatively.

‘The total amount requested for 196667 is $55,370. Thls is an increase
of $6,060 or 12.3 percent over the estimated 19656—66 expenditure of
$49,310 in this category. The increase is based on an anticipated in-
crease in cases arising under these agreements. The expenditures are
limited by the terms of the appropriation.

We recommend approval of the item as submitted.

Department of the Youth Authorliy
. TRANSPORTATION OF INMATES AND PAROLE VIOI.A'I'ORS .
ITEM 78 of the Budget Bill Budget page 226

FOR SUPPORT OF THE TRANSPORTATION OF INMATES AND
PAROLE VIOLATORS FROM THE GENERAL FUND

‘Amount requested .. . ___ e ~$52,620'
Estimated to be expended in 1965—66 fiseal year . 64,050
Decrease (17.8 percent) —— oo . $11,,30
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION : None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .
. This budget item provides for two categories of expenditure:
1. Transportation- expenses for loeal law enforcement delivering
youths committed to the Youth Authority to the reception centers.

‘9. Travel expenses of Youth Authority transportation officers trans-
ferring wards to and between various state and local institutions.

The total amount requested for such expenses in 196667 is $52,620.
This is a decrease of $11,430 or 17.8 percent under the 196566 ex-

penditure level of $64,050.

184




Item79 Youth Authority

Department of the Youth Authority
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION CENTER AND CLENIC
ITEM 79 of the Budget Bill Budget page 228

FOR SUPPORT OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION
CENTER AND CLINIC FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $1,858,570
Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year .. ________________ 1,819,523
Increase (2.1 percent) : $39,047
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION : None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This facility is located at Sacramento and was established to receive
and process wards from northern California. The processing includes
diagnosing and classifying the wards for placement into the institu-
tional program best suited to their needs for rehabilitation.

The budget request for 1966-67 totals $1,858,570. This amount repre-
sents an inecrease of $39,047 or 2.1 percent over the $1,819,523 estimated
expenditures for 1965-66. The agency anticipates a total of 3,140 wards
will be processed through the center in 1966—67. This is an increase of
80 wards or 2.6 percent over the total to be processed in 1965-66. This
increase in wards processed coupled with a decrease in the length of
stay as reflected in the anticipated decline in the average daily popu-
lation from 332 in 1965-66 to 318 in 1966-67 results in a decreasing
cost per ward processed as reflected in the following table.

Per Capita Costs

Per Increase over  Number Cost -Increase over
Fiscal  Institution Capita prior year wards per ward prior year
year population  cost Amount Percent processed processed Amount Percent
195758 181 $5,134 $—170 —3.2 1,418 $565 $32 5.1
1958-59 213 4,832 —302 —5.9 1,562 659 4 0.6
1959-60 220 4,914 82 1.7 1,640 659 _ -
1960-61 241 5,053 139- 28 2,072 588 —71 —10.8
1961-62 253 5,404 351 6.9 2,662 514 —74 —12.6
1962-63 264 - 5,500 186 3.4 2,578 572 58 11.3
1963-64 321 5,143 —447 —8.0 2,951 559 —18 —2.3
1964-65 . 328 5201 —595 —10.3 2,769 616 71 13.0
1965-66 * 332 5,481 280 5.4 3,060 595 —L21 —3.4
196667 + 318 5,845 364 6.6 3,140 592 —3 —0.5

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 budget.
1 Budget request. .

The agency is requesting a total of 1.7 proposed new positions, 1.5 of
which are based -on approved workload formulas relating to the in-
crease in the number of wards to be processed. The remaining 0.2
temporary help is to provide relief coverage on evenings and weekends
for .cook positions previously authorized. The requested positions are
supported by sufficient workload data.

We have also reviewed the operating expense and equipment re-
quests and recommend their approval.

We recommend approval of the item as submitied.

185




Youth Authority . Item 80

Depariment of the Youth Avthority
) SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION CENTER AND CLINIC
ITEM 80 of the Budget Bill Budget page 229

FOR SUPPORT OF THE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION
CENTER AND CLINIC FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $2,1389,292
Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year _______.___________ 2,129,736
Increase (0.45 percent) __ - $9,556
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This facility receives juvenile court commitments from the southern
California area for diagnosis and classification prior to assignment to
one of the Youth Authority schools or release directly to parole status.
There is also a short-term treatment program, denoted as the Marshall
Program, presently conducted in one living unit. '

The total amount requested for this operation in 1966-67 is $2,139,-
292. This represents an increase of $9,556 or 0.45 percent over the
$2,129,736 now estimated for expenditure in 1965-66.

The average daily population is expected to decrease from 370 in
196566 to 354 in 1966-67, a decline of 16 wards on the average. Ad-
missions are expected to increase from 4,332 to 4,493 for the same
period, an increase of 161 wards. These factors coupled with the total
expenditure requests result in the per capita and processing costs re-
flected in the following table:

Per Capita Costs

Per Increase over Number Cost Increase over
Fiscal Institution capite prior year wards per ward prior year
year  population  cost  Amount Percent processed processed Amount Percent

1957-58 338 $3.809 $307 8.7 2.837 $551 $29 55
1958-59 331 4,076 267 7.0 2,292 589 38 6.9
1959-60 353 3.988 —88 —2.1 2.610 539 —50 —8.5
1960-61 359 4,288 300 7.5 2,856 539 — —

1961-62 | 329 4,772 484 11.3 3,125 502 —37 —6.9
1962-63 324 5,187 415 8.7 3,489 482 —20 —40
1963-64 358 5,088 —99 —1.9 3,463 526 44 9.1
1964-65 379 5,101 13 0.3 . 8,636 532 6 1.1
1965-66* 370 5,756 655 12.8 3,875 550 18 3.4
1966-671 354 6,043 287 5.0 3,968 539 —11 —2.0

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 budget.
T Budget request. }

Tt is noted that the per capita cost is expected to increase from
$5,756 in 1965-66 to $6,043 in 1966-67. This is an increase of $287
per ward or 5 percent. The increased per capita cost is brought about
by a lowering of average population through shortening the length
of stay and an increase in personnel due to increased admissions. Thus,
there are fewer wards on the average over which to prorate the in-
creased cost of operation.

A more significant cost figure in analyzing reception center opera-
tions is the cost per case processed. This processing cost per ward is ex-
pected to deerease in the budget year by $11 or 2 percent. This reduc-

186




Item 82 ' Youth Authority

Southern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued

tion is brought about by several factors including the prorating -of
certain fixed overhead expendltures over a larger group, reduction of
staffing required for overcrowdmg in prior years, and the shortening
of the length of stay in the facility.

It is noted that review of this budget item reflected an error in tem-
porary help positions resulting in an overbudgeting of $20,000. This
amount will be taken out of the Governor’s Budget by reducing the
total expenditures $20,000 and increasing salary savings by a like
amount. Proper administrative adjustments will be made to reflect the
necessary adjustments to the temporary help budget.

The agency is requesting a total of 10.8 new positions at a salary cost
of $76,859. These positions are based on approved workload formulas
as applied to the anticipated number of cases to be processed and wards
to be admitted to this facility. These positions are in line with the needs
of the agency.

There is a substantial increase in laundry expense which is discussed
in the forepart of the analysis of this department’s budget request
along with increases for similar reasons at the Youth Training School
and the F'red -C. Nelles School for Boys.

We recommend approval of the item as submitted with the under-
standing that the proper adjustment be made to the temporary help
authorization.

Bepartment of the Youth Authority
YOUTH AUTHORITY CONSERVATION CAMPS FOR BOYS
ITEM 81 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 231

FOR SUPPORT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY CONSERVATION
CAMPS FOR BOYS FRCM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $1,291,602
Estimated to be expended in 1965-66. fiscal year 1,143,033
Increase (12.9 percent) $148,569
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The conservation camp program currently consists of four main
camps of 70- to 80-ward capacity and three spike camps of 20 youths -
each. During the budget year two new 80-capacity camps, Bautista and
Ortega, will be activated in Riverside and Orange Counties respectively.
The camp program engages youths in the 17-to-21 age group in useful
employment relating to brush clearance and forest fire prevention ae-
tivities as well as fire suppression and reforestation projects.

The total amount requested for the camp program for the 1966-67
fiscal year is $1,291,602. This is an increase of $148,569 or 12.9 percent
over the $1,143,033 now estimated for expenditure in 1965-66 in the
196667 Governor’s Budget. The average daily population is antiei-
pated to increase from 353 wards in 1965-66 to 373 wards in 1966-67.
This represents an increase of 20 wards or 5.7 percent. The relatively
greater percentage increase in expenditures over the percentage in-

187




Youth Authority Ttem 81

Youth Authority Conservation Camps for Boys—Continued

crease in population results in the per caplta cost increase reflected in
the following table.
Per Capita Costs
Population Camp per Inocrease over prior year

Fiscal year all camps capita cost Amount Percent
196364 353 $2,912 Can __

196465 352 3,110 $198 6.8
1965-66 * 353 3,238 128 4.1
196667 § 373 3,463 225 6.9

* Estimated as.shown in 1966-67 budget.
+ Budget request.

The above table reflects a per capita cost of $3,238 in 1965-66 and
$3,463 in 1966-67, an increase of $225 or 6.9 percent. This per capita
inerease is due primarily to the increased expenditures related to the
personnel and operating expenses for the new camps to be opened late
in the budget year and without the commensurate increase in popula-
tion until the subsequent fiscal year.

The agency is requesting a total of 36.9 new positions which are re-
lated to the opening of the two camps. The proposed new positions are
based on previously approved staffing patterns.

‘We have also reviewed the operating expense and equipment requests
for each camp and they are in line with the needs of each facility.

We recommend approval of the budget item as submitted.

Department of the Youth Avthority
FRICOT RANCH SCHOOL FOR BOYS
ITEM 82 of the Budget Bill Budget page 233

.FOR SUPPORT OF THE FRICOT RANCH SCHOOL FOR BOYS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

" Amount requested $1,224 279
Estimated to be expended in 196566 fiscal yezu —— 1,248,205
Decrease (1.9 percent) 4$23,926
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Fricot Ranch School for Boys houses the youngest male age
group in the department. Rehabilitation of these youngsters who are
13 years and less is attempted through the therapeutic community or
team approach in education, counseling, recreation and in the many
areas involved with a closed institution living situation. The school is
located in the Sierra near San Andreas, Calaveras County.

The Governor’s Budget requests $1,224,279 for this institution. This
represents a decrease of $23,926 or 1.9 percent under the amount ap-
proved. for 1965-66. The decrease is prlmarlly caused by a reduction
of $18,036 in equipment requests. The magor decreases in operating ex-
penses are due to the transfer of moving expense from this item to
centralized control in departmental administration, and the transfer
of funds for contractual psychiatric services to the personal services
category. Therefore the greater part of the decrease in operating ex-

188




Item 83 o Youth Authority

Fricot Ranch School for Boys—Continued

Pense is mot a fiscal savings but a transfer to other areas of expend1ture
The increase in expenditure in the personal services category is due

to merit salary increases and also to an increase of 0.2 position of-

temporary help at a cost of $880. These are workload items that do not
constitute an mcreased level of service.

Per Capita Costs

Fiscal Institution Per capita Increase over prior year

year population cost " Amount Percent
1957-58 _ 171 $3,452 $292 9.2
1958-59 _ i - 172 3,718 266 A
1959-60  _ 172 4,023 305 8.2
,1960-61 __ . 175 4,307 284 7.0
196162 _ 193 4,619 312 7.2
1962-63 _ 200 4,797 178 3.8
1963-64 _ 217 4,830 33 0.7
1964-65 ___ .. 222 5,084 254 5.3
1965-66 * . _ 219 5,700 616 12.1
1966-67 + 218 5,615 -85 -1.5

* Bstimated as shown.in 1966-67 budget.
t Budget request. )

The preceding table reflects an almost constant increase in per capita
costs at this facility. The 196667 per capita cost is projected at $5,615
which is a decrease of $85 or 1.5 percent under 1965-66. Yet the 1966—
67 per capita cost is $531 or 10.4 percent over the actual per capita
expenditure of $5,084 in 1964-65. This significant increase in the
budget year over the last actual year is due almost entirely to increased
personnel cost. The personnel cost increase is due to salary increases
and the difference between the projected personnel utilization of 119.9
man-years in 1966-67 as opposed to the actual 115.7 man-years em-
ployed in 1964-65.

We recommend approvel of the budget as submitied.

Department of the Youth Authority
FRED €. NELLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS
ITEM 83 of the Budget Bill Budget page 234
FOR SUPPORT OF THE FRED C. NELLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND c
Amount requested : $2,762,260

Estimated to be expended in 1965—-66 fiscal year : - 2,697,672
Increase (2.4 percent) : $64,588
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS )

The Fred C. Nelles School for Boys is located in the City of Whit-
tier. This facility is oriented around a full-day academic school pro-
gram for boys in the 13 to 15 age group. An additional 50-ward living
unit will be activated in 1965-66 to replace a 40-bed unit previously
razed. This results in a net increase in capacity of 10 wards, bringing
total capacity to 620. '

189




Youth Authority Item 83

Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Continued

The total amount requested for this facility in 1966-67 is $2,762,260.
This represents an increase of $64,588 or 2.4 percent over the $2, 697 -
672 now estimated for expenditure in the 1965-66 fiscal year. Average
daily population is projeeted to decrease by 16 wards or 2.5 percent
from 636 in 196566 to 620 in 1966-67. This increase in cost, especially

- when eoupled with a decrease in average dally population, results in
an increase in per capita costs as reflected in the following table.

Per Capita Costs
Institution Per capita = Inorease over prior year

Fiscal yeor population cost Amount Percent
1957-568 . 317 $3,361 $238 7.6
1958-59 __. 311 3,490 129 3.8
1959-60 318 3,895 405 11.6
196061 ____ 321 4,276 381 9.8
1961-62 —— 369 4,066 —210 —4.9
1962-63 452 3,978 —88 —2.1
196364 499 4,028 50 1.3
196465 - 556 4,266 238 5.9
1965-66 * 636 4,242 —24 —0.6
1966-67 620 4,455 213 5.0

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 budget.
7 Budget request.

The above table reflects that per capita costs are expected to increase
from $4,242 per ward per year in 1965-66 to $4,455 per ward per year
in 1966-67. This represents an increase of $213 or 5 percent, and is
due to requested budget increases and a decrease of 2.5 percent in
average daily population. Budget increases for personnel total 2.7
positions at a salary cost of $20,609 and are based on previously
authorized staffing standards. Included in the request is one group
supervisor position due to replacement of a 40-bed living unit by a
newly constructed 50-bed unit. Also permanent. population inerease '
justifies an additional teaching position on the basis of an approved
workload formula. These plus the 0.7 temporary help workload in-
creases may appear to be inconsistent with the decrease in average
daily population from 636 to 620. The explanation is that during the
budget year 1965—66 this facility will be temporarily overcrowded by
an average of 26 wards per day. This is an emergency situation that is
believed to be temporary in nature. Staff required for an average pop-
ulation of 620 was not permanently provided on the basis of the
temporary overcrowding situation

The operating expense and equlpment items have also been reviewed
and appear to be in order. Included in operating expense is a sub-
stantial increase in laundry expense which relates to this and to two
other institutions and is discussed in the summary section of analysis
of the department’s budget.

We recommend approval of the item as budgeted.

190




Item 84 ' © Youth Authority

Depariment of the Youth Avuthority
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA YOUTH CENTER
ITEM 84 of the Budget Bill Budget page 236

FOR SUPPORT OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA YOUTH
CENTER FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested __ I, $2,432,607

BEstimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year—...________________ 500,610

Increase (385.9 percent) ' —_ $1,931,997

Increase to improve level of service._..________. $15,478

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - $15,478
‘ Summary of Recommended Reductions ‘ Budget

Amount Page Line
1 Training assistant _ $2,732 236 69
0.5 Intermediate typist-clerk 724 236 71
1 Intermediate stenographer _ 2,142 236 77
1 Physician and surgeon I 2,450 237 20
1 Instructor in recreation and physical education_________ 6,830 238 16

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Northern California Youth Center is a planned complex of in-
stitutions located mear the City of Stockton. A total of 12 institutions
each with a capacity for approximately 400 wards are planned for this
gite. A similar complex of facilities is planned for southern California
on state-owned property adjacent to the existing 1,200 capacity Youth
Training School near the City of Ontario. The 12 institutions at the
Northern California Youth Center will be grouped around a central
administrative core from which common serviees will be provided. It
is anticipated that this will reduce the overall staff at this complex
under what would be required for 12 separate facilities located on
sites situated some distance apart. There will be some increase in staffing
during the initial period when only the first two facilities are opened. It
is anticipated that savings in staffing will be reflected in the opening
of the third and fourth institutions.

During the last quarter of the 1965-66 fiscal year, the first institu-
tion, the O. H. Close School for Boys, and the central administrative
services are to be activated. The O. H. Close School will house 400
younger wards. These wards will participate in a full day academic
and prevocational training program. The second institution, to be
known as the Karl Holton School for Boys, is now scheduled to be
opened on May 1, 1967. The Holton School will house 400 boys in
the intermediate age range. The agency now estimates wards will be
moved into the Holton School at the rate of 25 per week during the
last two months of the 1966—67 fiscal year. These boys will also be
engaged in a full day academic and prevocational training program.
The heavy emphasis on full day school programs at these first two
institutions is dictated by the age groups involved, not to exceed age
14, who will generally return to public schools upon release from cus-
tody. '

The total amount requested for the 1966—67 fiscal year is $2,432,607.
The total request is an increase of $1,931,997 over the $500,610 which

191




Youth Authority . : Item 84

Northern California Youth Center—Continued

is now estimated will be expended in the 1965-66 fiscal year. This
substantial .increase reflects the increased staffing for the central ad-
ministrative service functions (67.9 positions) and the O. H. Close
School for Boys (45.4 positions) as well as the initial staffing (109
positions) of the Karl Holton School. The appointment dates of the
various employees are varied on the basis of the agency’s best judg-
ment of need allowing a certain amount of time for orientation and
training before actual receipt of wards.

Included in the total request are three positions—superintendent,
assistant superintendent and stenographer for planning and other
duties necessary for the completion and opening of the third institu-
tion in the 1967-68 fiscal year.

Generally the requested new positions are in line with normal staff-
ing patterns at other Youth Authority institutions. We are in aecord
with the requests except as noted herein. Included in the total request
. are five food service assistants T and nine laundryman positions. These
- positions are to perform the production work in kitchen and laundry
which will be performed by older wards when the third institution is
oceupied. This will permit a reduction in such staffing.

Also requested are 12 food service assistants I which, along with
the 5 comparable positions previously authorized, result in a total of
17 positions for dining room service. A total of 19.2 positions will
eventually be required when both institutions are fully staffed. The
positions are required due to the construction of small dining rooms
on the living units rather than larger dining rooms attached to the
kitchen units. In the centralized operatlon the food production per-
sonnel also supervise the food service. This is not feasible when there
is a number of smaller dining areas located on the living unit. Tt also
necessitates transporting the food for some distance from the point of
preparation.

1 Training assistant (effective March 1, 1967) (budget page
236, ime 69) _______________ 32,732
0.5 Intermediate typist-clerk (effective March 1, 1967)

(budget page 236, line 71) __: - - 724

1.5 positions : ’ Total $3,456
The 1.5 proposed new positions are to provide for an in-service
training program.

We recommend deletion of the 1.5 proposed new positions reflecting
a salary savings of $3,456. v

The agency is requesting one training assistant plus one-half a
clerical position for each institution at the center. This is a standard
‘of staffing which has not been prev1ously approved by the Leglslature
The request therefore constitutes an inecrease in the level of service.
The agency has previously sought similar staffing at other facilities
and the request has been denied by the Department of Finance as

192




Ttem 84 ) Youth Authority

'

Northern California Youth Center—Continued

not meeting its workload criteria. The following table reflécts training
positions authorized for existing Youth Authority institutions.

Average
Training daily
Institution officers population
Fricot __ : - 218
Nelles _._ 1* 620
Paso Robles —— 505
Preston : 1 930
Youth Training School 1 1,247
Los Guilucos SR 270
Ventura 1 490

* To be shared with Southern California Receptlon Center and Clinie.
1 Temporarily overerowded.

It is noted from the above table that training assistants are provided
for only the larger institutions and not those with populations of 400
‘or less. The normal population of the Paso Robles school is 455 wards
and this facility has not been authorized a training position as the de-
partment is now requesting for each of the 400-ward institutions at
the northern center. One' training position with related clerical help
is presently authorized for the northern center and such staffing will
be comparable to the Fred C. Nelles school during the budget year.
When both the institutions scheduled for oceupancy in the budget year
are fully occupied, the training position staff authorized will be com-
parable to the Preston School of Industry. Based on these comparisons
we can find no reasonable justification for one training position for
each 400-bed unit when they are located on one site and can utilize
the same position. The full year cost of these 1.5 positions at the top
of the current salary scale would be $12,726 not including staff benefits.

1 Intermediate stenographer (effective December 1, 1966)
(budget page 236, line 77) . ____ $2,742

The proposed new position is requested to provide for the anticipated
personnel office workload involved in opening the new - facilities.
¢ We recommend deletion of the position reducing personal services

9,749.

The full year salary cost of this position would be $5,688 at the top
of the current salary scale. The position is requested for only six
months of the budget year and five months before the opening of the
second institution. The position is being requested on the basis of
claimed abnormal workload increase caused by the opening of new
facilities. Standard staffing for personnel office positions has been one
position for each 250 employees. In recognition of new duties which
have been added to the personnel function -over the years, such as social
security and insurance programs, we recently accepted a revision of
the personnel clerk formula to one position for each 200 employees.
This agency is currently authorized two personnel clerk positions. There
will be a maximum 409.7 authorized positions by the end of the budget
year. On.a 200-to-1 ratio, the institution is currently fully staffed for
this function. The agency claims that additional staff is needed because

193
7-—61031




Youth Authority ' Item 84

Northern California Youth Center—Continued

of the added workload caused by the initial staffing of new facilities.
The agency has previously opened new facilities with personnel clerks
provided on the old staffing formula. We have not been advised of any
difficulties arising from the revised staffing pattern which would be
sufficient to warrant the position requested.

1 Physician and surgeon II (effective May 1, 1967) (budget
page 837, lime 20) L $2,450

The position is requested to provide for the workload expected by
the agency to be generated by a population of 779 wards at both insti-
tutions at the northern center. The full year cost of this p0s1t10n would

. be $17,880 at the top of the current salary scale.

We recommend deletion of the position reducing pwsonal services
$2,450.

The request for this position is premature on the basis of comparison
with other institutions. Population at the center is projected at 575
by the end of the fiscal year. It is not anticipated that population will
reach 779 until about August 30, 1967 in the 1967-68 fiscal year. This
center Is already authorized one physician and surgeon II; the re-
quested position would represent the second position for a population
of 575 wards. This is double the medical doctor positions provided for
the 620 wards at the Fred C. Nelles school or the Paso Robles school
with a ward population of 505. The Preston school has 1.5 physicians
for a population in excess of 900 wards and the Youth Training School
has two doctors for approximately 1,220 wards.

The agency attempts to justify the need for the second position
partly on the basis of the physical examinations required for the large
influx of new employees. Many of the employees will be hired subse-
quent to the buildup in population at the O. H. Close School and prior
to the opening of the Karl Holton School. The agency has not provided
sufficient workload information to justify the need for this position.

1 Instructor in recreation and physical education (effective
September 1, 1966) (budget page 238, line 16) _________ $6,850

The proposed new position would represent the third such position to
provide for physical education classes and recreation programs at the
0. H. Close School for Boys.

We recommend deletion of the position reducing

personal services $6,830

This is a partial year request for only three-quarters of the ﬁseal
year. The full year cost of the position would be $9,108 without con-
sidering the cost of staff benefits, operating expense and equipment.
The position is requested by the agency. on the basis that the full insti-
tution population of 379 is 79 wards more than will be covered by the
two positions currently authorized on a 150-to-1 workload basis. We
have a situation where each. of the 400-ward facilities would qualify
for two and one-half positions under the formula and they are request-
ing three for each. The proposed new position plus the two previously
authorized for this institution would provide a physical education pro-

) 194




Item 85 Youth Authority

Northern California Youth Center—GContinued

- gram in the academic school from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. five days a week
by one position. The other two positions would provide a second posi-
tion in the academiec program from 1 p.m. to 5 p.m. five days a week
plus an evening program from 6 p.m. to 10 p.m. five nights a week and
one position from 10 am. to 7 p.m. and one from 1 p.m. to 10 p.m.
on the weekends. It is noted that the academic schools at Nelles and
Fricot with similar age groups are in session from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m: and
8 a.m. to 4 :30 p.m. respectively. The coverage requested appears to be
in excess of actual needs. The request is for 0.5 of a position more than
can be justified under the existing staffing formula. The program con-
templated for the period after the close of the academic school can
be and is handled by the group supervisors. There will be two such
positions for each 50 wards from the time school is out for the day
until the wards go to bed. It is noted that the Fricot Ranch School
for Boys has an average population of 218 wards of a similar age
group. The Fricot school also has a full academic school program and
physical education classes. This latter school is provided one instructor
in recreation for the 218 wards. Thus, on a comparability basis, two
positions should be sufficient for 379 wards of a similar age group.
The justification material for three positions to fill out the desired
schedule of activities does not reflect the extent of the group super-
visors’ participation in the full schedule of activities. This is particu-

larly true of the evening recreation program. Much of this recrea-

tional activity will be directly handled by the group supervisors. The
agency has not presented justifications sufficient to show that the full
evening and weekend coverage by recreation instructors is necessary.

We have reviewed the operating expense requests for this 1nst1tut10n
and such appear to be in hne with. the needs of the agency.

Department of the Youth Authority
PASO ROBLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS
ITEM 85 of the Budget Bill Budget page 240

FOR SUPPORT OF THE PASO ROBLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested _____________ .. $2,201,881
BEstimated to be expended in 1965—66 fiscal year - - 2,240,084
Decrease (1.7 percent) i - $38,203

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION_ ____ . ____ . _______ None

~ ANALYSIiS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Paso Robles School for Boys primarily houses boys in the 15-
to-17 year-age group. The rehabilitation effort is directed- to the devel-
opment of a ‘‘therapeutic community’’ wherein change can take place.
The agency is attempting to create the therapeutic community via the
team treatment approach incorporating group and individual coun-
seling.

The total amount requested in the Governor’s Budget for this fa-
cility is $2,201,881. This represents a decrease of $38,203 or 1.7 per-

195




Youth Authority Item 86

Paso Robles School for Boys—Continued

cent under the total now estimated will be expended in 1965-66. The
daily population is expected to average 505 wards. This 1966-67 aver-
age daily population represents a decrease of 24 wards on the average
under the 1965-66 population totals. As the decrease in expenditures
is not as great as the decrease in population, the per capita cost is
projected to increase $125 or 3.0 percent as reflected in the following

table.
Per Capita Costs

Institution- Per capita Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent
1957-58 349 $3,081 $350 12.8
1958-59 437 2,871 —210 —6.8
195960 449 3,018 147 51
1960-61 426 3,390 372 128
1961-62- 450 3,374 —16 —0.5
1962-63 . 455 3,779 405 12.0
1963-64 . 511 3,833 . 54 14
1964-65 ‘ 527 3,970 137 3.6
1965-66 * ___ 529 4,235 265 6.7
196667 T 505 4,360 125 3.0

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 budget.
T Budget request.

The above table reflects a continuing increase in per capita costs at
this faecility. The increase in per capita cost is due to increased salary
cost and equipment expenditures offset by decreasés in personnel and
operating expense but not to a sufficient degree to overcome the per
capita increase caused by the decrease in average population.

The agency is requesting an increase of 0.2 of a position temporary
help costing $1,995. These temporary help positions are due to work-
load increases which have occurred without regard to the decrease in
population.

. 'We have reviewed the various budgetary requests for' this institution
and find them to be in line with the needs of the agency.

We recommend approval of the budget as submfatted

Department of the Youth Autherity
PRESTON SCHOOL OF INDUSTRY -
ITEM 86 of the Budget Bill Budget page 242
FOR SUPPORT OF THE PRESTON SCHOOL OF INDUSTRY
FROM THE GENERAL FUND .
Amount requested _ $4,107,548

Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year 4,030,025
Increase (1.9 percent) . $77,523
Increase to improve level of service__________ $44,000
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $43,436
Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget
. Amount Page Line
2 group supervisors X $11,976 242 41

Reduce equipment . . 31,460 242 83

196




Ttem 86 _ Youth Authority

Preston School of lndustryeContinued
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This sehool is-located near Ione and houses boys in the 17-to-21
age group. The institution program consists of academic and voca-
tional training, a farm operation, psychiatric treatment and group
counseling:.

The total amount requested for 1966-67 is $4,107,548. This is an in-
crease of $77,523 or 1.9 percent over the ant1c1pated 1965-66 total
expenditure of $4,030,025. Population at this facility is expected to
average 930 wards. ThlS is a decrease of seven wards or 0.7 percent

under 1965-66. These factors result in the per capita cost data for

1966-67 as shown in the following table.
: Per Capita Costs

Institution Per capita Increase over prior year
Fiscal year population cost Amount Percent
1956-57 . _____ 663 $2,844 $101 3.7
1957-58 : 701 3,264 420 ‘ 14.7
1958-59 756 2,953 —311 —9.5
1959-60 782 3,242 289 9.8
1960-61 i 816 3,439 197 6.0
1961-62 - i 818 3,498 59 1.7
1962-63 __ 841 . 3,727 229 6.5
1963-64 918 3,817 90 2.4
196465 . 942 - 4,046 229 6.0
196566 * 4,301 255 6.3
1966-67 T 4,417 116 2.7

* Estimated as shown in 1966—67 budget.
1 Budget request.

The above table reflects a continuing increase in per caplta costs at
this delhty Faetors contributing to this increase are salary i 1nereases
cost increases and proposed new positions as follows.

2 Growp supervisors (budget page 242, ine 41)____________ $11,976

The proposed positions are requested to provide increased security
coverage in the farm area.

We recommend deletion of the positions reducing personal services
$11,976.

To provide eight-hour, seven-day-a-week coverage as requested re-
quires 1.6 group supervisors. There is no explanation of the need for
the additional 0.4 position. The positions are requested to provide
additional security in the farm area. This is the result of a recent inci-
dent in which an employee died several days after being attacked by
two wards in the farm area.

There .are approximately 170 wards currently assigned to the farm

and other areas outside the security fence. The wards are supervised in
small groups by various farm and vocational trade positions. Any of
‘such employees are and always have been subject to attack. The addi-
tion of this one position will not eliminate the possibility of future
assaults on such employees by wards. The employee who recently
died of injuries as a result of inmate assault was working in an isolated
area with two wards. A ratio of one employee to two wards is a higher
level of staffing than the state could conceivably employ and still the

197




. Youth Authority Item 86

Preston School of Industry—Continued

incident oceurred. The number of crews working in many locations on
the 1,001 acres of institution grounds would spread the coverage by the
requested position so thin as to make him virtually ineffective.

The agency submitted certain statistical data to support its conten-
tion that a harder core ward is being committed to this facility. The
agency states this began to occur after the agency opened the Youth
Training School in 1960. We had been advised previously that an
1dent1ea1 sitnation was occurring at the Deuel Vocational Institution.
Therefore it appears that the department has been siphoning off the
more trainable and less severe disciplinary cases for the Youth Train-
ing School and leaving the more severe cases for this institution and
Deuel Vocational Institution. While this has been happening the agency
has not been utilizing all bed capacity available to the Youth Authority
in the more securely constructed north faecility at the Correctional
Training Facility.

The agency also submitted certain statistical data showing the
makeup of the population from the standpoint of prior records of
escape or violence. On the basis of the agency’s evaluation, the farm
company had the lowest percentage of wards with escape potential and
the second lowest percentage of wards with a past history of violent
offenses. The other groups working outside the security fence, predi-
cated on past performance, also reflected a low escape potentlal There
is no comparative information available for prior years.

In conjuction with various departmental requests for 1966—67, the
agency submitted specific data on this facility to reflect the overall
improvement in the behavior of the total ward population achieved
through staff efforts during the past year. Certain performance criteria
were utilized by the agency to evaluate ward performance in the
facility and reflect the improvement between like perlods in 1964 and
1965.

The following table indicates the percentage reduction for various
types of offenses in 1965.

Percentage

. reduction in

Type of offense incidents
Fights between wards : 29
Assaults on wards : 59
Assaults on staff _ 66
Escapes . 36
Attempted escapes _ 83

This information reflects an improvement in the institution climate
which would tend to negate the need for additional custody coverage.

The agency is requesting a total of $12,000 in additional equipment
including a motor vehicle for the above positions and additional radio
and photographic equipment for improvement of security procedures
at this facility. The equipment related to the above positions will be
deleted from the budget if our recommended reduction of the positions
is approved. The other equipment requested consists primarily of radios
to be carried by each position working with wards outside the main
security area. This equipment is recommended for approval.

198




Ttem 86 Youth Authority

Preston School of Industry—Continued

In relation to the farm operation, we question whether the expen-
ditures necessary to maintain this operation are justified on the basis
of the actual value of the production. This is especially true when the
cost of the proposed positions and related equipment is considered.
There are also other equipment requests related to the farm operation
totaling in excess of $21,000 in the budget year. A departmental
research study completed on wards assigned to- the farming activity
revealed that very few wards were actively engaged in farm employ-
ment after release to parole from this facility. Expenditures for farm
personnel and instructors could be utilized for other vocational pro-
grams which may be of more value to the wards.

The agency should review the overall farm program as presently
conducted in relation to its actual costs and the value of the farm
production. The evaluation should also consider the cost of alternative
methods of obtaining the produets produced and an evaluation of the
training program as compared to other vocational programs which
could be offered. , _

The 1.1 proposed increase in temporary help is due to various nec-
essary workload increases which are to be handled on an overtimie or
part-time position basis.

Equipment ( budgét page 242, lime 83) . __ 877,280

The total amount requested is for various replacement and additional
items of equipment.

We recommend the reduction of this request by a total of $31,460.

The'items recommended for deletion are as follows:

1. One motor vehicle, radio-equipped $3,600
This item is directly related to the proposed new positions to o
increase security coverage at the farm.

2. One semi-tractor-trailer $15,000
This item of equipment represents a substantial increase in the o
level of service related to-the delivery of milk and laundry to
two institutions and one camp. The department is requesting
a much larger and more expensive unit than currently employed.

The replacement unit is to have a refrigerated compartment for
milk which is mnot the case with the present equipment. The
laundry will as now be hauled in the same truck.

3. One caterpillar-type tractor $12,860
This item of replacement equipment is also much in excess of
the cost of the equipment to be replaced. This is due to'the
fact that the tractor to be replaced was a used item when pur-
chased. We also question the need for the size tractor requested.

Information submitted to justify these last two items of equipment
was insufficient to establish the need for the size and costs of the 1temb
requested.

199




Youth Authority : Item 87

Department of the Youth Authority
’ YOUTH TRAINING SCHOOL
ITEM 87 of the Budget Bill Budget Page 243

FOR SUPPORT OF THE YOUTH TRAINING SCHOOL
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested - . $4,613,602
Estimated to be expended in 1965-66 fiscal year —_____._____________ 4,512,000
Increase (2.3 percent) $101,602
Increase to improve level of service ___________ $4,485
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - $4,485
Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget
. ; Amount Page Line
0.8 Temporary help—group counseling - $4,485 244 13

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Youth Training School is programmed to achieve rehabilitation
of older Youth Authority wards through vocational training., Various
counseling and other educational programs are also provided. The insti-
tution houses boys primarily in the 17 to 21 age group and is located
near Ontario, California.

The 1966-67 Governor’s Budget contains a request totaling $4,613,602
for this institution in fisecal year 1966—67. The request represents an
increase of $101,602 or 2.3 percent over the $4,512,000 now estimated
to be expended in 1965-66. The average daily population for 1966-67
is projected at 1,247 wards which will relieve somewhat the over-
erowded conditions projected for 1965-66 when the population is
expected to reach a daily average of 1,279. This reduction in popula-
tion coupled with the increase in total expenditures results in an
inerease in per capita cost as reflected in the following table.

Institution  Per capita Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population - cost Amount Percent
1959-60 ____ . _________ 117 $6,467 — __
1960-61 . ____ 461 3,810~ —§2,667 410
196162 _____ . _______ 1,075 - 3,173 —6387 —16.7
196263 . 1,165 3,053 —120 -—3.8
196364 ____-___________ 1,207 8,175 122 4.0
1964-65 ____ 1,217 3,362 187 5.9
1965-66* __________ . __ 1,279 3,528 166 4.9
196667+ 1,247 3,700 . 172 4.9

* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 budget.
T Budget request. )

The above table reflects that the per capita cost will increase from
$3,528 in 1965-66 to $3,700 in 1966-67. This represents an increase
. of $172 or 4.9 percent. This increase is caused primarily by merit
salary increases and increased operating expenses. This increase would
be greater if the 6.1 positions at a salary cost of $30,399 which were
administratively authorized in the 1965-66 fiscal year had been carried
over into the 196667 fiscal year. The positions were administratively
authorized on a temporary emergency basis due to population over-
crowding at this facility. Population overcrowding is not projected into
the 196667 fiscal year in a sufficient degree to warrant continuation of
these positions.

200




Item 87 v Youth Authority

Youth Tralmng School-—Continued

Another cause of the increase is due to the net inerease of 0.7 pro-
posed new position totaling $3,793 in new expenditures as d1scussed
immediately below.

0.8 Temporary help (group counselmg )

(budget page 244, line 13) —— 84,485

The agency is requestmg an increase of 33.3 percent in the number
of group counseling sessions from three to four meetings per week. The
amount requested is to pay overtime to group supervisors to attend
such meetings.

We recommend the deletion of the reqitested a,ugme'ntatwn for a
reduction in salary costs of $4,485.
© The $4,485 group counseling augmentation is one of a number of
items making up the temporary help category. Aeceptance of our
recommendation will result in a decrease of $692 in this category of
expense rather than the $3,793 increase.

The agency attempts to justify the inerease in group ‘counseling
sessions on the basis of a deecrease in incidents and rule infractions in
the institution, and an increase in communication between staff and
wards.’

We have supported the group counseling program on an experi-
mental basis. However, we believe that any further expansion of this
program should be based on a definite statement of benefits to be
received. The mere easing of tensions within the institution is not a
sufficient reason unless supp01ted by savings offsetting the increased
cost.

‘We have recommended against increase in this program also because:

(1) Information submitted relating to a decrease in incidents in
the institution is inconclusive and does not necessarily relate solely to
the establishment of the group counseling program.

(2) On the basis of information submitted by the agency, group
counseling ‘has not proven to result in any improvement in the parole
performance of wards released from this facility.

(3). No information was submitted to the effect that four sessions
a week would bie more effective than three.

(4) We also question as to how much time can be usefully devoted
to the generalized group counsehng sessions.

(5) This represents an increase in the level of service unsupported
by offsetting savings or other substantial benefits.

We have reviewed the operatmo' expense and equipment requests of
this agency and they are in line with the needs of the agency.

201




Youth Authority Item 88

Depariment of the Youth Authority
LOS GUILUCOS SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
ITEM 88 of the Budget Bill Budget page 245

FOR SUPPORT OF THE LOS GUILUCOS SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $1,555,235
Estimated to be expended in 1965-66. fiscal year - - 1,530,012
i Increase (1 7 percent) . $25,223
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

* The Lios Guilucos School for Girls has as inmates female wards be-
tween 10 and 18 years of age primarily from the northern portion of
the state. Rehabilitation of the wards incarcerated at the school is at-
tempted through academic and prevocational training and group as
well-as individual counseling. Whereas this school previously had a
separate psychiatric treatment unit, the wards receiving this treatment
are not segregated but are d1str1buted throughout the institution popu-
lation.

" The total amount requested for this institution for 1966-67 is
$1,555,235. This represents an inerease of $25,223 or 1.7 percent above
the $1,530,012 now estimated for expenditure in 1965-66. Population
at this school is anticipated to average 270 wards, an increase of 17
wards or 6.7 percent over the 1965-66 average daily population of 253
wards. The relative greater increase in population than in expenditure
résults in a decrease in per capita cost as reflected in the following
table.

Per Capita Costs

Institution Per capita  Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population cost - Amount Percent
195758 o ______ 208 $4,189 $816 241
1958-59 __ . 211 4,420 231 5.5
1959-60 . ______ 204 4,927 507 115
1960-61 _— 214 5,033 106 2.1
1961-62 253 4,532 —501 —9.9
1962-63 244 5,097 565 12.5
1963-64 243 5,454 357 7.0

~1964-65 . _______ 208 6,627 1,173 21.5
1965-66 * . _____ -~ _____ 253 6,047 —580 -—8.8

8

1966-67 T 270 5,760 —287 —4.
* Estimated as shown in 1966-67 budget. .

T Budget request.

" With respect to completed fiscal years, the above table reflects an
almost constant inerease in the per capita costs of this operation. Such
inerease is attributable to salary and other cost increases as well as pro-
gram enrichment. The anticipated per capita cost for the budget year
is lower than the current or last actual year reflected in the above
table.

There are no proposed personnel increases for this facility in this
budget item. The operating expenses are scheduled to increase $238,100
in 1966—67 over 1965-66. This increase is primarily due to the re-
quested first phase of a three-year painting program at this facility.

202




Item 89 : Youth Authority

Los Guilucos School for Girls—Continued

Personal observation by personnel of this office verifies the need for
extensive exterior repainting at this facility. Other operating expense
increases are primarily related to population increase of 17 wards or
6.7 percent.

‘We have reviewed the operatmg expense and equipment requests of
this agency and find them in line with the needs of the agency. There
are proposed new custody positions for this facility contained in the
augmentation section of the Governor’s Budget. We have discussed
these positions in the preceding summary section of this analysis.

We therefore recommend approval of this budget item as submitted.

Department of the Youth Authority
VENTURA SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
ITEM 89 of the Budget Bill Budget page 246

FOR SUPPORT OF THE VENTURA SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $2,552,572
Bstimated to be expended in 196566 fiscal year 2,431,514
Increase (5.0 percent) i $121,058
Increase to improve level of service_________ $16,151
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $16,151
Summary of Recommended Reductions " Budget
Amount Page Line
1 Graduate nurse (effective 6-16-67) $243 247 12
1 Senior social worker : 8,232 247 19 .
0.5 Intermediate typist-clerk 2,394 247 20
1 Instructor in recreation and physical education (effective
6-16-67) ___ - < 395 247 27

3 Tood service assistant (effectlve 6-16- 67 Yo 543 247 39
1 Laundress R : 4,344 247 42

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This school provides training and treatment for female wards from
southern California. During the budget year additional staffing is
being requested for a new 100-bed reception-diagnostic center sched-
uled for completion July 1, 1967. The reception processing is now be-
ing conducted in a regular housing unit which will be available for
general population growth in the 196768 fiscal year.

The total amount requested for 1966-67 is $2,552,572. This is an
increase of $121,058 or 5.0 percent over the estimated 1965-66 total
expenditures of $2,431,514. The average daily population is expected
to inerease by seven wards from the total of 483 in 1965-66 to 490 in

203




Youth Authority ‘ Item 89

Ventura School for Girls—Continued
1966-67. The above factors result in the per capita ﬁgures for 196667
reflected in the following table. .

Per Capita Costs . )
Fiscal Institution Per capita Increase over prior. year

year population cost Amount Percent
1957-58 . 187 . $4,399 $159 3.8
195859 _____ 183 4,575 . 176 4.0
195960 ____.____ 186 4,667 : 92 P20
196061 193 4,813 . 146 3.1
196162 ___________ 195 5371 . . 558 11.6
1962-63__ 298 4,690 —681" —12.7
196364 __ ____ _________ 376 4,783 93 2.0
196465 . _____ 424 4,974 o191 4.0
1965-66* ______________ 483 5,034 60 1.2
1966-67 ¥ ________ 490 - : 5,209 175 3.5

* Estimated as shown in 196667 budget.
+ Budget request.

The per capita cost increase reflected in the above table is primarily
due to the opening of thé new reception center. The opening of a new
facility increases per capita cost initially when, as in this situation,
the staff is added at the end of the fiscal year before the increased
staff costs can be offset by increased population in the following fiscal
year. The increased per capita costs are also caused by proposed new
positions in excess of actual needs or prior staffing patterns. These
positions constitute an improved level of service which has not been
justified by the agency.

1 Graduate nurse (effective 6-16-67) (budget page 247, line 12) $243

The position is requested to provide rehef coverage for currently
authorized positions.
¢ We recommend deletion of the position reducing personal services

243.

The position is being requested for the last two weeks of the budget
year, This would be a permanent posmon and the full year salary
cost at the top of the current pay scale is $6,744.

The department claims to be one position short in the requested
category because it needs 0.8 positions to provide 24-hour, seven-day-
a-week coverage by this position classification in the hospital. Secondly,
the agency claims a need for 0.2 nursing positions to provide the clinie
nurse in the reception center with vacation, holiday and sick leave
relief. The hospital at this facility is presently adequately staffed with
a supervising nurse, a surgical nurse and four graduate nurses. The
supervising nurse and four graduate nurses provide the necessary 4.8
positions to provide 24-hour, seven-day-a-week coverage. There is pro-
vided in the temporary help category 0.1 positions to provide relief to
the graduate nurse position in the reception center. If additional tem-
porary help coverdge is necessary when the new clinic is opened, it
should be requested in the 1967-68 fiscal year. Such temporary help
should not be more than 0.1 additional positions,




Ttem 89 ' Youth Authority

Ventura School for Glrls—Contmued

1-8enior social worker (budget page 247 line 19 )____.___>__b_ ‘$8,232
0.5 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 247, line 20) ——___ 2,394

The 1.5 proposed new positions are purportedly required for Work-
load inerease under standard staffing formulas.

We recommnend deletion of the 1.5 positions reduc'mg persona,l serv-
ices $10,6.26.

The 1.5 proposed positions are requested on the basis of prevmusly
accepted staffing standards. We question the manner in which this and
related staffing formulas have been applied to ‘this function. Cases to
be processed during the budget year will provide a workload. for 3.2
positions. The agency is currently authorized two.senior social worker
positions and one supervising social worker. Ordinarily the supervising
position is expected to carry only one-half a caseload. Thus the agency
is currently employmg the equivalent of 2.5 positions for caseload
purposes and in the budget year would be short 0.7 of a position and
not the full position requested. We note that this would be true under
ordinary circumstances which is not the situation at this facﬂlty
Previously accepted workload formulas which call for the supervising
social worker to carry only one-half a caseload also provides that these
positions will be established for nine or more social work positions. The
two other reception centers are each provided two supervising positions
for 11 social work positions. There are only two social worker positions
authorized for this reception center. Secondly this reception center is
also authorized one parole agent whereas standard staffing provides one
such position when admissions exceed 2,200 wards per year. Admissions
for this facility are projected at 963 for the budget year. Therefore it
is apparent that positions have been authonzed at a higher level than
at other reception centers.

The 0.5 intermediate typist-clerk is requested to provide eclerical
services to the senior social worker position.

1 Instructor in recreation and physical education (effective
6-16-67) (budget page 247, lime 27)_________________  $395
The position is requested to provide physical education classes and
recreation supervision for the 100-girl reception center.
p "We recommend deletion of the posmon reducing personal services
395.
The position is to become effective durmg the last two weeks of the
fiscal year. The full year salary cost would be $10,968 at the top of the
current salary range for this position. The position is requested on the

basis that Youth Authority staffing formulas authorize an instructor in -

recreation for the girls at each reception center. The agency has gen-
erally attempted to budget institutions having full day school programs
with recreation positions on the basis of one position to each 150 wards.
The Ventura school has not been budgeted on this basis. While the
agency has previously requested such staffing, the Legislature has
denied such request primarily because only about 15 percent of the

wards return to public schools. Thus 85 percent do not need physical .

education for academic requlrements

205




Youth Awuthority Item 89

Ventura School for Girls—Continued

The Northern California Reception Center and Clinic has a capaeity
for 250 boys and 63 girls. This facility is authorized one instructor in
recreation and one recreation therapist. It could therefore be reasoned
that there is a recreation position provided for the girls but this is not
the actual situation. The Southern Reception Center and Clinic has
a capaecity of 350 boys and an average daily population of 354 wards
projected for 1966-67. On the basis of 150 wards per instructor, the
southern center would qualify for two instructors in recreation. The
1966-67 Salary and Wage Supplement reflects. that there are three
such instructors authorized for the southern eenter. This is the same
staffing as was at this center prior to the transfer of the girls’ recep-
tion process to Ventura. As one of the positions on a formula basis
should have been attributable to the girls’ operation, then such posi-
tion should have been transferred to the Ventura reception center.

We therefore recommend that the proposed new position be disap-
proved and an instructor in recreation be transferred from the-south-
ern reception center to the Ventura School for Girls.

3 Food service assistants (effective 6-16-67) (budget page
247, line 89) __ ___  $543

The positions are requested to provide food service in the reception
center’s two dining rooms and additional coverage in the main kitchen.
- We recommend deletion of the positions reducing personal services
35435.

The amount involved in the budget year is small because the three
positions- are requested for only two weeks each but are to continue on
as permanent positions. The full year cost of these three positions at
the top of the current salary range would be $15,840.

The agency requests the positions to provide food service and dining
- room supervision because the wards will not be in the facility for a
sufficient time to be trained. The wards are still to do the work under
the supervision of the requested positions. In the regular housing units
the wards perform similar functions under the supervision of one of
the group supervisors on duty. We do not believe that the inexperience
of the girls will cause a sufficient increase in the need for supervision
to-justify three full-time positions in the two dining rooms. The posi-
tions requested would provide one person to supervise two separate 25-
girl dining rooms and the pamtry during meal service and additional
coverage in the kitchen between meals. The positions would provide for
two-shift coverage overlapping for the main noon meal coverage.

"The. food is prepared at the central kitchen and delivered to the
cottages: Only such things as toast, some grill items and drinks are pre-
pared in the cottage. The duties requlred of the wards are primarily
concerned with the serving of food and cleanup. It is noted that each
50-girl unit will be staffed with 0.5 more group supervisors than are
the regular housing units due to the construction design of the day-
rooms. This additional coverage should give these units an advantage
over the regular housing units in overall supervision of the units in-
cluding the dining rooms.

206




General Summary -Education

Ventura School for Girls—Continued

The request for additional coverage in the kitchen is based on the
_increase of 100 wards due to the opening of the reception center. There
was no showing by the agency that thé present cooking staff is not
sufficient to prepare the necessary amount of food. Approval of the re-
quested positions would provide 15 positions in food preparation and
service for 600 wards (40 to 1) as compared to 9.6 for 505 wards
(50 to 1) at Paso Robles and 14 positions for 930 wards (66 to 1) at
Preston.

1 Laundress (budget page 247, line 42)______________.__.__ $4,344

The position is requested on the basis of purported workload in-
crease due to the opening of the new reception center clinic.
¢ We recommend deletion of the posztwn reducing personal services

4,344

The position is requested for all of 1966—67 while the new reception
center will not open until July 1, 1967. Population in 1966-67 is ex-
pected to increase seven wards on the average over 1965-66 and 66
wards over 1964-65. These population increases do not warrant in-
creasing the laundry staff from four to five positions. The 490 popula-
tion average at this facility is less than double the population of the
Los Guilucos School for Girls. This latter school has two laundry
positions. for an average.daily population of 270. The Ventura school
would have a total of 5.5 positions with approval of the 1.0 laundress
and 0.5 temporary help positions requested. )

‘We have reviewed the operating expense and equipment. requests for
this ageney and such appear to be in order as bud@eted

EDUCATION

SUMMARY OF STATE EXPENDITURES FOR EDUCATION

In 1966—67 the State of California will spend approximately $1 8
billion for all elements of public education; this represents over 62
percent of the General Fund dollars that will be expended during the
budget year. This expenditure includes support of the public schools,
support and construction for the University of California and the
State Colleges, debt service on public school bonds, support for the
state operated schools for handicapped children and the new preschool
and special reading programs enacted by the 1965 Legislature. Table I
depicts total state expenditures for the past fiscal year, estimated
expenditures for the current year and the proposed amount for 1966-
67. Total state expenditures for eduecation in the budget year will
1ncrea,se by a sum of $100 million over 1965-66.

Table 1

State Expenditures for Education
(In thousands)

] Change.from .
STATE OPERATIONS:. 196465 1965-66 196667 1965-66
Department of actual estimated  proposed - amount - percent
Education _______ $6,522 - $7,404 $7,214 —$190 —2.6 -
Special schools ______ 5,679 6,093 6,289 196 3.2

207






